44 Ametded Draft Finauncsgl Statement, 1913-14.

Rs, Rs

Assignment for the cost of forms and

other printing done for the Bibhar

and Orissa Government e 2,32,000
Grant of one-half of the siiaries o

Health Officers to be smployed in

municipulities vee 39,000
Recurring grant for the development

of the work of the Cualcatta .
Dniversity o 65,000
Non-recurring grant for the construc-
tion of hostels outside Calcutta and
Dacca - o~ o5 4,00,000
Contribution to meet the charges of
Lieutenant-Colonel Sutherland’s
deputation for serological work ... 15,000
Non-recurring grant for development
of University work, Calcutta e 400,000
Non-recurring grant for hostels in
Calcutta . ‘e v 10,00,000
Non-recurring grant for the Ducca
University ... <. 10,00,000
Recurring grant for the Dacca Uni-
versity 45,000
Non-recurring assignment for sanita-
tion e 20,00,000
Non-recurring assignment for discre-
tionary geants ... e 12,00,000
htto ior Education vee  15,00,000

1,41,59,000

———

4. The increase of revenue is the not result of increase under some
heads and decrease under others. The improvements agzregate Rs. 18,03,000,
and are chiefly under the following heads .—

Land Revenue—(Rs. 2.69,000) due to the better collection of ordinary
revenue and Revenne Record-room receipts.

Stamps—(Rs. 2,88,000) due to the larger saie of general stamps owing
to improving agricaltural conditions. .

Agsgesved Taxes—(Rs. 2,38,000) due to normal growth of revenue.

Forest—(Rs. 2,50,000, due to larger collections from the sale of timber
in Kurseong, Jalpaigur: and the Sundarbands.

Registration—(Rs. 1,73,000) due to an increase in the number of regis-
trations.

Courts of Law—(Rs. 52,000) due to larger receipts from Magisterial fines.

Police—(Rs. 50,000) due to larger recoveries on account of additional
police 1n Jessore, Madaripur and Munshiganj and larger
receipts under the Motor Cycles Act.

Ports and Pilowage—(Rs. 1,65,0.0) chiefly under pilotage receipts due to
improvement in trade, and partly increase in receipts from
fees for certificates of inland vessels under Act IT of 1884 and
to larger overtime fees arising from trade activity.

Education—(Rs. 56,000) under fees from Government colleges, general
and hign schools, both boys and girls, in consequence of the
increase of pupils.

Medical—(Rs. 69,000) due to the special contribution of Rs. 50,000
from the Indian Research Fund Association for carrying out
experiments in jungle~clearing in suitable localities. and also
to larger receipts from fees of the Medicul College due to the
increase in the number of studeuts owing to the opening of a
sixth-year course. .

Migcellaneous—(R3. 1.49,000) chiefly under unclaimed deposits and
recovery of law charges.

Irrigation—Minor Works and Navigation in charge of the Public
Works Department—(Rs. 40,000) due chiefly to increase in the
navigation receipts from the Calcutta and Eastern Canals
owing to the opening of the Kistopur khal and also to
receipts under agricaltural works.



Amended Dra¥ft Financlal Statement, 1913-14. 45

The decrease, on_the oth¢r hand, smounts to Rs. 12,69,000, falling chiefly
under the following heads :— . .

o Excise—(Rs. 3,50,00)) chiefly uunder country spirits, ag the settle-
ments for 1912-13 were not satisfactory and full fees were
not realized from shobs, and partly under duty on ganja
owing to shortage of crop in Nuogaon which forced up
wholesale prices.

Provingial Rates—(Rs. 42,000) under collection of Pablic Works cess.

Jails—(Rs. 32,000) owing to a falling off in the sale of manu-
factured articles. 'l'he estimate of receipts under Jails proper
was also hjgh.

Scientific and other Minor Departments—(Rs. 1,07,000) due to smaller
sales of quinine, owing to dearth of orders trom the Medical
depots of Calcutta and Lahore.

Civil Works in charge of the Public Works Department—(Rs. 7,14,000)
due to non-realization of the two instalinents of the sale-
proceeds of the land und buildings of the Sibpur Engineering
College, which 1t was proposed to sell to the Port Commis-
sioners, owing to the non-receipt of the sanction to the sale
trom His Majesty’s Secretary of State.

5. On the expenditure sile the revisel estimate shows a total
decrease of Rs. 21,70,000, which is mainly accountel for under the following
heids :(—

Excise—(Rs. 27,000) chiefly under superintendence, owing to the
appointment of a lower grade officer as Excise Commissioner
and to the absence on leave of the Distillery Expert and
partly ander allowances and contingencies.

Forests—(Rs. 40,000) due to absence of superior and other officers on
lieave, and also to cessution of departmerntal operations in

Juxa.

Intercst on Ordinary Debt—(Rs. 2400)) due to smaller outstanding
balance of the Provineial loan account.

Courts of Law—(Rs 34000) due to savings in the salaries of Magistrates
and to the appointment of the Registrar of Insolvency in the
High Court not having been filled up.

Jails—(Rs. 1,14,000) due to savings in the grants for dietary charges,

hospital charges and miscellancous supplies.

Police—(Rs. 4,45,000) owing to savings 1n the grant for reorganization
of the distriet executive force and river police, as well ag
to the non-utilizution ol the grant for civil armed police

Education—(Rs. 1,76,000) due to savings in the grant for'non-recurring
expenditure.

Medical—(Rs. 10,07,000) due to the transfer of the grant for Sanitation
to Civil Works and the grant for the Schouol of Tropical
Medicines to the Public Works Department.

Miscellaneous—(Rs. 2,56,000) due to the transfer of the grant for equili-
briom to District Boards in the Eastern Bengal districts to
Education, to the adjustment of the grants made by His
Excellency to the appropriate heads and to the reappropria-
tion of the reserve provisiou of Rs. 1,50.000 to meet expenditare
under other heads.

On the other hand, there was a total increase in expenditure of
Rs, 17,87,000, the largest items of which are noted below :~—

Land Revenue—(Rs. 13,00Q) for larger expenditure on the improve-
ment of Government estates.

Registration—(Rs. 22,000) for larger expenditure on the establishments
of District Sub-Registrars. "

General Administration—(Rs. 2,50,000) due to increased charges for
the purchase of new crockery and linen for His Excellency’s
residences, for the renovation of pictures 1n Government
House, Culcutta, for the upkeep of Burrackpore Park, for larger
expenditure on tour charges of His Excelleney, for deputation
of special officers to the Secretariut, the deputation of the
Hon’ble Mr D. J. Macpherson on special duty and to the
adjustment of certain charges on account of Royal visit and
Coronation Durbar not debited Iast year.



4 Sl Doy Fiha neiokiiistonons). 1998.24.. -

Ports and Plictage—(Rs. 1,24,000) due o0 increases nnder the head
pilutage and pilot establishment owing to trade actl%ity
, (which are counterbalanced by the increase in receipts) ngd
to an additional grant to the Agent for Government

Oonsignments for freight*charges. . 5
Supérannuation—(Rs. 57,000) representing the normal growth of
expenditure.

Stationery and Printing—(1%s. 1,69.000) owing to the non-realization
of probable savings which were relied wpon to make provisicn
for expenditure 1n the Dacca Jail Press.

Civil Works in charge of the Public Works Department—(Rs. 9,00,000)
due to several grants made for Educational buildings and for
the acquisition of land for the School of Tropical Medicine.

Civil Works in charge of Civil Officers—(Rs. 1,94,000; due to the
transfer of the grant for Sanitation from Medical to this head.

6. The net result of these changes is that the closing balance of
1912-13, including the sum of 30 lakhs held in trust for the Calcutta
Fmprovement Scheme, which was estimated in March last ar Rs. 1,33,22,000,
18 now estimated at Rs. 2,83,98,000. The increase is chiefly due to the special
asgignments from the Government of India mentioned in paragraph 3 above.

(3) BUDGET ESTIMATE, 1913-14,

7. 'The opening balance of 1913-14 18 the closing balance of 1912-13, and
18 therofore Rs. 2,83.98,000.

8. The estimates for the year, as approved by the Government of India,
show receipts aggregating Rs. 5.93,06,000, an expenditure of Re. 6.82,09,000,
and a closing balance of Rs. 1,94,95,000. Out of the special grant of 50 lakhs
for the Calcutta Improvement Scheme, which has appeared in the accounts
since 1903-04, twenty lakhs have already been paid to the Improvement
Trust in 1911-12 and 1912-13 anl ten lakhs will be paid in 1918-14. A
portion of the closing balance of Rs. 1.94,93,000 is carmarked for the
following :—

Rs.
Calcutta Improvement Trust as stated above ... 20,00,000
Police reorganization ... 15,54,000

Daceca University 10,590,000
Regrunts of unspent balances of Tmperial
Grants of the Bduetion Department 8,78,000
Grant of balance of non-recurring grant given
in 1912-13 for education... 47,20,000
Ditto ditto for Medical and
Sanitation wii - o 13,25,000
Grant of unspent balance of discretionary
grants 8,00,000
Minimuin balance 20,00,000
1,43,67,000
This leaves n free balunce which could be
spent in future years 51,28,000,
1,94,95,000

9. The estimate of receipts includes the following assignments from
Imperial Revenues :—
o Rs. Rs.

Contribution for recovery of cost of
transmission of records by revised
rocedure introduced by the Court

'eeg Act ... 6,000
Contribution for Famine Relief

Scheme . 60,000
Contributions for pensions of title-

holders . 3,000

Recurring grant for the amalgamation
of thie clerical establishment of the
Art Section of the Indian Muaseum
with the Calentta School of Art .., 1,000

L3



Awendad Drapt® Finarvial Statementy 191824,

] Ra. its.
Qontribution from Bihar and Orissa

wowards pay of eleetric staff

utilized by B.000
Oontribution tmm Bihar und 'Omsaa

in connection with fishery experi-

ments 15,000
Recurring gnmt for the Dacca Uni-

versity . 45000
Grant to the Caleutta ]mpmvement

Trust e .. L50,000
Recurring grant for popuinr educa-

tion . 9,25,000
Recurring gmut for nided Eugllsh

secondary schools . . LAouon

Recurring grant for the extension of
education among poorer classes of
the domiciled community sy 40,000
Recurring grant for the development
of the work of the Caleutta Uni-

versity . . 63,000
Furthe: le(uump: grani for Bduca-

tion . 13,20,000
Farther recurring gmnt tor Suni-

tation .. 000,000
Grant for Agriculture and  allied

objects . v 150060
Grant for medical relief ... e L0000

Recurring assfgnment in umuwtmn
with remission of appropriations

from cesses ... . c 24,98,000
Assignment  for the Belgachia
Veterinary College ws 30,000

Contribution to meet charges of
Lieutenant-Colonel Suthartund’s
deputuation for serological enquiry 20,000

Contribution to meet the cost of
Deputy Sanitary Commissioners ... 19,000

Asgignment for the cost of forms,
ete.,, for the Bihar and Orissa
Government . 232,000

Grant of one-half of the suluuoq n!

Health Officery in mufassal mum-
cipalities ... ; " 39,000
—_— 63,71.000

— ———

There is afixed adjustment of Rs. 7,28,000 from Provinecial to Imperial
under the termas of the Provincial Settlement, so that the net assignment
from Imperial Revenues is Rs«. 63,71,000—7,28,000=56,43,000.

10. «On the expenditure side the total estimated charges for 1913-14
are Rs. 6,82.09,000, which is in excess of the income by Ra. 89,03.000,
owing mainly to the following provisions ~—

Rs.

Grant to the Caleuttu Improvement

Trust (in uddition to the annual

grant of 14 lkhs) .. 10,00,000
For construction of hostel buik!mgs

in Calcutta ... 8,350,000
For the construct on of the School of

Tropical Medicine vee 1,00,000

For the construction of hostel buikd-
ings outside Calcutta and Dacea ... 2,40,000
Lump provision for non-recurring
expenditure of the ¥ducation
Department 7,45,000
Regrant of saviugs in the wt,unmg )
grants for popular education e 3,382,000
t



LY 4wendod aDeaft. Financial Statewent. 1913.14.

R«
'Regmnt in savings in the pecurring
grant for aided English secondury
séhools a. 46.000
Incrensed provision for works of
sunitary improvements vee  L1LUOO

Larger grunt for Civii Works in
charge of the Public Works Depart-
ment < 14,304000
Lump addition made by the Govern-
ment of Indiu—
Foi1 Educution e 27,80,000
For Sunitution . 6,753,000

11. A schedule is attached showing the new schemes, costing indivi-
dually more than Rs. 5,000 in any one year, which have been included in the
budget. The non-recurring charges on account of these schemes amount to-
Rs. 10,19,532 and the recurring charges to Rs. 9,81,006. Besides these, the
budget includes the following new schemes of a more or less petty nature
which are individually estimated to cost Rs. 5,000 or less :—

(@' NON-RFCURRING CHARGEA.

Rx Rs.
Land Revenie—

Mantenance ot boundury pillazs 1n
thedistricts of Bukurgunj, Rangput
and Khulna 1.300
Purchase of 1\]_1(’-“’[‘116!!-1 h\ (;0119(»
tors of Birbham. Jessore, Mymen-
singh. Faridpur, Bakarganj, Raj-

shahi, Rungpui 4,508
Purchase of boats for C(}llectmhnf
Malda and Puabnu 5.000

Storuge, arrangement and presesva-
tion of records in record-ronms of

Collectors ... 2 3,000
=~ 13,808
Excise—

Temporary establishments in several
*  districts - 3,696
Purchase of type writers for Burdwan

and Mymensingh Excise offices ... 770

—— 1,466
Forests—

Rebuilding Goramata rest-house 1n

Julpaiguri division ... 5,000
Construction of a path in Kurseong

division 3,000
Rebuilding Sukne  rest-house  1n

Kurseong ... 3,000
Construction of Godabur 1est-house

in Buxe 3,000
Demarcation of reserve boundaries

in Chittagong Hill Tracts 4,500
Cost of settlement operations in Buxa 4,000

Stipends to four students deputed to
Dehm Dun ( Ranger's service)
College - 1.680
Stipend to one student deputed to
Dehra Dun (Provincial Forest Ser-

vice) 600
Construction of boats and dmghees,
Sundarbans division ... 4,800

Enumeration in connection Wltll

)B::i roposed timber agreement with
essrs. Burn aud Co. ... . 2,950
Practical training allowance 1,240



Amended Draft \Financial Statemént, "1913-14°

General Administration—

Temporury establishment fgr audit ol
the nccounts of the Calcutta Small
Cuuse Court

Tewmporary establishment for the
preparation of press lists  of
pre-Mutint records

Jails—
Better clothing for  prisoners of
Eastern Bengal District Jails
Dietary dead stock of Bastern Bengal
District Jails

Police—

Tents for Luspector-General of Police

Purchuse of ponies for Training
School for Sab-Inspectors

Purchase of two patrol bouts for
Khulna and Pabua

Purchase of mosquito nets at I¢s. 44
each, for use of policemen in mala-
rious districts

Purchase of survey mstruments

Eduecation—

Purchase of books, Ducen Law College

Apparntus  and  nstruments for
electiic course to be opened at
Dacen Engineering school

Rent of houses hired for boarders of
Dacen Engineering school :

Charges in conunection with examina-
tion 1 elementary Schools by visit-
ing exuminers for oral tests

Medrcal—
Traning School for sccond class
Health Officers
Temporu y establishment for cholera
ward, Campbell Hospital
Tents forthe thhee Additional Dq;ut;
Sanitary Commissioners :

Seientific and other Minor Departments—
* Poultiy breeding at Dacca
Purchase of microscopes, tent and
camera for the Civil Veterinary
Department ..
Purchase of two ponies tor Cinchona
Plantation

Stationery and Prmting—

Temporary clerks for the Duacean Jail
Press

Miscellaneons—

Additional grant to Lady Minto’s
Indian Nursing Association

Additiona]l grant for furniture for
Circuit House

Rs.

966

£,200

LU
3,000

-—

1,500
£000)

1500

1.3610)
4,000

B

3.000

5,000

2,400

2,600)

3,000
3,780
1,500

600

1,500
499

1,100
1,000

Rs.

5,166

7,000

12,360

13,000+

103280

2,599

1,560

2.100-



MWMW WIS,

Civil Workq.m charge of Civil Officers—

Ferry bout in Netrokony, (iovernment
ferry ghit at Mymensingh

Repairs ot masoury approaches of
Sambhuganj farrv g'hat in Kymen-
singh e

(/) RECURRING CHARGES.

Excise—
1 Deputy Inspector of Excise Bireau
work on Rs. 175
3 Warehouse Supervisors on Rs. 60
each :

Registration—

Rovision of ministerial estublishment
in the office of the Registrar of
Calcutta

Punkha-pullers in the Qub—Remqtry
offices

ren

General Administration—

Auditors for local audit of Police
Accounts

Auditors for audit of the uccounts uf
the Caleutta Improvement Trust

Revinion of the record-room estab-
lishment, Civil SBecretariat .

Revision of establishment ot the
Bengali Translator’s otfice

Courts of Law—

Additionul establishment for the
Presidency Magistrates’ Courts

Shorthand writer for Mldnapore Die-
trict Judge

Establishment for a new District
Judge

Jatls—

Special ullowance to Bab-Assistant
Surgeons ...

House-rent and house ailnwance for
two Assistant Jailors and S8ub-
Assistant Surgeom at Dacea ...

House-rent and house allowance for
an Assistant Jailer and Assistant

n at B i‘n and Sub-Assist—
ant on, Jalp Tl

Grading of %mlorsse:i?:e

Rs.

500

1,000

2,100
2,160

————

2,400
4,500

4,200
1,800
2,000
1,500

4,632

2,000

1,800

516

528
4,200

1,500

4,260

6,900

9,500

7,112



Awmended Dratt| Financial Statemént, 1913-14°

» Jails—concluded.

Increase of pay of 14 clerks of Sub-
sidiary Jails of Easterm Bengal
districts and for the entertuin-
ment of 13 clerks at Rs. 20

Appointment of one Factory Oversoer,
Rampur-Boalia Central Jail

Appointment of one Tailor master
for Dacca Central Juil .

Appointment of one H:ore-keepm
Dacca Central Jail

Police—
Conversion of the appointment of 3
Sub-Inspectors into Inspectorships
Constable-orderlies tor 3 Cirde
Inspectors

House allowance of the Deputy
Inspector-General, Presidency
Range

Grade pmnmtlml of Sulrlnqpeummm
West Bengal, according to scale
recommended by the Police CCom-
mission v

Entortuinment of h‘.ml“(u Police at
Ondal and cost of a patiolling stafi
to guard trains and suppress run-
ning train thefts 5

Expenses for the guarding of voads
and nlwm Iines duaring His
Excellency’s tour

Raising the minimum pm of clerks
in the Hastern Bengal distriets

Lump provision for additional
1nspectors and Sub-Inspectors for
Chittagong Hill Tracts

Ports and Pilotage—
Subsidy to River Steam Navigation
Company for supply of pilots

Education—

One Sub-Inspector for Chittagong
Hill Tracts ...

Conveyance allowance for Assistant
Inspectresses of Eastern Beungal
districts 2

Charges for the extension of Baker
Hostel -

Additional Professor of Plnlosoph},
Presidency College

Additional establishment of the Presi-
dency College

Additional dmftamen Civil Engi neer-
ing College, Sibpur

Remuneration for testing of materials
by the Professors of Civil Engineer-
ing College, Sibpur

Additional Master, Victorin Boy<’
School

Additional Mistress for Khaatagm
School, Chittagong, and Eden
School, Dacea

Domostic Science Mmtlesﬂ. Dow Hill
School

New Zenana classes in E‘aridpur
and Mymensingh

Rs.

1,800
600)
480
600

2,820

1,080

3000

2,520

1,995

4.000

600

1,060
2,33¢
2,000
1,140

900

2,000
2 400

960
2,400
1,980

13,524

18,915

3,000



s Moiendad Dbafi Fonoliial Stcfoment, dusa-re.

Rs, Rs.
K ducation—concluded.

Establishment of the Art section of

Indian Museum 1,190
Grants to Madrasahs m Eastern

Bengal 5,000
Subscription for the Bengul Journal

of Education 960

Grant to Bangiya Sahitya Parisad = 1875
Additional grant to Calcutta Univer-

gity Institute 1,200
Increased grant for wmting colleges

in other Provinces s 3,000
Increased grant for contribution to

schools for Durbar Day celebration 4,500

~--- 85,501
Medical—

Additional nurses for Sambhu Nath

Pandit Hospital 1,416

Additional grants for clothing and
diet for new Surgical block of

Sambhu Nath Pandit Hospital ... 1,500
Stipends to students of the sixth year

clags, Medical College ... 1,440
Increase in the number of M111tary

pupil nutses of Medical College ... - 1,152
Revision of clerical estublishment,

Medicxl College 2,160
Revision of diet allowance of the

nurses, Campbell Hospital 1,530
Additional teachers and demonstra-

tory, Dacea Medical School 4,345
Additional Sub-Assigtant Surgeon,

Berhampore Lunatic Asylum 660

-—— 14,203

Seiantific and other Minor Departments—
Additional Veterinary Inspector for

Chittagong i 840
Grant to Central  Agricaltural

Association 1,500
Additional Overseer for Cinchona

Plantation ... 840
Additional estahhshment for the

Inspector of Factories ... 888
House allowance of the Reg;strar

of Co-operative Societies 1,505

Upkeep of steam launch of the
Registrar of Co-operative Societies 5,000

—_— 10,578
Statonery and Printing—
Lamp provision for revision of
establishment of Forms Depart-
ment 5.000
Additional mechanic for the Bengal
Secretariat Press 540
Two electricians for the New Central
Jail Press, Kalighat ... 780
— 6,320
Miscellaneois—
Annual stipends to literary title-
holders ‘ 3,000

Sabscription to the Near East 2,375
e 5,275



Avnontiod Drast Kinaneial Statebont, 1913-14. 58

ﬁ,ﬂﬁ] il,—Detalied remarks on the budget for 1918-14.

Receyprs.
12. Land HRevenue~The total collections in 1911-12 amounted to
Ra. 2,71,72,317, and the estimate for 1913-14, as provisionally passed by the
Government of India. is Rs. 2.83,88,000 against Rs. 2,82,01,000, the revised
estimate for 1912-13. The estimate includes Rs. 11,22,000 for recoveries of
Survey and Settlement charges against Rs. 8,47,000 provided on the same
account in the budget estimate o 1912-13.
13. The estimated Provineal share of Land Revenue s calenlated an

fallows :—

Revised
Estunate, estimate, Estimate,
1912-13. 1912-13. 1913-14.
Rs. FICH Rs.

Gross Land Revenue 2,78,35,000 282,001,000 2,83,88,000
Deduct—Estimated collections
from Government Hsiates

(wholly Provincial) 15,38,000 45.75.000 4 1,32,000
Deduct—Recoveries of Suivey
and  Settlement charges

(wholly Impenal) 847,000 7,133,000 11.22 000

Total Deduction * 23,85,000 22,858,000 3554000

Net amount divisaible between

Imperial  amd  Provincial
funds . . 2,24.9 1,000 2,209,13,000 2 2K.34.000
Provincial share one-half e 112,25 000 1.14.57,000 1,1 £,17,000

Add—Collections from Gov-

ernment Estates (wholly
Provineial) A 45,3%,000 45,755,000 14,32,000
Total Provineial 1,57,63,000 1.60,32,000 198,449,000
Add—Adjustments 3.82,000 I,45.41,000 26,43,000
Potal Provincial receipty 1,61.45.000 3,05.73,000 2.14,92.000

L 3 .S'{amlph.“-'l‘llt‘ budget estimate of the total revenue trom Stamps for
1912-13 was placed by the Government of India at Rs. 2,04.25,000. The
actualg in 1911-12 amounted to Rs. 2,01.12.576, while those of the first ten
months of 1912-13, exclusive of receipts on account of unified stamps used as
receiy t stamps, exceeded the figures of the cories) onding period of the pre-
ceeding ygar by Rs. 8,02,000. In view of these figures, and allowing for the
adjustment of 1eceipts from the sale of unified stamps betwoen the Postal and
the Stamp Departmwents, the revised estimate for 1912-13 has been passed for
Rs. 2,10,00,000. Allowing for a progressive increase of 5 lakhs, the
estimate for 1913-14 has been placed at Rs. 2,15.00.000. The Provincial share
is one-half, and amounts to Rs. 1,05,00,000 for 1912-13 and Rs. 1,07,50,000
for1913-14.

156. Excise.—The revenue from Kxcise for 1912-13 was ,estinated at
Rs. 1,38,50,000. The actaals in 1911-12 amounted to Ry. 1,33,88,200, while
the figures for the first ten months of 1912-13 show an increase of
Rs. 52,000 only over the actuals of the corresponding periods of the preced-
ing year, The revised estimate for 1912-13 has. therefore, heen passed for
Rs. 1,35,00,000, and allowing for a progressive increase of Rs. 3,565.000 the
estimate for 1913-14 has been placed al Rs. 1,38,55,000. The receipte under
this head are now wholly Provincial.

16. Prowincial Rates—The actual collections of the Public Work Cess
1911-12 amounted to Rs. 30,83.495, while the estimate for 1912-13 wae
Rs. 31,67,000. The receipts in the first seven months of the carremr wear.



b4 Amended Dydft Financral StatTm‘ 1913-14.

however, show an increase of Rs. 54,000 ovef those of the corresponding

jod«f 1911-12. The revised estimate for 1912-13 has accordinglyebeen

ed at Bs. 31,15,000 and the estimate for 1913-14 at Rs. 31,35,00q
allowing for an anticipated increage in the receipts owing to the re-
valuation operations in the districts of Bakarganj, Bankura, 24-Parganas, Jessore
and Khulna. 1t has now been decided to transfer the whole of these receipts
to the District Boards, so that there will be no receipts {rom the Public Works
Cess in the Provincial Acecunt in 1913-14. Under “Genoral Rates for the
Management «f Private Estatce ” the estimate of receipts 18 Re. 90,0CO as
against Rs. 85,000, the revised estimate for 1912-13. The total estimate
from provincial receipts for 1913-14 is, therefore, Rs. 90,000 only.

17. Assessed Taxes.~—The budget estimate of receipts from Income-tax for
1912-13 was Rs. 51,25,000. The actual collections i the first ten months
of the year amounted to Rs. 15,71,000. For the two months of the year,
the receipts have been taken at Re. 10,29,000 and the revised estimate has
been placed at Rs. 56,00,000. The estimate for 1913-14 allows for no
increasc and s ands at the same hgure. The Provincial share is one-half anl
amounts to Rs. 28,00,000.

18. Forests.—The t.tal receipts under this head for 1912-13 were
estimated at Rs. 14,00,000 against Rs. 13,87,465, the actuals of 1911-12. The
collections 1n  the first ten months «f 1912-13 show an increase ol
Rs. 2,75,000 as compared with those of the conresponding period of the previous
year, and the revised estimate has boen placed at Res. 16.50.000. The
estimate for 1913-14 has, however, been passed for Rs. 14,00,000. The decrease
is chiefly in the Buxa Division where owing o over-exploitation in the past
dead sdl 18 report d to be getting scarcer.

19.  Regustration—"The budgetl eslimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 16,77,000.
The actual collections m the fiist nine months of the ycar amounted to
Rs. 12.47,000. For the remainmg ihree months of the year the receipts have
been taken at Rs. 6,03,000, and the revised estimatc has been placed at
Rs. 18,50,000. Allowing for an increase of Rs. 50,000 over the revised
estimnate, the estimate for 1913-14 has been passed for Rs. 19,¢ 0,000.

20. Interest.—The estimate of loans, as submitted to the Government of

India, provides for a veturn in the way of interest during 1913-14 of
Rs. 4.85,000 as shown below :(—

Rs.

Interest on advances to cultivators, cte. e 37,000
" " 5 Co-operative Credit Societies 2,700
.- ,» drainage and embankment advances ... 12,000
- ,» loans to landholders ... 1.90,000

% - » to Municipalities and District
Bourds, etc. e 216,000
Miscellaneous . e 27,000
For rounding +300
Total v. 485,000

21. Law and Justice— Courts of Law.—The actuals in 1911-12 amounted
to Rs. 7,60,777, while the recempts in the first seven months of 1912-13 show
an increase of Rs. 14,000 over those of the corresponding period of the
previous year. In view of these figures the revised estimate for 1912-13 has
been raised from Rs. 7,25,000 to Re. 7,77,000, and the estimate for 1915-14
has heen passed for Rs. 7,65,000

22. Jatlg—The actuals for the nine months ending 81st December 1912
amounted to Re. 3,83.000, while those in 1911-12 were Rs. 8.31,424, which®
included speoial receipts on account of the Durbar at Delhi. It is not safe to
expect more than Rs. 2,74,000 in the last three months. The revised
estimate for 1912-13 has, therefore, been placed at Rs. 6,57,000 and the
estimate for 1913-14 at Rs. 6,59,000,

23. Police—The actuals in 1911-12 amounted to Rs. 1.87.675, while
the receipts in the first nine months of 1912-13 were .Rs, 1,85,000.
The receipts for the last three months will yrobably reach Rs. 65,000 and the
revised oestimate for 1912-13 has been passed for Rs. 2,50,000 against,

Rs. 2.00,000, the budget estimate for the year. The increase is on aécount of

4



Amended Draft\Financial Statements 1913-14.° 58

larger recoveries from alditional police. Tue estunate for 1913-14 iy
Rs. I6R000 as smaller recoveries are anticipated on account of ad {itlonal
pojict. ’

24. Porte and Pilotage—The a®uals m 1911-12  awmounted to

. 16,95,656, while the budgot estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 15,98,000. This
been raised to Rs. 17,63,000 in the revised estimate, with reference to the
actuals of the first nine months of the current year showing a large increase
utider Pilotaze receipts. ' The estimate for 1913-14 has been passed for
Rs. 18,00,000, winch provides for a small increase under Pilotage receipts.

25. FEducation.~The budget estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 6,84,000.
This has been raised to Rs. 7,40,000 in the rovised vstimates with reference
to the actualg of the first nine mnths of the current year. The improvement
is mainly due t) increases in tees from Government Colloges—General, and
from High Schools for boys (including eollegiate schoils). T'he estimate for
1913-14 18 Rs. 7,51,000.

26. Mediwcal.—The budget estimate £ 1912-13" was Rs. 3,61,000 against
Rs. 3,62,976, the actuals of 1911-12. The receipts durmys the first nine
months of 1912-13 amounted ¢> Rs. 3,36,000, mcluding Rs. 50,000
eredited as a special contribution from the Indian  Research Fund
Association fn carrying out expermments in jungle-clearmg i1n  suitable
localities under conditions which will ensure the esllection of an accurate
data on what appears likely to be a successful anti-malanal measure. The
revised cstimate for 1912-13 has accordinzly been placed at Rs. 1,30.000, and
the estimate for 1913-14 at Rs. 3,76,000.

27.  Seientific and other Minor Departments.~—The estimate lor 1912-13
was Rs. 3.83.000 aramst B, 2,37,053, the actuals of 1911-12. The actuals
m the first nme mmths of 1912-13 amunted t» Rs. 1.49,000 (of wlich
Rs. 75,000 represonts the sale-proceeds of cinchona and its products) against
Rs. 2,70,000 anticipated for the whole year. Tt 18 not safo to expeet more
than 1% lakhs from receiptr from the sale of ¢cimchona and quinine during the
whole year, and the total revised estimate lor 1912-13 has been placed at
Rs. 2,76,000. The estimate for 1913-14 has also been passed for Rs. 2.26,000.

. 28, Receipts in aid of Superannuation.—The budget estinate lor 1912-
13 was Rs. 42,000, but m the revised estinate this has been rased to
Rs. 46,000 1 view of the actual colloetions of the fiyst nine months of the
year. The estunate for 1913-14 has, however, been placed at Ra. 42,000.

29. Stationery and Printing.—The estimate for 1913-14 1s Rs. 1,30,000
against Rs. 1,322,000, the revised estimate for 1912-13, and Rs. 1,30,125, the
actuals of 1911-12. The estimate includes smaller provision {or tho sale of
Indian L.aw Reports, a8 the back numbers of the report are out of print.

*  30. Miscellaneous.—The receipts 1oy 1912-13  were estimated at
Rs. 4.87,000 against Rs. 6,35,371, the actuals of 1911-12. In the revised
estimato this has been raised to Rs. 6,36,000, including Rs. 5,00,000 for
unclaimed deposits, against Rs. 3,82,800, the sanctioned estimate for the year.
Larger fees for Government audit are also cxpected from Court of Wards
on account, ot collections of arreavs for 1909-10 and 1910-11. There are also
small increases expected from fees and fines of Revenue Courts and recoveries
of law charges other than those in pauper swits. IFor 1913-14 the estimate
has beer placed at Rs. 5,91,000, mncluding Rs. 4,80,000 for unclaimed
deposits.

31.  Irrigation—SMajor Works (Direct Itecerpts).—'T'he budge! estnnate for
1912-13 was ﬂﬂ. 2,683,000 against Rs. 2,78.127. the actuals of 1911-12. The
budget has bheen repeated in the revised estimate, while the, budget for
#13-14 has been placed at Rs. 2,80,000 owing to the increase expected
from water-rates, Midnapore Canal, due to the renewal of long leases at
the enhanced rate of Rs. 2 per acre in place of the old rate of Re. 1-8.
The Provincial share is one-half and amounts to Rs. 1.31,000 in 1912-13 and
Rs. 1,40,000 in 1913-14.

32. Irrigation— Minor Works and Navigation in charge of the Public
Works Department.—The budget estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 5,94,000, but
in view of the fact that the actuals of 1911-12 wmounted to
Rs.. 6,738,000, and in view of the actuals of the ii1st nine months of the corrent
year, the revised estimate has been raised to Rs. 6,75,000. The iucrsasa,



L Amended Drast ‘Finaneial Sjatenment, 1913-14.

a8 gompared with the budget, is chiefly in navigation receipts from ‘the
Calowtts and Eastern canals due to the opening of the Kistoput Canal.
The Madanpur Bhil Route is now complete, and it is expected thal she
navigation receipts will increase &nd the estimate for 1918-14 has bLeen
gnoevd at Rs. 6,85,000. The Provincial share i3 one-half and amounts ta
8. 3,837,000 in 1912-13 and Rs. 3,42,000 in 1913-14.

88. Ciwil Works in charge of the Public Works Department.—The
budget estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 11,23,000," and ncluded Rs. 7,18.742
on account of the first two instalments of the sale-proceeds of the land and
bmldmgs of the Sibpur Engineering College which it was proposed tosell to the
Port Commissioners, (‘aleutta, fo Rs. 13,863,742, but, as the order of the Secre-
tary of State on the subject has not yet been rece:ved no payment is expected
this year. The revired esiimate has, accordln'gly, heen reduced to
Rs. 4,09,000. It 18 not known when the orders of the Secretary of State will
come, and no provision has been made in the budget for 1913-14 on this
account, and the budget for the year has been placed at Rs. 8.69,000.

KXPENDITURE.

84. Refunds and Drawbacks.—The total Provincial expenditure im
1913-14 is estimated at Rs. 1,41,000 against Rs. 1,42,000, the budget estimate
for 1912-18, and Rs. 1,55,124, the actuals of 1911-12. The estimates under
this head are based, as usual, on the average actuals of the previous three
years, excluding spe(-ml payments. The actuals of 1911-12 included a
special payment under Land Revenue. The actuals of the current year
includes a special payment of Rs. 4,000 under Excise on account of refund of
license fees, and the revised estimate for the current year has been placed
at Rs. 1,57,000.

85. 4ssignments and Compensations.—The budget estimate for 1912-13
was Rs. 31 .000, but thie has been raired to Rs. 35,000 in the revised
estimate, and Rs. 33,000 in the budget for 1913-14. The actuals of the firgt
nine months of 1912-13 include arrear payments.

36. Loand Revenue—The total Provincial expenditure for 1913-14 is
estimated at Rs. 33,48,000 against Rs. 38,63,000, the revised, and
Rs. 38,50,000, the budget estimate, fr 1912-13, as shown below : —

19113, 18-
e N, DA e
Podger Bevived Budget,
Rs. Ra. Rs.

(1, Charges ot Distiict Ad-
ministration cee 27,07,000 26,17.000 26,50,000

(2) Charges on account of
Land Revenue collec-

tions vee . 11,000 11,000 10,000
(3) Management ot Govern‘ .

ment estates v 4,82,000 5,48,000 4,72,000
(4) Burvey and Settlement... 182,000 1,22,000 1,82,000
(5) Land Records 61,000 63,000 33,000
(6) Char, on account of .

fisbery collection ... 2,000 1,000

34,43,000  33,63,000  33,48,000
Lum) Deduction 93,000 ... —

"Total .o 33,50,000 33,63,000  33,48,000

The estimate under (1) provides for an additional temporary appoint-
ment of Magistrate, Joint-Magistrates according to the number and grading
recommended to the Govemment of India and the appointment of & polise



Amended Draf Financial Statement, 1913-14, 5y

officer now on district Administration as the Superintendent, Chittagong Hill
Tract#® Under (3) the estimate is chiefly based on the estimate of collecticy
Government estates, as 9% per cent. of the collections 'is uauaﬁ
allotted for thanagément and improvethent of Government estates, with
. small additions for special charges. The estimato under (4) is based on
actual requirements and includes the charges for the settlement of Govern-
ment temporary-settled estates in Bakarzanj and Noakhali. The decrease
ander (5) is chiefly due to *he dobit of a larger shave of the cost of the
Director of Land Records, to the different Imperial settlement operations.

37.  Stamps.—The estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 6,72,000, but in the
revised estimate this has beusn raised to Rs 6,87,000, owing to the payment of
discount on larger sale of general stamps. The budget for 1913-14 i§
Rs. 7,25,000, and allows for incrcased charges for the sale of stamps of
different natures, and larger supply of stamp paper from the Central Stoves
consequent on the increase in the sale of stamps. The charges of this
Departinent are divided equally bet ween the Imperial and Provincial Revenuds,
and the Provincial share amounts to Rs. 3,43,000 and Rs. 3,62,000 for 1912-
18 and 1913-14, respectively. .

38. [FExcise.—The estimate for 1913-14 is Rs. 6,69,000, as compared with
Rs. 6,04,000, the revised estimate for 1912-13, and Rs. 6,31,000, the budg'ei
estimate for the year. The increase is chiefly due to (a) a special provision
of Rs. 50,000 t wards the reorganization of the Kxciso Department, and ()
additional grants for contingencies and rewards. The charges of this

" Departmont are now wholly Provincial.

39. Provincial Rates.—The estimate for 1913-14 18 Rs. 58,000 against
Rs. 53,000, the budget estimate for 1912-13, and Rs. 49,787, the actuals of
1911-12. The increase is mainly dus to the valuation and revaluation
oharges in the districts of Khulna, Tippera, Faridpur and Dacca. As the
receipts from the Public Works Cess will be transferred to Distric Boards from
1913-14 those funds will bear the charges. There will be no charge on
Provincial Account.

. 40. .lssessed Taxzes.—The budget estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 1,57,000,
and this has been repeated as the estimate for 1913-14.  The revised estimate
for 1912-13 has, however, buen placed at Rs. 1,56.000 with reference to the
actuals of the first nine months of the year. The Provincial share (one-half)
is Rs. 78,000.

41. Forests—The iotal expenditure for 1913-14 18 estimated at
Rs. 6.76,000 against Rs. 6,88,000, the revised estimate for 1912-13. The
budget includes the followine items :—

Rs.
Provision for two Imperial officers recently recruited 9,120
Ditto Additionhal Rangers. ete. ... ... 8,484
Ditto ditto  establishment .., v 1,440
Purchase of three slephants v 9,000
Construction of a path in Kuarseong Division v 8,000
Rebuilding Sukna rest-house in Kurseong e 3,000
Ditto Goramara rest-house in Jalpatgnri e 5,000
Construction of Godahar rest-hiouse in Buxa eee 3000
Ditto of two rest-houses at Jalpaiguri and
Dhobachari in Chittagong v 8,000
Demavrcation of reserve boundaries in the Chittagong
Hill Tracts ... e 4,500
Cost of settlement operations in Buxa ... e £,000
Oonstraction of boats and dingnhees ... 4,800

42:  Requstration.—The estimate for 1913-14 is Rs. 11,16,000 againgt
Rs. 10,565,000, the revised estimate for 1912-13, and Rs. 10,067,406, the dctuals
of 1911-12. The budget includes (a) Rs. 5,400 for the revision of the offick
of the Imspector-(ieneral, (b) Rs. 2,400 for the revision of the office of thé
Sub-Registrar at Calcutta, (¢) Rs. 12,300 for regrading of Sub-Registrars,
(d) Rs. 10,000 for the opening of new Sub-Registry office, (¢) Rs. 57,000 for
revision of establishment of the offices of District Sub-Registrars, and (#)
Rs. 4,500 for punkha-pullers in the Sub-Rt.azistry offices. ’



B8 Hmended Drift Finangiad 1913.34.

. 43. Interest on ordams Debt.—This is idterest payable from the Provin-
¢ial revenues to the Imperial Government on the amount advanced ¢y the
latter to she Provincial Government: for loans to cultivators under *the
Agrwultunst’s Loans and Land Improvements Loans Acts, for advances to
rative Societies, for advances on drainage and embankment sohemes, for

loans to notabilities and to municipalities and other public Corporations
(excluding Presidency Lorporations).

44. (General 4dmmzsrmhon—-—fhe estimnate for 1912-13  was
Rs. £2,00,000, but in the revised estimate this has been raiso to Rs. 24,50,000.
The increase is chiefly under Staft and Household of the Governor for the
purchase of new crockery and hinen, for the rest rration of picturos for Govern-
ment House at Calcutta, for the upkeep charges of Barrackpore Park. for larger
expenditure on His I&xcallency s tour, for deputation of several special officers
in the Civil Secretariat in connaction with the Council Regu‘atmns and Puablic
8ervice Uommseion, ete., for the deputation of the Hon'ble Mr. D. J.
Macpherson in connection with the revision of Manuals of the Board of
Revenue. and for the adjustment ol certain charges in connection with the
Delht Durbar which was not accountel for in 1911-12. The estimate for
1913-14 has been passed for Rs. 23,02,000 anl includes the following
provigions :—

Rs.
Establishment for the Military and the Private
Secreturies to [mvernm . .. 18,000
Additional provis'on for Body-guard ... —e 15,000
Ditto Band e e 14,000
Ditto Furniture . 20,000
Charges for the upkeep of Barrackpore Park wee 13000
Provision tor lccal audit of Police and Calcutta
Improvement Trust Accounts 6,000

Provision for officers on special duty in the Secre-
tariat in connection with mmquiry about Police
and Calcutta Municipal Act 43,000
Lump provigsion for estublishment in “the recom-
room for the preparation of Press list and 1o
revision of office establishment - 6,200

45. Law and Justice— Courts of Law.—The total charges for 1912-13
were originally estimated at Rs. 9%,39,000. but in the revised estimate this
has been reduced to Rs. 98,05,000 with reference to the actuals of the first nine
months of the year. Tho decrease is chiofly under Criminal Courts, owing
to savings in the grant under salaries, The estimate for 1913-14 1s
Rs. 96,10,000. Tt includes (a) provision for additional establishment in the
Premdency Magistrate’s Court, Rs. 4,632, () provision for additional Munsifs,
Rs. 32,000 ; (c) provision for reg admg of Munsits, Rs. 50.000; (d) provision
for addiional establishments in Munsifs’ C ourts, Rs. 12,000; (e} additional
grant for Supplies, Services and Contingencies of Civil Courts; () provision for
an additional Judge of the Calcutta Sinall Cause Court and his establish-
ment, Rs. 15,000, and (g) additional grant for the revision of Chaukidari
Panchayet, Rs. 22,000. Against these provisions smaller provision has been
made for fees to pleaders and counsel in criminal caser, as it is hoped that the
political cases will now come to an end.

46. Jails—The estimate for 1912-13 wasx Rs. 20,74,000 against
Rs. 20,561,332, the actuals of 1911-12. In view of the actuals of the first nine
months of 1912-13 the revised ostimates for the year has been placed at
Rs. 19,60.000, The savings are chiefly under salaries of Superintendents and
Janlors for reductions in the old Prosidency Jail, dietary charges and miscellas
neous services and supplies. The estimate for 1913-14 is Rs. 20,79,000, and
inoluden provision (a Tfur fresh allowances for Sub-Assistant bu:geons of
District Jails. (b) for appointment of additional clerks and enhancement of
allowances of existing clerks in Eastern Bengal, subsidiary jails, (c) for supply
of adequate clovhing to Eastern Bengal prisoners, (d) for provision of better
oquipment for Kastern Bengal Jails, %for larger provision for Municipal rates
and taxes and (#) for lar er provision for purchase of raw materials due to
proposed improvement of industrios in Rampur Boalia and Dacca Central Jails
and in Barisal and Mymensingh Distriet Jails.



Amended Dreft Finowsal Statemeni, 1913-14. 50

47. Police—The following table compares the figuros under this

headd'—
-
! ]
: A 191213,
ctuals, Estimate,
Huaps. 191112 | [913-14,
4 Budget. | Revised.
e L - - - - S o
[ Ry, R, | R, I Rs.
Presidency Police Ii 14,835,900 | 15,77,000 13,82,000 16,60,000
Superintendence ' 301,982 2,258,000 208,000 2,25,000
Criminal Investlgatmn ' | | |
Department o 6,23.003 | 3.25,000 3,92.000 3,83,000
District Bxecutive Force [ 5643,785 | 63.79,000 59,38,000 67,22,000
Village Police v | 24,886 | 24,000 | 21,000 23,000
Special e, 3,500,059 | 2,47.000 | 291,000 ! 2,51,000
Railway .. L 32rasl 284000 1 321000 | 316,000
Cattle-pounds e 201 200 | 200 ! 300
Refunds e e ] 1174 | 2,90” 1,800 1,700
Lump deduction | | —67.100 | ... ——
Total BTS20 | 9000000 | 8555000 | 9582000
S S I DR '5 L _
In view ol ihe actuals of the first nine months of 1912-13, the rovised

estimate has been placed at Rs. 85,553,000 The ehtim.a.te
been passed for Rs. 95,82.000. whicli includes the following items :—

Presidency Police—

Provision for additional ministerial establishiment
of the combined Crimimal Investigation Depart-
ment and 8pecial Branch ..,

Conversion of three Sub-Iuspectors to hmpu tory
Regrading of Sub-Inspectors .
Approved service increment of (tilhbal)l '

Strengthening of Civil armed Police 1n Calcutta,
which was also provided tor in 1912-13

Constable-orderlies of Circle Inspectors

Purchase of a Motor Prison van and its |1pkm,p
charges :

Provigion for additional f{)l‘( e9 to raise “](‘ reserve
to its anthorized strength ..

Instrict Police—

Temporary Police Fotce for the Criminal Investi-
gation Department

Reorganization of Subordinate Police 1n Eastern
Bengal .

Revision of S8upeirior Police cadre

Increase of Armed Police reserve in the districts
of 24-Parganas, Jessore, Khulna, Midnapore.
Burdwan and Nadia . .

Establishment of Constables Training School at
Dacca, a combined school at Sarda and revision
of other schools - -

Btrengthening of Po!icerguards of Sub-’l‘reasunes
Reorganization of the Dacca Town Police
Approved service increment of constables -

for 1913-14 has

Rs.

2,940
2,820
6,600
33.936

18,845
1,080

9052

29,600

TL277

2,992,014
5700

24,797

34,142
18,154
10,000
28,00



80 Amendad Draft Financal Statewont, 305824,

Rel

Increase in the rate of pay of armed reserves e 25,000
Lump provision for consiruction of steamers and

cutters .2 e TH186
Grade promot.lon of Sub—Inspectors in West

Bengal districts according to scale recom-

mended by the Police (ommission ... 2,520
Entortainment of a Government Railway Police at

Ondal, ete. . 1,995
Temporary Establishment for Trammg Collegc of

Sub-Inspectors .. ver 8,370
Enlistment allowances to recriits g e 10,504
Purchase of elephants for the SBuperintendent of

Police, Julpatgurl and Inspector of Police, Alipur

Duars - 8,000
Purchase of new boxes for keepmg “confidential

papers by investigating Police officers . 10,053
Rawsing the minimum pay of clerks in the Eastern

Bengal Districts 1.500
Grant for annual subsidy ‘to Athletic Clubs and

travelling allowances of Hockey teams in the

Eastern Bengal districts 9,300
Expenses for guarding roads. dunng His Bxcel-

lency’s visits ... 4,000
Supply of new furniture 10 police ﬁtﬂtl()!ls in

Eastern Bengal districts ... wee 10,000
Reorganization of River Police in Eastern Bengal

districts - e 4,149,555
Station boat scheme e 45,000
Reorganization of the Dacea ‘aud Hoogh]} Military

Polics ... 19,682
Additional pohce ‘force in the Chit-tngong Hill

Tracts 2,000
Additional grant for petty construction of build-

ings to be done departmentally we 18,600
Puarchase of 16 type-writers for districts in which

the machines require replacement ... 5,88K

48. Ports and Pilotage—The budget estimate for 1912-13 wax
Rs. 12,08,000, but in the revised this has been raised to Rs. 13,382,000, with
reference to the actuals of the first nine months of the year. The increase is
partly under Pilotage and Pilot establishments owing to trade activity, and also
under Marine establishment in the office of tho Agent for Government Consign-
ments for heavier chaiges for freight which 18 not expected to be fully
recovered before the clwe of the year. The estimate lor 1913-14 has been
placed at Rs. 13,74,000, and includes larger grants for the repairs of vessels
and value of c}als to b6 supplied to pilot vessels, and larger provision for
pilotage allowances to Pilots in anticipation ol increased shipping.

49, Education—The total provincial expenditure m 191&-13 was
originally ocstimated at Rs. 78,45,000, but in the revised cstimate this has
been reduced to Rs. 76,69,000, with reference to the actual charges in the
first nine months of the year. The decrease 18 more than covered by smaller
expenditure [rom the lump provision for non-recurring charges against
increasced expenditure under the other heads. During the year. the Govern-~
ment of India sanctioned a non-recurring grant of Rs. 4.00,000 and a
recurring grant of Rs. 65,000 to the Caleutta University, which have been
made over to that body. Rupees 40,000 was sanctioned for edncation of
Domiciled community which has been added to the allotment for granbs~
in-aid. A grant of two lakhs has been sanctioned for the construction and
improvement of hostel buildings outside Calcutta and Dacca, but this will net
be fully utilized. A grant of Rs. 1.50,000 has also been wanctioned for aided
English secondary schools, and a good portion of this will be expended
during the year. 14 lakhs will also be probably incurred from the assignment
of 10 lakhg for hostel buildings in Caloutta. The savings in these grants will’
be re-granted next year. The budget grant for 1913-14 is Rs. 1,34,88,000
and is thus compared with the actuals of tlie past three yesrs :—



Amenided Draft Financal Statement, 19]3-14.. 61

i Actuals. ]‘— 1912.13 } 1913.14.
HEADS - = ———
| 1909-10. ! 1910-11 l 191112 Budget \ ltevmul | Budget.
ME——— L S IS —_— 1
{ { |
. [ R | Re | Re . R | e s
University - e | 1,038,000 ,I 96,000 | 665,028 | 53,600 | 5,582,000 i 1,18.500
Direction e o LIB,000 1 1,42,000 | 2,17,1R9 | 122,000 | 143,000 1 1.40,000
Inspection e b 712,000 1 731,000 1 BOH4S0 T 820,900 R01,000 ' R12,000
Government ¢ u!legos General ... | 625,000 ' §,95000 | 817,976 [ H,24 KUK | R,14,000 | ®.75 000
(Government Collegs, Pm*emmnu‘| 554,000 " 3,17,000 | 3,585,128 | 3,78.240 l 3,858,000 | 3,92.500
Qovernment Schools. General ... | 1261,000 12,84 000 | 14,38 b4R f 14,31 474 ' 16 35,000 | 15,47,000
(GGovernment Sononls, Special ... | "1,66,00(] 76,000 | 575,620 | 594,466 ! HALO00 Y 7.72.000
(rants-in-aid e 10,72,000 11,8100 | 1428004 15.38,600 | 14,00,000 | 14,20,000
Scholarships o 1TLO00 191000 | 2,19.049 | 182,400 [ 218000 | 2.34.000
Mincellaneous — e L1000 118000 | 2,17,307 | 146,920 | 144,000 | 1,65.000
Refunds 5 4,000 3,000 2,454 | 2,700 2,000 | 2 500
Lump provimon for non-recuarr- | |
g expenditure . v @ - 1 16,84,000 231000 | 7 45,000
Lump provision  for mrprminv b
popular edncation . . 400,000 4 TRO00  9,25000
Lump provision for Re grant of | 1 |
savings of 1912-13 e | = ; s 342 00)
Lump provigion fo Secondary |
education — vos (A | 1,500,000
Lump provision for re.grant of |
savings of 191213 ois - . . e | 46,000
Lump provimon for hostels out. L i
side Caleutta and Dacea was | | 1,02,000 | 2,40,000
Lnmp provisin for hostels m | .
Culoutta g e LEO 000 | 850,000
Lump  addition mndt, by tlm ] !
Gavernment of Tndia 5 & vee ! . | 41,00,000
Lump deduction ... . | —3,78,500
]
g | ’ .
Total e 51,00,000 | 53,34,000 | 612187 | 78,45,000 | 76,69,000 1,34,88,000
: |

(A) Incladed undar grants-In-aid
» The Government of India gave a non-recurring assignment of Rs. 75
lakhs in 1912-13 and a recurring assignment of Rs. 13.20.000 in 1913-14 for
expenditure of the department.

The budget for 1913-14 includes the following items of expenditure :—

Rs.

Lump addition made by the Government of India 41.00,000
Additional recurring grant to Caleutrta University,
sanctioned in 1912 " 65,000

For revision of establishment of Director of Public
Tustruction’s office, including Asgistant D.rector of

Puablic Instruction for Muhammadan education ... 9,000
For second Sub-inspector, Chittagong Hill Tracts 600
For regracking of Sub-Inspectors 12,000
For additional Professor of l’lnluq:}}:h\ Pn-shlum_\- :

College -~ 2,000
For purchase of books for the Dacea Law (_oii‘cgv 3,000
Fou remuncration for testing of materials by the

Professors of the Civil Engineering College 2,000
For additional Professor of Mechanical Eny.:immri ng.

Civil Engineering College ... 6,000

For additional grant for purchuase and repairs of

furniture and apparatus for high schools 6,000
Additional Master for the Victoria Boys' School .. 2400
. For domestic science Mistress for Dow Hill School 2.400
. expenditure in connection with the new pre
paratory class in the Dow Hill School 6,450
y Survey School 20,000
" supply of maps 16,000
» o reorganization of lst gm{le lraining Schools ... 6,800
, reforming the system of tmining in Eastern
Bengal Districts 99,000

» Provineialization of Victoria Techmcal Inamtute,
5 = g!ﬂggong. and Diamond Jubilee Indusirial
L1 L] EE LR T lm’,‘



62 Amended Draft Frnancial Slatement, 1913-14.

Ra.
L]
or improvement of Mudrasahs, Eastern Bengal &
istricts § o we e, 0
., the purchase of materials and tools for clectric
course to be opeued in the Ducea School of
Engineering ... e 5,000
. krant to the Ripon College for liquidation of
debt ; : ... 30,000

50. Medical.—The estimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 36,95,000, but this
has been reduced to Re. 26,88.0001in the rvovised estimate, with refer-
ence to the actuals of first nine months of the year. The decrease
is nominal and was due chiefly for the transfer of Re. 6} lakhs out of
the non-recurring grant of 74 lakhs from works of sanitation to the head
Civil Works in charge of Civil Officers and other heads, and also for the
transfer of four lakls, the grant for the School of Tropical Medicine, to
the Public Works Department to meet the cost of land acquisition. The
Government of India have just sanctioned a non-recurring assignment of
20 lakhs and a recurring assignment of 5 lakbs for sanitation and 1 lakh
for Modical velief. The estimate for 1913-14 has been passed for
Rs. 41,01,000, including Rs. 12,75.000 added by the Government of India for
expenditure on sanitation and medical relief. Budget algo includes (a)
Re. 1,00,000 for the School of Tropical Medicine, that being the balance
of the lmperial grant of 5 lakhs for the construction of the school, (b)
Rs. 9,600 for an Indian Medical Service Officer as personal assistant to
the Inspector-General in place of a ministerial officer on lower pay. (¢)
Rs. 22,000 for the salary of three Additional Deputy Sanitary Commissioners,
Rs. 1,500 for their tents, and Rs. 3,000 for their office establishment. (d)
Rs. 26,100 for Government contribution towards the pay of 1st and 2nd class
Health officers, (e) Rs. 5,000 for training Sanitary Inspectors and 2nd class
Health ofticers, () Rs. 50,000 for carrying out experiments in jungle clearing,
(g) Re. 18,900 for a Professor of Physics and an Assistant Professor of Physics
and Chemistry, and Jocal allowances {for two Professors and three Assistant
Professors of the Medical College, () Rs. 20,000 for charges in connection wath
Lieutenant-Colonel Sutherland’s enquiry in serological work, (¢) Rs. 4,345 for
additional teacl:ers and demonstrators i Medieal Schools, (k) Rs. 7,200 fo
the appointment of a probationary Chemical Examiner and (I) Rs. 5,280 for
the appointment of additional nurses in the Camphell Hospital. :

The grants for the Presidency Hospilals are shown below :—

| | i I
i | ‘('h:llnug : | 3 ] .
o | B | Al (O | ot | G |
: ! If bedding, i | |
! | ' |
| Re Re | Re | Re. Rs. R, Re
Medical College  Hon- ey
pital ... 49,600 | 2',128 ‘ 2(0) | 45,000 HVRVHY 1,031 07 3,29,000
General ospital 56,173 6,420 | 1,360 | 77,000 84,000 62,214 | 2,00,000
Compboll Hospital ...| 10,620 | 28,900 = 6,870 | 35,000 12,500 | 51,089 | 1,356,000
Albert Victor Asylum | i i [
for Lepers w7200 | 82881 180 l 17,000 | 1000 8520 87000
e L W ey st e L e e el e e

51. Political.—The estimate for 19138-14 is Rs. 27,000 against Rs. 34,000,
the budget estimate for 1912-13. The decreasc 1s under Durbar Presents [or
smaller provision for Presidency payments on account of khellats, as the
" Government of India have done away with kkillats for titlecholders belfow
the rank of Maharajas and Rajas.

52. Scientific and other Minor Departments—The estimate for 1912-13
was Re. 17713,000, but in the revised estimate this had been reduced to
Rs. 17,07,000. The decrease is more than accounted for by the transfer of
Re. 30,000 from the lump provision of Re. 75,000 for expenditure on agriculture
and allied objects from this head to the Forest Budget. The budget for
1913-14 has been placed at Rs. 17,15,000 including Rs. 50,000 for the purchase
of cinchona bark against Rs. 3,60,000 passed for the same purpose in
the budget for 1912-13 and a srecial lump provision of 14 lahks for
- expenditure on Agrienlture and "allied objects recently Banctioned by the



JIW&I Drgft Finandal Statement, 1913.1%. 63

Government of h}dm. The Ludget also includes the following iteme of
Nt iture :—

N,
Provision for the upkeep of®the new dairy furm =
at Rangput e 16000
Mycological collector, Entomological collector,
two Agricultural supervisors and Weaving 1n-
spector employed in  Rastern Bengal (not

providad for in 1912-13) ... g 9,120
Bonemenl demonstration, purchase ol need potatooa

and crop-cutting ex;)eument.a . < 25,000
Contribution to Toklai Tea Association 4,000
Opening and extension of central nurserics and

other demonstrations a 59,500

Additional grant to the Zo(}lugl(al Garden for the

upkeep of the extended area to be transferred

from the Kidderpore Orphanage . 10,0 0
Provision for the upkeep and mulrunwrh.u-f.,res

of the steam-lnunch Blanch recently pluced at

the disposal of the Registrar, Co-operative

Societies 5,000
Bilnnee ot the Impeu.ll uuﬂlgnnwnt ‘of one Inkh

for ngricultnre and allied objects 30.000
Purchase of a st am-launch for the ].“Hht‘]‘y

Department e 45,000

53. Superannuation.—The charzes under this head tend to rise year

aftor year owing to increase in the number ol claims to pension. The
estimate [or 1913-14 8 Rs. 30.22,000 as compared with Rs. 29.03,000. the
revised estimate for 1912-13, and Rs. 27,85.637, the actuals of 191]—1.‘_’.

54. Stationery and Printing—The estimate for 1913-14 18 Rs. 13,60,000
against Rs. 12,55,000 and Rs. 14,24,000. the budget and revised estimatos for
1912-13. respectively, and Rs. 15.79,021. the actuals of 1911-12.  The follow-
ing table compares the figures :—

. J ]
. " Budget Revised |  Budget
‘?é’;"ff‘ll; estimate, I estimate, | estimate,
. 1912-13. 1912-13. 1913-14,

HEeADs,

|
Rs, Re. | Rs. Rs.
Forms Depuartment at the i 1
Presidency 53,391 24,000 | 23,000 29,000
Stationery purchused m I !
this country - 24869 29,000 25,000 25,000
Government Pregses ..., 6,714,169 6,26.000 6,94,000 | 6,24,0X)
Printing at  private | i
presses ... ' 5,129 1 5000 | € 4,000 £,000
Btrationety supplied from | i i
Central Stores o 819035 6,46,000 6,46,000 6,46.000
Refuniis as | 2,128 1,00 2000 2,000
Lump Deduction ! '[ ot e —1.06,000 ...
Total 1579021 | 12,55,000 14,24,000 . 13,60,000

The estimate {.r the Forms Departmont includes Rs 5,000 for the revision
of establishment.

*55. Miscellaneous.—'T'he budget ostimate for 1912-13 was Rs. 8,13,000,
but in the revised estimate this has been reduced to Rs. 5,57.000 including 13
lakhs, the lump provision for grain compensation allowance for all departments.
The reduetion is due to the adjustment under appropriate heads of expendi-
ture sangtioned by His Excellency from the provision for petty grants and to
the reapptropriation of the reserve provision of Rs. 1,50,000 in order to meet
expendmrb under other heads and Also to tho transfer of Rs. 2,07,000 to

* Edaeation "’ a¢ the equilibrium grant to District Boards in the Eastern Bengal
distriote. wap provided for under this libad and not under the appropriate head.



84 Amended Drafy Financial Stgtement, 1013-14.

The budget for 1913-14 is Rs. 9,563,000 and includes a lump provision of
By, 8,60.000 for the payment of grain compensation allowance fgr all
departments, Re. 1,00,000 being the amount to be placed at the disposal of His
Excellency for petty grants, Rs. 1,5@,000 for genoral reserve for unforeseen
requirements, Rs. 3,000 for stipends to holders of literary titles and Rs. 4,000
for cost of portraits of the King-Emperor.

56. Irrigation— Maior Works (Working Expenses).—The actual charges

.in 1911-12 amounted to Rs. 2,77,086 and the estimate for 1912-13 was
Rs. 2,26,000, but in the revised estimate this has been raised to Rs. 2,76,000
in view of th® actuals for the first nine months of the year. This excess i8
chiefly undor ‘*‘Maintenance and rcpairs’ of the Midnapore Canal. The
budget for 1913-14 has been placed at Rs. 2,40,000. The Provincial share
(one-half) is Rs. 1,20,000.

57. Irrigation—Minor Works and Navigation.—The budgel estimate for
1912-13 was Re. 16,65,000 against Rs. 15,67,107, the actnals of 1911-12.
During the yecar additional grants of Rs. 7,500 and Rs. 9,900 have been
sanctioned for constiucting a two-ventod sluice at Boner khal in the Port
Canning Government estate. 21-Parganas, and for dredging the Bhagirathi
entrance respectively. while Rs. 11,000 has been transferred to ** 42—Irriga-
tion—Major Works.” The revised cstimate for the year has however
been placed at Rs. 16,00,000 with reference to the actuals of the first nine
months of the year. The estimate for 1913-14 is Rs. 18,66.000 and includes
the following 1tems :—

Rs,
Provision for clearing the bed of the Saraswati
river in counection with the Rajapur drainage
works . v 00,000
T'raining works 1n the river Ganges ... ce 35,000

Dredging the Dhaleswari and Buriganga rivers ... 30,000

Bandelling and putting on spars on the Dhaleswari
and Bunganga rivers . 30,000

Completion of lock at Uttarbhag in connection
with the Magrahat drainage

Madaripur Bhil scheme inclnding dredging of the
lower Kumar river . . .. 196,000

Grant-in-aid tor bandelling the river Ganges near
Rampur Boalia 5,000

Dredgung the entrance of the Gorai river 7,000

2]1800

-

The budget also provides for working the dredger Foyers during eight
iconths in Angeria Creek, Attarabanka Shoal and clearing silt from the
(oxali khal. The Provincial share (one-half) is Rs. 9.38,000.

58. Civil Works tn charge of the Public Works Denartment.—The
estimate of expenditur®for 1913-14 has been placed at Rs  74,30,000,against
Rs. 71,00,000. the revised estimate for 1912-13, and Rs. 62,00,000, the
budget grant for the year. The following table shows the distribution of
the allotment :—

_1_'.]_3:“' 191314,
Budget Rovised, Budget,
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Jriginal Works e 34.91,327 42,51,000 43,38.400
Repairs ... 16,00,500 17,14,000 19,60,000
Establishment v 10,09,178  10,82,000  10,94,600
Tools and Plant 70,000 52,000 37,000
Stock and Suspense ... 29,000 HLON0 L. .

Total .. 62,00,000 71,00,000 74,830,000

——— — - —




Amenled Uraft Financial Statement. 1913-14. 85

The inorease in the revised estimate for 1912-13 is due to the additignal
nts mtade during the year chiefly for the acquisitign of land for the School of
rqpital Medicine, extension of the Presidency College an | Hostel huil lings
for the Metropolitan Institution and for tBe constraction of buildings of the
Education and other departments. The statement beolow shows the actaal
expenditure during 1911-12 and the estimated oxpenditure durmg 1912-13
on the principal original works mn progress duving these two years as
also the ostimated expenliture upon the new works or continuation of
works in progress the unlertaking of which is 1n contemplation during
1913-14 - —

1011 12 1918 18, 1913 14
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Calcutta Pulice—
Lump proviswon tor alterations
to Lall Bazar Police buildings . " 74600
Outpost at Birjitalao sw ” 12,400
New police hines, Parkpara ... 5 60,729
Residences for Local Government—
Government House, Dacca . 2.10.466 76,000 .
Ditto, Chittagong 44,862 12,000 10,000
Ditto, Darieeling 2,910,500 2,13,000
Bodyguad lines, Alipore 3.12.00
Saloon carriages for His Excel-
leney ... . cse W 2,00,000
Judicral—
Extension of the Civil Court
building. Khulna 26,522 21,100

Providing additional accommo-
dation for records of the Dis-
triet Judge's Court, Dinggpur 1,971 12,100

Combined Sessions and Addi-

tional Munwuf’s Court, Bogra 9,100 . 18,50
New Munsifi, Pingna, Dacea ... 1011 16,000
Constructing residences  fom

the 1st and 2nd Munsifs,

Basirhat .. e 1,600 11,400 5,300
Resudence for Distriel Judge at

Khulna 30,000
Civil Courts, Bankura - 3,699 40,000
Extension ot the Jomulla

Record-room - - - 12.000
Additional rack, Ahipore Court . 8,150 .
Constraction of a Munsifi at

Magara - o 9,000
Counsttanction of a Munsifi at

Asansal - - 10,000

Jatls—

Construction of the Press build-

ing 1n the new Prewidency

Jail, Alipore .. 197,000 38,809 o
Forms block for the new Jail 50,000 3.22,600
New barrack 1n Burdwan Jail 20,000 17,200
Reconstraction of Noakhali *
b Jail Ll ... 19831 11,700 25,00}
Certain improvements in the

Jail Press, Dacca ... 11,159 2,500

Enlargement of Bogra Jail .. 4,023 7,000 30,000
Certain works in connection

with the Central Jail,

Mymensingh e 4,830 22,200 9,000
Comilla Jail 16,714 7,300 50,000

Improvements in “the uuder-
¢rial ward of the Dacea
Central Jall e 19,600



6 Adindod Drags, Finaneied, BUjoment, sasos.

JLIIE TN

Ra,
Jetlg—concluded.

Extension of Subsidiary Jail at
Bonguon

Quarters for Jail warders,
Barusat

Extension ot Satkhirn Jul

Eaxcise—

Wauiehouse at Bhairab
Ditto o Chitltagong
Ditto ' ,, Bankura

Ganjn golas, Nongaon

Registration—

Construction of new oflice,
Khulna . K676
Extension of Sadar Regmlla-
tion ofhce, Chittagong .. JOIB0
Constiuction of office, Nawab-
ganj, Dacca
Constraction of ofhn Knjiu—
garh, Midnapore
Construction of office, Rup;,,an]
])ll(-r(.r(l.
Construction ot oﬂwe. N:tl)i~
nagar, Tippcia
Construction ol office Mono-
bhaidi, Dacca
Constiuction ot nfhua, l\attlmuh,
Mymensingh .

Education Department--

Residence for Principal, Tiain-

ing College, Dacea 14,561
Constiuction of u new Phy sical

Laboiatory, Presidency

Collepe .. 346,000
vand acquisition !tu u\'onmon

of Yiesidency ('ollege .
Addition and alteration to the

College  building,  Chitta-

gorg ... . 26,080
Coupstrocnnon ot Physical

Laboratory, Rajshaln College  7.997
Girls’ 8chool and Mist)esses’

quarters, Faridpur e 4295
Zilla hostel and  school,

Mymensingh .. .. 25,265
High School bmldmg Ranga-

mati ... e 8,248
High School bml(lmp;, Jal-

prigari .10
Dr. Kastagir's Girly School

Chittagong - —265
lelu 8chool, Jalwign
Sanitation scheme for the Dow

T1iMl 8chool, Kurseong
Residence for Pnncipal

Hooghly College

191818,

Rs.

10,000

6,500
12,600

Pw!

47,678

4.79,732

1,311
25,900
11,000

9,000

7,800

193-M.
Betimte, r
L]
R Rs.
7,000
8,800
5,600
10,000
10,000
4,500
6,720
5,000
5,986
r 26.000
6,119
5,100
6,662
6,000
3,000
27.000
22,600
42,644
42,148
53,50 { 125,000



Aineniled Draft Finaneial Bratement. 1918-14, 5

191118, 19ig-18 191814,
Estimate. . “:.':m
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Kducation Department—concluded.
Hostel accommodation for

Alexander Girls‘ School,

Mymensingh .. 20,000 J
Houses for Professors, Dacea... ... 15,740 hl' ;?"0’00 "
Residence for Prmup&l it dhdive.

Chittagong College 25,165

Acquisition of land and con-

gtruction of hostel for

Muhbammadan students

for Jessore Zilla School . 10,031 23,200
Construction for hostel for

Daulatpur Hindu Academy 38,628
Hostel of Engineering School,

Dacca 36,000
Reconstruction and  repairs

of Guru-training School ... ... 40,000
Constructon and repairs of

Guru-training Schools

(Rajshahi Division) 37,500

Raising the land acquired for
Zillyu and Technical School,

Barisal e 10,000
Acquisition of land for hostel
of Metropolitan Institution 42,000 14,997

Secretarial Buildings—

Construction of  Secretariat
building, Dacca ... ... 66,951 8,250 12,000

Revenue Department—
New Collectorate  building,

Midnapore . .. 1,19,729 50,500
Collectorate bwmilding, Krish-
nagar T 15,000 4,000
Additions amnd alterations
Collectorate, Barisal 9,440 16,000 25,000
Collector’s Record-room, Barmal 21,000 60,000
Oftice for the Commissioner,
Jalpaiguri e 2912 25,000 25,500
Raising and dressmg land
acquired  for European
cers’ quarters, Barisal ... 3,791 4,622
Constructing a masonrvy

building for the Enghlish
office of the Khas Mahal

Department of Contai 966 1,000 12,700
Subdivisional Officer’s resi-

dence, Kandi ... 3,500 9,00
Subdivisional Officer’s resi-

dence, Kishoreganj .. D250 10,400 —
Subdivigsional Officer’s resi- .

dence, Tangail ... 10,000 9,000
Subdivisional Officer’s resi-

deuce, Gopalganj, Furidpur o 7,181)
Subdivisional  buildings  at |

Kishoreganj, Mymensingh .. 43,558
Additional subdivisional build- 150,000

ings at Uluberia, Howrah ... ... 9,454 (

Residence for SBub-Deputy Col- .
lector at  Basirhat, 24-
Parganas « 7514



Bevenue Department—concludea.

Filling in tanks at the Bel-
gachia Veterinary College .
Quarters for Deputy Collector,

Asansgol
Residence for Subdivisional
Officer, Rajbari, Faridpur
Subdivisional  buildings at

Serajganj, Pabna
Isolation sheds at the Bel-

gachia Vetertnary OCollege ...
Central Nurseries, Sericulture
Collector's house at Barisal

Medical—

Alteration to the Medical
College Hospital

Charitable Dispensary, Rdlnl‘lll,
Dacea

New residence for the (Jiwl
Surgeon, Jalpamguri

Acquisition of land for Civil
Surgeon’s residence, Comilla

Acquisition of land for the
gchool of Tropical Medicine

Construction ol calf shed and
servants’ quarters in 2,
Convent Lane, Calcutta

Dissecting room, lecture theatre,
etc., at the Campbell Medical
School

Additions and altemtmm 111
Lunatic Asylum, Berhampere

Construction of residence for
the Civil Surgeon of Chitta-
gong Hill Tracts

Uonstruction of Dlphtherm
Ward, Medical bollege
Hospltal

Tmprovement of Civil Su:gcan ]
house, Suri .

Improvement to the In- door
Dispensary, Medical College
Hospital

Additions and alterations to
the Muhammadan and Hindu
cook-rooms, Medical College
Hospital i

Improvoments to  the OCivil
Surgeon’s quarters, Dinajpur

Construction of a residence for
the C{vil Surgcon of Khulna

Police—
Police-station bulding,
Buarusut "
Police-station building,
Jagatdal, 24-Parganas i
Reserve ~ police barrack,
Midnapore e

i3,

, Rs.

21,168
8,796

6,163

11,820

19,328

18120

Rs.

9,915
3,700
9,000

4,00,000

19,896

52,000
6,900

7,250
14,085
8.4“”

Amenged Urart visanosal Statewons, 1913-14.

198814,
T,
Ra, Rs.
18,418
8,200
1415“] included in
(1 ,30,000
20,735 { above
26,000
16,000
43.000 |
15,000
34,000
11,000
24,000
7,500
10,000
9,000
7,000
19,000:
4,100




Amended Draft Finanetal Statement, 1913-14. 89

191113 191218, 1918-14.

l;tlmm. | robable
*  expenditure

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

Police—continued.
New thana, Howrah ... 38425 1,57,000 12,700
Police hospital, Hooghly 7,000 23,500
Police building, Rampurhat ... .., 10,000 6,800
Constraction of three single-

men’s double storied

barmcks for the Military

Police at the Peelkhana, Dacea 210 67,400 3,000
Barrack for 50 constables and

four head-constables, Mymen- @

singh ... e 12,108 20,000
Independent  outpost  with

quarters for subordinates,

Balukha 5,868 6,900 1,000
Police buildings, Mukragaclm 4,000 8,000
Police-station, Nandail, Dacca 3,600 12,000
Residence for the Superin-

tendent of Police, Faridpur 10,000 11,000

Police lines, Chittagong 9,714 61,809
Police-station, Pabuxy 20 7%
New residence  for  Superin-

tendent of Police, Pabna .., 79it 13,000 700
Removal of the reserve police

lines to the *“ Bloomtfield’

gpur and of the police

station to the reserve lines,

et
bo
.
f=r]
e

Darvjeeling 18,399 31,600
Barrack and quarters for a

Sab-inspector, Dinajpur .. 7,267 8,000
Centrul Police School, Sarda 75,853 82417 25,000
Police linos, Rangpur 25,132 38,200
Residence for %upemltvmlent

of Police, Rangpur 7,431 11 100 8,900

Parchase of a house for thc

Superintendent of Police,

Jeasore 18,000 11,500
Residence for an Assistant

Suaperintendent of Police or

a Doputy Superintendent of

Police at Netrakana, Mymen-

singh . 5 14,000 )
Constraction of po!u,e station.

Pu?;nu;. Rangpur 11,450
Construction of quarters for two

Sul-Inspectors, Narainganj 5% 11,000

Consfruction of quarters for an
Inapector, a Bub-Inspector,
head-constables and a barrack
for six head-constables and
two cook-sheds for constables

at Manikganj, Dacca Y 18,000
Recanstruction of police-stati on
buildings at Galsi, Burd wan 7,906 } 3.46,000.

Constraction of sadar police
station quarters for Sub—
Inspector and barrack for
constables, Bankura

Construction of a small investi-
gating centre with barrack
accommodation for 10 con-
stables, quarters for one Sub-
lospector and two head-,
constables and a chaukidari
shed, S8herpur, Bogra - 12,700 |




70 Amesdsd’ Drayt Pimnoiat: Seavement, 1913-14.

181118, Wikl 1918-14,

"'—"""‘"'" : ———
expenditage.
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs.
Police—concluded,
Construction of Police build- ]
ings at Lebong and Jalapabar ... 24,800
Construction of thana buildings .

and officers’ quarters, Fulpur,

Mymensingh . - - 23,962
Construction of Pohce bulldmgs.

including officers’ quarters,

Harrischandrapar, Malda ... ... 17,443
Construction of a barrack for

constables and  head-con-

stables at Kagmari, Mymen-

singh ... 5,105
Construction of quartmu for

four Sub-Inspectors and three

head-congtables, two cook-

sheds for constables, and two

chaukidari sheds at Nator

police-station (Rajshahi) ... ... 24,500
Residonce for District Superin-

tendent of Police, Alipore ... ... 37,675
Construction of Police build-

ings at Kaliganj, Dacca 7,290

Construction of quarters for
the Earopean Inspector of
the Armed Police at Midna-

pore ... 5.399
Reconstruction  of  certain Included ,
Police buildings at Sandip, in
Noakhali ) ee i 17,770 3,46,000
Quarters for Inspeutmsut Sat- shown
khira (Khalna) ... s 5314 | above

Constraction of u barrack fon
the Armed Police Resorve

at Julpaiguri . 17,500
Construction of Pollce bmld-
ings at Senbag (Noakhali) . 7,981

New Police buildings, viz., bar-

racks, quarters for - -Sub-Ins-

pectors’ cook-shed, ete.. at

Suri (Birbhum) .. 22,,00
Construction of a ia.rge mvestl-

gating centre at Kendua

(Mymensingh) ... 7,616
Barrack with cook-houses and

privy required for the accom- d

modation of head-constables

and constable, who replaced

town chunkidars at Khulna... 10,910
Three-storeyed building for

the accommodation of the

constables of the town

outpost at  Kheruabazar

(Hooghly) 14,009
Construction on a new site of

the buildings for the police-

station at Jhalakati

(Bakarganj) .. 25,250
C‘onstmctmn of a small investi-

gating centre with barrack

accommodation for eight

constables and an inspection

room and a stable for mspect‘

ing officers at Moradnagar in §

Tlppetn ves [ vod v 5,6504




Amended Draft Financial Statemenf, 1913-14°

1911-1% 191813

Ry Ra.
Police—concluded.

Construction of a small investi-
gating centre with barrack
accommodation  for cight
constubles  with chankidari
shed at Shibganj, Bogra .

Construction of Police build-
ings ut Pirgacha, Rungpur ...

Construction of buildings for
Saidpur outpost at Rangpur

Construction of a police hos-
pital at Faridpur

Construction of a barrack for
21 constables and 2 chanki-
dart shed for 126 men  for
the Goalundo police-station
at Rajbari (Faridpur) .

Construction of certain Pulun
buildings at Begumgnm in
Noakhah

Construction of an ll'l\'(‘Htlg-ll-
g centre, with  barrack
and quarters for Sub-Inspec-
tor4, chaukidari shed, ete., at
Munikganj (Bethua), Dacea...

New investigating  centre.
Dacen (Lohajong)

Additions and alterations to
the Police office building at
Pinajpur 2,000

Comiunwcations—

Inspeciion  bungalow and

quarters, Khulna 20,000
Metalling the  unmetalled

portion of the Calcutta-

Jessore Rond lying in the

Jessore digtrict ... 10,000 17.000
Widening the road from Tm\,-

bungalow to Thsta »id Pegh-

oke in the Darjeeling district 67,474 65,400
Acquisition  of Mr. Lucas’

house and converting it into

a Dak Bungalow, Barisal ... 7,504 5,500
Remodelling Jhoras, Dm;eellng 11,300
Teesta Valley Road ;

Duars Road

71

I
’I"Em:e -—Pmbnhi
.up-mﬂlnn
Rs. Rs.
]
850
19,751
11.160
9.600
Included
m
90 p 346,000
| shown
above,
24,000
31.870
i
115 0|
8,400 |
6,000
16,000
88,700
1,00,000
2,00,000

i
59.  Cwil Works cﬁr;rgﬂ of the Gl Department.—The estimate for
912-13 was Rs, 32.00,000, but in the revise |l estimate this has been raised to

is. 33,994,000 owing Lo the transfer of a portion of the

grant for sani-

ation from “ Medical ” tothis head. The estimato for 1913-14 15 Rx 30,20,000
pd includos Re. 11,350,000 for j ayment to the Caleatta Inprovement Irust..

nd Re. 307,334 for grants to Distriet Funds and Distriet

vhich ig made up thus '—

Rs.

Grants to District Funds for [eeder roads
14 per cent. on collactions from fr‘nmm—
ment Estates for road works
Augmentation grant . 15,0{)(1
Amount of the grant to l)n-stut,t Funds
to be reduced for localizing the gollec-
tions from Public Works Cless e 384,000
—

Road

Funds,

Rs.
50,000

66,334

1,891,000

3,07,384



72 Amended Braft Financial w&mﬂﬁ,*ﬁl&-ﬁu

Rupges 14,95,000 have also been provided for grants“to gunicipalities and
other Local Funda, of which the principal items are—

Rs.

Grant to the Chittagong Pdit Fand ... e 150,000
Grant for works of sanitary improvements e 9,00,000
Regrant of non-utilized non-recurring grant for

sanitation 2,60,970
Grants placed at the dlﬂposul of Divisional: Commis-

sioners for petty local works of improvements ... 1,00,,00
Grants pluced at the disposul of District Maglsbmtes

for petty local works of improvements e 52,000

The budget also includes a fump provision of Rs. 38,000 tor the pay of
sub-overscers who might be employed in each subdivision in Bengal to report
on the real condition of rural water-supply. The following expenditure has
already been sanctioned, or will probably be sanctioned from the Rs. 12} lakhs
grant for works of Samtary improvements in both the Medical and the
Civil Works budgets—

Contribution to the Caleutta Corporation on
azccount of the drainage of the tringe urea ,.. 49,032

Rs

Anti-malarial operations in North Barrackpore .., 1,000
Mosquito Brigade, Dacex ... 220
Purchase of mathematical instruments for the office

of the Samitary Board, Bengal 160
Puichase of cement-testing apparatns for the ofbce

of the Sanitary Enginecr 600
Contribution of call-sheds in the Anlmal Vaccina-

tion Depdit ... 20,000

Purchuase ot instruments and ('h[.tblt‘thln{,lll‘ (t(.

charges 1mm connection with the stegomyia

enguy 11,189
Grant for Bankuta w:ltel-quppl\ and dr.nn e . 1,000
Deputation of Bub-Assistant Suigeons iy connec-

tron with the distiibution of graturtous meds-

cal ard to malana-stricken people 12,900
Antismalanal measutes 1n Kastern Bengal - 30,562
Expenditwie n connection with the distribution

of quimmne ... 2,500
Cost of diverting the mumtlpdl drain uummg

inside the compound wall of the Enfally

Vaccine Depot 2,014
Grant to Howrah Mumupul:ty for ertensmn of

watev-works - e 2,50,000
Dredg ng of the Bhap;lmt.lu 9,900
Fee to Messrs, Lane, Brown and Hewett for the

preparation of a sewerage scheme for Dacca

City 22,000
For accommodation of the medical officer and

his stafl n charge of Stegomyia survey 300
Cost of Sunitary Poard’s office establishment ... 33,000
Contribntion towmds the cost of jungle-clear-

ing in the town of Chittagong 1,000

Grant to Uttarpara Municipality 1‘01‘ drainage

scheme 3,533
Rent of land and house for the sweepers em-

rloyed ou the anti-malarial campaign at

heca 8
Bulmmgole drainage 11,000
Travelling and messing allowance of the mnon-

official delegates to the All-Indin Samitary .
Conference held at Madras 556
Grant of Tangail drainage 4,651
Katwa draimmage 25,000
Bhatpara drainage 11,000
Kalna water-supply 40,000
Grant to District Boards for 1mpr0vement of
water-supply in rural areas . 50,000
Uttarpara Municipality for wutar—supply ke 40,000
Darjeeling water-supply ... 7,000
Burdwan Municlpahty for extension of water-
supply 33,300
Antt-malarial measuxes in Western'Duars 1.000



» »
shmondad Drat Fiwl Statement, 191314, 78
Bengal Provincial Recemue,
ACTUALS. 1913.18. . 1918-14,
Rzomms, o - :
1909.30. | 191010, | 19112 | Sanctioned | Revised | Budget
eramate. estimate, estimate.
1 ] 8 4 [ [ 7
Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Re.
Opening balance . * . . 1,66,25,(00 | 1,86,25,(6 0 | 2,88,98,000
Prhgip.f&}l:l eads of Revenue— '[
5, Proper ...| 1,66,08,600 | 1,67,86,600 | 1,67,27,171 | 1,67,63,000 | 1,60,82,000 | 1,68,49,000
I=Land Bevenue Adjust-
ments ... i . . +13,82,000 | +1,45,41,000( 456,48,000
1V~—Stamps 93,68,600 96,9%,000 | 1,(0,56,288 | 1.02,12,000 | 1,05,60,000 | 1,07,60,l 00
V —Exdlee | 67,66,060 | 63,465,000 | 1,00,41,150 | 1'88,60,0(0 | 18¢,00,000 | 1,88,66,000
VI-+Proviocial Rates ... v 30,4500 | 82,6900 | 81,74,872 | 3242,00| 82,00000 91,000
VIII- gnselred Taxes ... | 2686000 | 2678000 | 26,78,68 | 26,82,000 | 28,00000| 2400000
TX— Porests - 6,68,600 7,02,000 | 18.87,466 | 14000001 16,5000 | 14,L0,000
X—Registration s 16,038,000 |  16,81,060 | 17,383,894 | 16,727,000 | 18,60,00C [ 19,00,000
Total . | 8,87,36,600 | 8,u8,08,600 | 4,47,94,174 | 4,60,88,000 | 6,40,78,000 | 6,387,000
T
&y‘-lmmt 5,686,000 6,31,000 5,22,206 508,000 | 4,980,000 4,86,000
g o ‘
Reecipth by Civil Departmeni—
XVI--Law and Justice—-
. Couris of Law .. 6,51,000 7,65,000 7,60,777 7,26,000 7,77,000 7,856,000
WY, Juls €,84,000 6,398,000 R,81,424 6,589,000 6,67 LUy 6,659,000
LViI—Police ... - 1,69,000 2,03(00 1,87,675 2,00 000 2 60,000 1,62,000
X VII1—PForis and Pilotage w | 15,31,000 | 16,07,000 | 16,96,A66 | 15,9800 ! 1764000 | 18,00,000
XI1X—Education i 6,43,000 6,78.000 T.,34,248 4,544,000 7,406,000 7,61,000
XX —~Medical . 8,24,000 8,687,000 3,62,978 8,601,000 4,380,000 3,768,000
XXI[—Seentife and other Mior
Departments .. 3,88,000 3,24,010 2,37,063 8,83,000 2,76,000 2,286,000
Total o] 42,690 0| 45,83,000 | 4B,08,709 46,4),000 | 48,883,000 47,580,000
Miscellanethe—
XXII—Receipts in aid of Superannua-
tion . . 89,000 96,00 48,168 42,000 46,000 48,000
X KXI11- Stationery and Printing 1,28,000 1,40,000 1.8,425 1,36,000 1,820°0 1,40,000
X XV~Miscellneous p 8,10,000 6,14,000 6,856,371 4,567,000 6,36,000 6.91,000
Total 9,77, 00 7,91, 00 6,08,954 3,64,5 8,14,000 7,68,000
Irrigdtion=—
XXIX—Major Works (direot receipts) 2,67, 00 3,68,000 1,809,083 1,381,000 1,81,000 1,40,000
XXX—~Mmor Works atd DNaviga.
tion—
T
By Public Works Depart-
ment 5,27,000 6,58,000 8,586,000 2,097,000 8 87,000 3.42,000
By Civil Department ... 60,000 56,000 256,016 28,000 26,000 36,000
Total oot 8,44,00 8,71,000 6,00,078 4,564,000 4,94,.00 5,08,000
» .
Buildings snd Rgads—
XXX II~Civil Works— 4
By Public' Works Depart-
ment - 2,656,000 8,71,000 4,862,000 | 11,28,u00 4,09,600 8.69,000
By Cinil Department ... 1,40,000 1,63,000 1,656,303 1,860,000 1,566,000 1,658,000
Total 4,06,000 6,28,00 617,268 |  12,88,000 ‘ 5,864,000 5,24,000
Total Receipts * w. | 4,67,87,600 | 472,023,600 | 5,20,61,358 | 6,66,86,000 [ 7,18,38,000 ; 6.93,06,L00
Granp Torir 7,82,60,000 | 8,79,75,000 | 8,77,06/100

* The openiang baiamess and Ixnd revenue rdfustmants for Sew Bengal cannot be worked ont,



74 vAwiiivded, Droft Finanoidd; Stotamont, 1913.24.
Bongal Provimeial Bwpenditure,
( e
[ ] ..
, Aokvais. 1912.18. » 1918-14.
[ ]
FEFRADITORL. Sanctioned | Revised ‘_‘1_1 dg :
anotione ne udge
1909-10. 19011 101118, estimate. estimate. estimate.
| 2 3 ‘4 6 ] 7
Re. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Direoct demand on the revenues —
1v Refands and drawbeoks 1,31,000 1,69,000 1,56,134 1,428,000 1,567,000 1,41,000
3. Assignmenty and Cempensations 35,900 86,000 87,047 $1,000 86,000 88,000
8. Land Revenue s $0,18,000 29,17,00 0 85,009,267 88,860,000 88,68,000 38,48
6. Btamps ... . 3,08,000 04, 322,607 | 846,000 | 843,000 368000
1. Excite ... 2,94,000 2,086,000 4,738,798 6 81,000 €,14.000 6,808,000
8. Provinoial Rates 50,000 44,000 49,7687 §4,000 45 000
10. Assessed Toxen & . 73,000 76,000 78,116 78,100 YB L00 74,000
11, Forests ... s ws 8,08,000 3,81,000 7,086,218 7,328,000 8,88,000 6.76,000
13. Regstration 10,08,000 10,8% 000 10,687,406 10,838,000 10,665,000 11,18,000
Total e 63,.8,000 61,9000 08,498,866 63,82,000 88,668,000 €6 38,000
18. Interest on ordinary Debt - 5,008,000 4,856,000 6,10,3656 4,609,000 4,386,000 4,833,000
Sibities and Expenses of Civil Depazt-
menk— 1
* 18. Genera! Admnistration . 20,864,000 21,74,000 87,865,022 22,00,000 24,650,000 33,‘,%
19. Law aod Justios {Oourh of Law 80,41,00) | 96,017,000 | 1,01,43,720 | 98,88,000 |  98,05,.00 10,
- Jails .| 2084000 | 2070000 | 20,61,832 | 20,74,00| 18,80,000 79,000
20. Police v | 76,10,000 81,64,000 | 87,08,21) 90,00, O 85,55,000 95,98,000
21. Ports and Pilotage - 12,38,000 13,87,000 18,27,926 12,08,900 18,838,000 18,7 +,000
83. Education ... ” we| 61, 0,000| 6883,000| 61,21,873| 7845600 7669000 | 1,84,88,000
24, Medical ... 28,10,000 34,37,100 26,14,748 386,96,00 20,88 000 41,01,000
3. Political ... xid vor 11,000 31,000 22,622 34 000 83,000 27,000
98, Bcienufic and other Minor Depart- 13,638,000 14,61,000 14,80,988 17,18,000 17,07,000 0,156,000
mente.
Total o | 8,02,10,600 | 3,25,68,000 | 3,82,07,386 | 8,76,08,000 | 3,61,99,000 | 4,4878,000
Miscellaneous—~
Suoperannustion, ete, " 24,986,000 26,22,000 27,86,637 28,486,000 £9,08,000 80,22,000
: Btationery and Printing 18,04,000 16,564,000 14,789,021 13,565,000 14 24,000 13 69,000
88. Musoellaneoun - 8,14,040 6,77,000 5,60,371 8,18,000 5 64,000 9,638,000
B Total |  48,16000 | 48,583,000 | 4925029 | 49,14,000 | 48,84,000 |  58,35,000
Famiae Reliof and Insurance —
3. Famine Relief . P w0 ise o
8. Reduction or avoidanoe of debt ...| ... 60,000 ,000 1108 60,000
Ball { Hevenne Aooounts)— :
o0 ‘Bnbndlud Companies—Land, ete. v 55 g
Total e w53 s wa 60,000 60,000 60,000 80,600
bﬂ-ﬁm-— a
Major Works—
Workmy expenses .. vos 2,717,000 2,66.000 1,838,648 1,18,000 1,18,000 1,20,000
Interest on Debt . 3,389,000 |©  3,89,000 1,70,860 1,689,000 |  1,76,000 1,76,000
48. Minor Works and Navigation—
By Public Works Depasiment ... | 17,80000 | 17,40,000 |  7,88,663 8,83,000 |  8,00,000 9,388,000
» Ol Depariment et 7,000 3,100 1,084 ,000 1,000 1000
Total v | 2603,000| 2847000 | 10,95700 | 11,156,000 | 11,16,000 | 13,80,000
¢ *
Baildings and Boads—
46. Cin) Works~
Sy Public Works Department... | 60,51,000 | 68,86,000 | 61,623,000 | 62,00,000 | 71,00,000 | 7480,000
,» Livil Department w | 17.17,000 | 16,8000 | 8087729 | 83,0000 | 8384000 | 80,90,000
Total " 76,98,000 89,%9,000 91,79,729 94,00,000 | 1,08,94,000 | 1,04,60,000
Total Charges we | B14,44000 | 5,34,79,000 | 5,84,77,084 ; 5,0%,88,000 | §,95,65,000 | 6,88,00,000
Closing balance C . . 1,88,28,000 | 3,83,98,000 | 1,04,95,000
GrAWD rﬂ‘l‘u . b . » 7.33.’10.000 sl’olm s,’?,m




APPENDIX A .
Bengal Provincial Recoipts, in detail of wiwor boash,

o {Pigures in columns (8) and (7) are those provisionally passed by the Government of Indis.]
. ‘I'he remarks in column 8, “ﬁ’?t where otherwise especially explained, refer to difference between columns § and 7.
2. —Land Revewss— _
. 190910, 1910-11, 191i-12. ‘ 1913-18. ! 1913-14.
. . ! Sanctioned | Revised | Budget AREI,
' anctione evise | u
Actuals. | Actuals. Actuals. | estimate. estimate. ] eatim?te.
— : —
t 2 3 4 ! 3 | 6 7 .8 5
. — | -_'.
Re. Ras. Ks. i Rs. Rs. Rs. y
Groes Land Revenue w. | 370,81,000 | 2,69,68,000 | 8,71,73,317 | 2,78,85,000 | 2,82,01,000 | 3,83,88,000 | The estimate for 1913-14 is based on ,the demands for the year
_— — i === as caloulated by the Board of Revenne . %
Deduct coliectionn from Government estates |
which are wholly provincial s 43,09,000 45.42,000 48.80,669 ' 45,38,000 45,756,000 44,92,000
. H RBs. ’
Daduct recoveries of Survey and Settlement : i
Sharges ohioh are Tapesial . w| L7600 89,000 48,564 | 847,000 | 713,000 | 11,23,000 f_‘{;‘ﬁ“{n = ol s g
Total Deduetions 44,80,000 | 45,81,000 | 48,79,168 | 53,85000 | 62,8%,000 |  56,64.000 Mymensingh 3,87,000 3
i i : 11,x2,000
Net amount divisible between Imperial an ‘ " | . . . . L ——— g
vinei . | 2,2601,000 | 2,2387,000 | 3,37,98,164 | 2,24,60,000 | 2,29,12,000 | 2,28,84,000 | Increase in the revised is due te inelusion of Rs®9,11,000 o & -
i - account of collectiong from temporarily-setiled estates in Jalpsi- .
Provincial share of above .| 1,18,00,602 | 1,11,98,600 . 1,18,9¢,682 | 1,12,25,000 | 1.14,57,000 | 1,14,17,0:0 | guri which were inciuded in the budget under Collectivns from ?
Add oullections from Government estates 43,04,000 | 45,432,000 ‘ 43,30,589 | 46,38,000 | 46,756,000 44,32,000 | Government estates ana for larger colleotions of Revenue Kecord.
: i room receipts. . .
Total Provineial v | 1,66,09,600 | 1,67,35,500 | 1,67,27,171 | 1,67,63,000 | 1,60,32,000 | 1,58,49,000
i ! |
“Add on account of 2djustments as shown on : | i i
next pege | 1 3,82,000 | 1,45,41,000 | 56,48,000
Granp Torar (Provincial share) | | 1,61:45,000 | 8,05,73,000 | 3,14,83,000
Adpsimento—
From Previacial te Imperial,
Fized adjustment under the Provincial Settle-
ment ... whe i -1,28000 | —7,28,000 | -—-7,28,000
From Imperial to Provincial. i
For Pamine Relief scheme 60,000 80,000 60,000
Grant to the Calcutta Improvement Trust 1,60,000 ,  1,60,000 1,60 000
Reocurring erant for popular education ... 900000 | 935000 |  9,25,000
Reourring grant foz aided English secondary ' ) :
o e we | 180000 | 1,560,008
Recurting_Rrap ueation isiled ! i-
Sommuzity -~ r v | 400007 dogde -

i



Adjustmente~concladed.

1909-10. 'i 1910-11. 1911.18. I 1912-13. 1813-14.
Hrave. | Sanctioned | Bovired d '
. ! ctione vis Baduet
! Actuals. 1 Aetuals. Actusls. | eatimate. l estimate, | euliu‘:nte.
1 | 2 | s " 6 | 6 | 1 8
From Imgerial to Pmcisﬂ'a!—wnclu'dod. Rs. Rs. Rs. | Re, I Rs Rs.
Non-recurring grant for the vonstroction
hostels outside Calcutta and Dacea ... - v 4,00,000
Graot for the development of University !
works, Calcatta " 400,000
Ditto (recurring) _ .. - -~ 65,000 66,000
Andgunt for Belgachia Veterinary College ‘e ! 30,000 30,000
itto  recovery of the cost of transmis- . l
sion of records by revised procedure intro- | !
«duced by the Court-fees Act ... s ‘ 6,000 6,000
Grant for the amalgsmation of the clerical i
establishment of the Art section of the ! .
Indian Museum with the School of Art . : 1,000 . 1.000
Non-recurring grant for the construction of T g
hostrl buildings in Calcutts ... - 104:0,000 *
Non-recurring grant for Dacoa University . 10,00 000 | — This 15 & non-recurnog graot whieb will be given to the University
Reourring (ditto) . was 46,000 46,000 | on its formation.
Contribution from Bihar and Orissas towards }
pay of electrical staff utilised by it ' 8,000 8.000
Pension of title-holders i 3,000 8,600
Lieut.-Colonel Sutherland’s deputation for |
Gnﬂ;“ ou.:’.'.‘:}.‘fi"i.f‘ga solaries of Health - e i
Officers to be employed in mubicipal.ties - § 39,000
Qrant for Indian Deputy Samtary Commis- | - oo
sioners .. o, ! 19,000
Ot U LI ot K |
oune i 88, ernment I 3,32,000 2,
Contribution from Bihar and Urissa 1o connec- | 82,000
tion with fishery experiments .. ! 5 e 15,000
Non-recarring assignment for santation .., 20, 0,000 T—
Reocurring aseignment for sanitation ceerns 6,00,000
Non-recurring assignment for discretionary ’
grants ... PPN 12,00,000 wiihe
Grant for agr culture and allied object .| | mee 0 Bias 1,60,000
Grant or medical relief . - o | —— 1,60,000
Reoorring assignment in connection with the I
remission of appropriations from cosses ... saisty i s 24,93,000
Non-recurring assigonment for education 5 75,00,060 -
Purther recurring grant for education . 13,20,000
Total Imperial o Provinciai 15,10,000 | 1,62,69.000 | 63,71,000
Net adjustments | 3,82,000 | 1,45,41,0004 ° 56,43,000
— N DU S :
- v i

?
~

‘piowD)y ‘pbiouvisg Hosd ‘popuby |

»

"F1-QI8T



IV Bt armpes

| ! -

Sale of general stamps

5439,000  55,10800 |

f
68,561,103 '

i . [ 66,566,000 63,156,000 66,156,000 | Increase 1n the revised 1s for improved agricultural condifions.
Do. of eoart-fee stampe w . 11,38,67,000 1,8481,000 13872790 143,85000 1,43,46,000 | 1,44 35,000 =
Do. of plawn-paper b be used wilh court.fee i
stxmps . | B73,000 1 26,000 8,01,012 293,000 3,10000 ' 3,20,000
Daty on 1mpressing dooumen®s 63 000 | 42,080 91,812 3700 46,000 | 44,000
Fines and penalties " . 83,000 82,000 34 765 31,000 33.000 | 35,000
Miscellaneous , 42,000 66 000 21 085 25,000 61,000 61,000
. Total ! 1,87,17,000 1,3 86,000 2,01 12,576 2,04,25,000 2,10,00,000 | 2,16 00,0' 0 | Revised based on eleven months’ actuals.
: Provincisl share - 93,858,500 96,593,000 1,0066288 1,02,,2000 1,0500,000 1,07,50 000
V.—Eaxtise —
License and distillery fees for the sale of |
liguors and drngs— 1 !
Foreign hquors .. e “ 3,83.328 ,  2,76,000 410,000 4,00,000
Indiac-made liquors excised at tariff rates | 2,63,786 |  2,20,000 2,30,000 2 30,000
Country spirits— ,
Licerse feos— 1 [
Distillery . [ |
Eﬁi;f,‘,‘j:d duty | 61,73,:66 64,63,000 6J,85,00L0 63,60,000 Decreace 1n the revised 18 for Iu:er ]r,ste of hicense fees at which
Mascellansons L i the <hops were se tled 1n March 1912
Lcddy revenup . 4,26,101 4700% 430000 ' 4,50,000
Opium and its preparation 811686 7,986,000 8 50,000 J 8 50,000
Other drugs, ganja, bhang, ete 1+, 8,373 1686000  18,50,000 | 15 30,000
*rachwarrevenue ., 177,798 816 (0 800000 900, 0)
Total g 87,96,000 97,2000 ' 1,0 4,24.643 1,07,14400  1,06,36 000 | 1,07,00,000
= —_ I
Qamn on sale proceeds of exeise opium . 1862,000 | 14,11, 00 14,61, 00 16 14 001 16 0,000 | 15,40,000
Duty on genja 13,49,000 |  14,25000 14,66 420  1590,00G 14,3000 ' 1580,000 Decrease 1n the revised 1s for shortage of crop 1n Naogaon
which forced up wholessle prices and affected the revenue.
In 1914-14 this increa<e 18 due to the increase of duty.
Fines, confiscations and miscellaneons 25,000 82,000 i 36,137 32,000 35,000 | 35,1 00
e 1
Graxp Toran . 1,15,82,000 | 1,26,20000 1,3 ,83,200 1,3850000 1,35,00 000 : 1,38,65,1 0 | Revised based on ten months actuals
Provinecial share (three-fourths in 1911-12) 67,66,000 62,895,000 10041,150 1,18 60000 _Ijg 00,000 1 1,38 66,00 :1 Wholly Provineial from 1912-13
Y 1.—Provincial Rates —
1
Pablic Works Cess .. 28,60,L00 i 31,656,000  90,83,496  31,57,000  3.,15,C00 These receipts will be wholly localized from 1913-14.
Geueral rates for the management of private :
estates . 85,000 | 94,000 | 91,377 85,000 86,000 90,000
Total o 31,14,878 $2,00,000 b

y )

304800 | 82,69,000

82,432,000 |

®

PI-CIBL “Wowapng (mpouvupd Yvuq popuswy

Ll



-

FIl1.~—Assenssd Tares —
= o
] 190010, | 1910485 | 19158 191218, UESTON
Heape. Baxarxs,
Sanctioned | Revised Budget
/ Actuals. Actuals. Actuals estimate. estimate. estimate.
[ —
1 2 3 I 4 b 6 7 8
. Rs. Ras. Rs. RBs. Rs. Rs.
eductions by Government from salaries and
pensions, ete. — . 408,512 5,04,000 4,8,000 4,98,000
eductions by Government from Interest on |
Qovercment securities 24,009 26,000 | 34,000 24,000
Deductions from salaries, eto., paid by loeal
anthorities or companies e 88 367 85,000 * ¥9,000 89,00
Ineome-tax on sacuriuies of local authorities
or wmp.niu — wae ae 1,40,809 1,40,000 1,40,000 1,40,000
Ordmary collections aes - f 45,73,669 438,56,000 48,28,000 48,238,000
Deduction from profits of Rmlway Companies ' 408 —_— &
enalties .. - 14,144 8,000 | 14,0'0 14,000
iscellaneous - 7,106 7,000 i 7,000 7,000
Total «o| 6373000 | 516,000 |  5347.068 ) 51,26,000 1 680000 | 5800000 |y i+ ed on tem months’ .
Provincial share «| 2686000 2678000 2673634 3663000 el e
42X .~ Forests—
Timber and other produce removed from the { ‘
foreste by*Government agency 1,068,000 1,81,000 1,51,372 1,560,000 1,14,000 8,000 Ieciease due to change in the agency of working of forests in Buxa
Timber and other produce removed from the ° from Government 10 vonsumers.
forests by cunsumers or_purchasers 10,798,000 f 11,76,000 11,84,132 12,0%,000 14,86,000 18,66,000 Increase n the revized is from sale of tmber in Sundapbens,
¢ dJalpaiguri and Kurreong. The decrease in budget is in Buxa where
ouing to over-cxploitations in the past dead sdl is re to be
) g ! getting scarcer.
Oonfiscated drift and waif wood . - 8,000 4,000 6,586 6,000 8,000 2,000 |
Miscelisneous o 39,000 43,000 46,406 4,000 4,000 , 40,000
- —
Tolal - 18,17,500 14,04,000 13:37.45.5 14,00,000 16,560,000 i 14,00,000 | Revised based on ten months' astuals.
Provineial share | 658600 7,08000| 1887466 1400000 185 000 14,0000

PISIO "MOWaRDIG (00U Y0u(E Papuswy



Ty SEOGIIEGLION

e

o 1 — . - P — SIS
Foen for registering documents ... we| 1468,000 | 16,03.000 1 16,02,1%7 | 16,60,000 1 17,20,000 |  17,70,000 Tncrease is for inereased number of registrations,
Foes for copies of registered documecis ... £8,000 ! 54,000 | 56,833 65,000 68,000 60,000
Miscellansous o K. e 82,000 l 74,000 4 74,731 \ 72,000 72,000 76,000
|
Total w| 16,083,000 l 16,81,0.0 l 17,33,694 l 18,77,000 '~| 18,560,000 |  19,00,0001' Revised based on tea months’ actaals. )
XIT.— Interest—
Olass 1.—Interest on advances to cultivators—|) l l [ | ]
On advances to cultivators under the Land |
g Imdnmnment Loans Act 2= i kel | ' 18,169 l — o — T
n advances to eultivators under the Agri- ‘ s Y A trrease in revised ie due to larger repayments made than antici-
cultunsts’ Loans Aet, XXII of 1884 . l 68,367 ) | cipated. The further decrease in bnd::t!i. for smaller P'Y"m‘t‘
| | A i of loans and larger repayments.
On loans t0 Co-operative Credit Societies | E ] 1,882 2,010 2,00 2,700
CIILJ: 1I.~Intereat on advances nnder Special ‘ H
wa— b
On advances under the Public Demand || S87T:0¢0, 602,000 ;
« _ and Recovery Aet, 1895 ' '
On drainage and embankment advances | 6,228 | 17,040 11,000 12,000
Clase III.—Interest on loans to landholders, i
ste. .. : 215,464 2,01,640 188,000 1,90,000 | Tiie gradual decrease is due to repayments of loaas.
Class IV .—Intersst on loans to Municipal ' ‘ §
snd other pablic Corporations (excluding ! i |
Presidency Corporations) e | L 1,88,28% 1,96,840 1,895,000 | 2,186,000
Interesst on Government securities . 18,000 | 13,000 18,202 { 11,200 11,000 11,000
L9 z |
i |
Miscellaneous— | i
i 14,969 16,60C ' 15,000 16,000
Tnterest on arrears of Public Works Ces [ 410 1,800 X 600
Other items - - oy i
Interest on ramindari embankment recover- !
ies, oto. “ - 299 | 1,000 600 500
}
Total Miscellaneous | 18000 16000 16,668 18,300 | 21000 16,00 !
Boundi?sg . e e R | +270 i 4300
Geasp Tomr 6,86,000 4,581,000 5,223,206 I 5,06,000 4,90,000 I 4,856,000

AL Youq pepuswmy

PIEI6I ‘Tuawapn§ joounuy

6L



XV14~Law and Justico— Courts of Low—

—— o :
] 1909-10. ¢ 1910-11, 1911.12. | 1912-18. I 1913.14. 1
s i 5 4
HEaps. - : e e e ) =4 Remaxgs,
! Banctioned | Revised Budget
Actaals. f Actusls. | Actuals. estimate, estimate. estimate.
— B } ——1 ! . - - —————————— — —————————
1 . H 2 8 ;i 4 ' 6 6 : 7 é 8
i L e e e g _;_ e T
- | E f _ | |
1 i ;
. . Rs. Ks ‘ Bs. Rs. | Be. Rs. l
Bale-proceeds of unclaimed and escheated ° , i i ! | |
Pproperty ] 28,000 | 43,000 26,152 | 30,000 | 80,000 | 25,000 °
Court-feer renlised in cash - 33,000 61,00 . £6,187 56,000 | 57,000 | 57,000 |
General fees, fines and forfeitures . 5,26,000 6,29,000 | 6,847,674 6,5,000 | 6,234,000 6,1,000 | Increase due to larger magisterial fines.
Pleadership Examination fees - 86,000 89,000 ' 87.990 43,000 * 31,000 | 3R, 000
Miscellaneous fees and fines ... I 26.000 23000 | { 5.9i] | 3,000 5,000 6,000 |
Miscellaneoas g i i 26,858 | 28,000 | 28,000 26,000
Total 6,51,000 % 7,66,000 ' 7,60,777 E 7,265,000 | 7,77,000 ' 7,66,000 = Revised based on the actuals of the first nine months.
| Y ] [ ; ]
XVIB.—Jasls—
. | ] f ]
Jails = 2,000 | 19,000 9,287 | 214,200 | 6,000 9,000 | The budget for 1913.13 was over estimated.
Jail Manufactores ... 6,31,000 |  6,20,000 8,32,137 | 6,64,800 |  6,51,000 6,60,000 |
Total | 683000 639,00 | e | 684000 | 657,000 659,00 | Revised based on the actuals of the first nine months.
XV I1.— Police—
: = r=' ' i i
S:'h resipts ander the Arms Ar:t - f 1,018 5 709 1,100
lice supplied to public. departments, private i ! " . ..
eompnnpipel and persons B e i ! 69,816 | 62,600 | 1,29,000 40,000 | Increags in the revised is from sdditional police in Jessore, Kjmina,
1 ' i Madaripur and Munshiganj which has now been withdrawp.
Presidency Police ..o .. _ 79,769 77,000 | £3,000 83,000 | Increase is fiom fees under Motor-cycle Act.
veries on_aecount of village police ... i I 308 i | 800 300
Peos, fines snd forfeitures i : 14,163 18,600 16,000 16,700 | _ -
ingeliapeons - : ‘ 32,811 | 42,000 = 22,000 %3,000 | Buiget for 1913-13 was over-estimated.
Total . I 1,569,000 |  2,08,000 { 187,676 |  2,00,000 l‘ 2,60,000 |  1,62,000

i Woul papusuey

.

DRUDU

- PISIGI oWy |



XV111.—Poris and P

I . o PRI S S-S PR
Bale.proceeds of vessels lﬂdﬂoc:c S [ E P a‘&%l T | 5 8
. . cutia . TH | 4 82,800
ﬁ;ﬁutnhm: snd c;.h:r ft:- {mﬁthg & = 18,000 | 85,000 | § s | i 90,000 £7,000
tuge receipts, Calon 14,63,456  14,25,000 | 16,60,000 | 16,00,000 | [ncrease is for trade activit
Loud-money for Viustess = Ty 1867006 143700 | TT0ng 10,000 | 13,000 18000 e e tor frade aeTY
. t 3 | ..
Miscellaneous— {cmf?.;'ong - soo0| 6000 { - Moo |§ 110,000 | 1,00,000 | Actuals of 1911-1310cluded specisl receipis of K. 37 0°0 siising from
- - v { the employment of the Guide at Port Blair under the Gﬁu’n_mmt
. ‘ of India. The increase in the revised is chiefly due to pt of
i I fees for certificates of inland vessels under Aot IL of 1884 and to
. > - [ ] — ———ge| larger overime fees anaing from trade activity.
Toray e 15,831,000 ‘ 16,07,000 16,956,566 ! 16,98,000 ‘ 17,8 3,000 18,00,007 | Rerised based on the actuals of the first nine months.
X1X — Education—
Pees, Government Colleges— )
General Sas . 2,89,131 2,44,000 2,86,000 2,90,000 | Increase is in conseqnence of the increase in the number of pupils.
2,890,000 ,  8,08,000 !
Professional : = i 46,074 61,000 50,000 48,000
Fees, Government Schools— | "
General o - - ¢ 521,797 3,28,200 3,38,000 3,41,000 Intto tto.
Special - w|} sooom  sssoo ST 13,900 16,000 14,000
Contribations from Native States, private I
persons and municipalities . - 7,000 | 8,000 | 6.126 9,900 8,000 9,900
ncome from endowments . v = - 3 ‘718 . 2,000 4,000
Miscellaneous 38,000 37,000 53,701 42,000 41,000 44,100
Total w| 633000 678,00 [ 73324y | 684000 7,000 |  7,51,000 | Revised based on the actusls of the first nine months.
¥
XX, — Medicalm
Medical School and College fees ... - 66,00) 66,000 18,305 I 72,300 | 85,100 88,000 Increase is due to the increased number of stadents owing to opening
Hospital receipts (receipts from paying ' | i of a sixth-year course 1n the Medioal College, Calcutta.
patients) 1,46,000 | 1,68,000 1,61,887 |  1,60,000 .  1,61,00 1,64,000
Lunatic Asylum (f’mllm 18 000 ‘ 22,000 26,001 l 23.400 24,000 23,400
Contributions  (from  municipalit . .
;ﬁ“ :e I'peﬁnn!) icipalities and a5 | 85.000 56379 | 56.400 1,08,000 56,400 fievised includes s special contribution of RBs. 60./00 from the
- t 2 ¢ | 7 f Indian Resrearch Fund for janglesclearing in malarial districgs,
Modicines s0ld by Civil Surgeons 86,000 26,000 26,167 | 35100 34,000 80,000 | Reduced with refereace to actuals.
Miscellaneous o i 14.000 | 31,000 20,167 | 9,800 ' 17,600 15300}
} .
! 000 3,76,00n Revised based oo the actuals of the first nine months.
Total w| 324,000 l 367000 | 862978 361000] 40 '

FI-SI6T 'tuswss)vly jowuvut] 1 viq pepuswy

18



I.— Soientifle and other Minor Depariments—

1909-10. 1810-11. 1911-13. 1912-18. 1918-14.
Ao, Banctioned | R d Budget
noti evise ndge
Actusle. Actuale, Actuals. estimate. estimate. estimate.
1 2 3- 4 [ [ 6 7
N Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras.
g;lzzaul ard ;lheﬁ publie qarden receipts ... ,3;3.‘3 a;.ow sg,!!ll 32’3{? sflng qg'g
nary and stnllion receipts ) 000 ,77 1 800 X 80, . g
Olnohona plantation .. ... 1 239000 |. 306000 1,266,668 270,000 1,66,000 1,07,00 | Decrease due to smaller sales of cinchons and its preparations
Agrienlinml receirta including veceipls on owing to dearth of orders from the Medical depdts at Caleutta
aceount of experimentsl cultivation 26,000 31,000 $2,830 81,000 35,000 43,000 | avd Lahore.
Publ ¢ exbibitions and fairs .08 200 —— e,
migration.fees 22,000 1000 25,646 28.000 35,000 37,000
Inlan t Labour transport fees ... = 18,000 14400 10,464 13,500 10,600 10,000
Examinaton fees 1,000 1,000 —28 1,000 ofl 101
iscellaneous o . S 8,000 8,367 1,80 5,/ 00 4,900
Tota} sl 8,38,000{ 8,'4,000 2,87,064 3,53,0L0 2,76,000 2,26,000 | Revisad based on the actuals of the first nine months.
XX71.— Raceipts in asd of Superannyations=—
Family subscriptions of Indian members of
the Covenanted Civil Service ... - 1,000 1,000 IV | E— . There is now no Iudian member.
Coritributions for pensions and gratuities—
Contributions of officers lent to Foreign
service of the first and second kind ... 36779 26,300 25,000 32,000
Contributions of persons employed for
the management of private estates
under Act X of 1892 - .|y 28,000 28,000 1,60 1,700 3,000 1,600
Annuity  deductions of (ovenanted Estimates based on actuals.
Civilians lent to Native Btates, ete., for
short terms ., - - 2,482 2,000 4600 4,000
Befund of gratmitios . e lJ €0 T 100 10,
Deductions for Matine Pension Fand 14,000 13,000 | || 12,226 18,000 14,400 14300
Total .. 39,000 wow| 4518 42,000 40,000 42,000 | Revised based on the astuale of the fires nine monthss
XX1¥].—Stationery and Frinting—
- v
Stationery receipts ... 8,000 | 3,000 2,685 2,200 3,000 £,000
Bale of Gasettes and other publications ... 1,08,000 1,156,000 86,097 1,009 0 89,000 8{,000 | Budget baced on the actuals of 1911-12,
Other Press receipts . 17,000 2200 41,983 81,900 40.000 42,000 | 1he 1norease 1s due to more work done for local and private bodies.
Total ... 1,238,900 l 146,000 1,80,446 1,38 €0 1,82,000 1,380,000 | Kevised based on-the actanieof the-Girst-nimo-monther-

a8

¥

FIFI6T ‘WoMoIIg 190umBT HOUT P



XXV~ Miscellaneous— "

Percentage on capital furniturs ... aiw %o verese sevees
Renavety on account of famine egpenditure ... 6,000 . ooe g s ve X .
Unciaimed déposits ... A 6,66,000 8,48,000° 5,223,778 3,82 800 5,00,000 4,80,000 ThiuGil an uncertain head and depends on the deposits wiflch lapse
to Government.
Treasure-trove P sas . . 138 1,000 S . N
Bale-vruceeds of Durbar presents . 4,000 10,00 12,435 13,800 15,000 7,000 | The decrease is due to mo presents heing made to titlehclers
Bale of old stores and materials ... 42,000 18,000 1,360 2,500 2(nn 3,00 | below the rank of Maharsjehs and Rajas and heaee smailer
Bale of lands and houses, ete. .., 93,000 1,36,0m 201 1,000 2,600 3,000 | receipts are expected.
Feen for Gogernment audits ... 16,000 10,000 19,508 12,600 24,600 12,000
Bente - 16,000 10000 14,806 18,000 15,000 13,000 | Revised includes arrears.
Miscellaneous fees, fines and forfeitures ... 3,000 8,000 2,83y 100 9,000 3,000
Contributions S o 750 . b,
3¢
Mircellaneons— gé
Fees and fines of Revenue Courts 21,908 24,800 24,000 2
Recoverien of Law charges other than
those n panper snits 12,104 11,100 13,000 i~
Valua of mathematical stores returned ... 52
Bundry receipts—Cirenit-house 388 400 §
Miscellsneous reoeipts on sccount of Pablie
Works Cess under Aet IX(B.C.) of 1880 621 600 o
Miscellaneous receipts on secount of the 3
management of Wards’ estates - 34 100 ag
Sale-proceeds of trees on tea-lands 3‘5
Bale of rlovhants ... = g
Qther iterns 19,200 14,700 20.000
Bteamer receipts, Chuttagong. ... 6,600 | 7,44 7,000 4
Total Miscellaneoas  ...| 67,000 85,000 6885 | 68100 69,000 66,000 &
i -
Gzarp Torar .. &,10,000 6,14,000 6,35,371 | 4 87,000 6,386,000 6,891,000 | Revised based on the actuals of the first nine months. 8
e R s
<
; 38
X XIX.—Major Works—(Direet Receipie)—
) Re. Bs Re. Re. Re. l Re. |
Midoapore Canal .., l.ﬁ%:o(ﬂ 2,05,001 !,lb:i?u 2.01,80(!) 2,14,.000 i 2,27,'[130 The renewal of long leases in the Midnapore Csnal at the enhanted
L rate and the conrequeut 1ncresss 10 water-rates.
Hiiili Tidat vanal 63,000 55,000 62,667 62,000 | 49,000 63,000 The deerease 13 under navigatiom receipts,
Total .| 26700| 26%0% | 278157 | 203000 | 269000 | 250000
Provinoial share 2,687,000 | 265000 199,068 |  1,81,000 | 1,31,000 |  1,40,000 | e
i . W=




XXX.—2inor Works and Novigation—

1909-10. 1910-11. 1911-13. l 19132-18. i 1913.14.
Hzavs i Kumanxs.
i Banctioned | Revised Budget
Actuals. Actuals. Actuals. ::timute. estimate. estimate.
2 3 4 5 8 l 7 8
Ix cHAzeR or TaE Cremn
Drpaprunwr.
i benef Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs Rs, Rs.
H:e;'bi::’m::‘t:mn?: e l'.&'... - I.).’.. 50,000 665,000 60,081 61,000 61,000 51,000
Provineial share Y 60,000 65 000 26,016 26,000 26,000 26,000
Ix cEARGE or THE PumLic |
Wozrxs Daraxruzsr. [
(Irrigation and Navigation |
Works.) I
Works for which Capital and Revenue ac. |
counts are kept— - T
Orisea Coast Canal - 9,000 L ¥ : : i out the year of the
Calcutta and Eastern Canals 1 4,00,000 4,60,000 4,560,000 neﬂi::or::k I::l -dne to the opening through h! .
adari i ,600 1,16,000 1,25,%00 | The Bhil route 18 now somplete and is expeated to be kept open
u Al ™ —| i eatm;mu- traffic throughout the year and beuce increase is antici-
Total ... [ 61250 680,000 |  5,90,000 pated.
i
Worka for which only Revenue sccounts are |
kept— ;
Nadia Rivers ... - [ 30,100 28,100 28,100
Gaighatts and Buxi khal ... e | 4,900 4,900 4,800
Total ... i 865,000 33,000 33,000
‘Works for wlaiulk: weither Capital nor Revenue . I|
accounts are kept— | o
Eden Caual ... o | 2500 84,000 4,000
Total Irrigation and Navigation Works ... : | 673000 | 647,000 | 657,000
J]

¥8

FI-SI6Y ‘owororg pnuvusg ifpiq popusu



Agrienltural Works,
Works for which only Revenne accounts are

kept— ®
5,000 1,600 4,000
Msgrs Hit Drainage Project e.. e L
‘Works for which neither Qapital nor Revenne
acoounts are kept— "
Governient embankments ... } 16,020 26,600 24,000
Takavi embankments under oontract
DRSS 28,060 38,000
Total Agriccltural Works ... 21,00
Totalin charge of the Puble WorkeDemar | samo00| 658000 678000 894000 | 6760001 685,000
' 8,87,000 3,12,000
Provincial share . 5,27,000 J 5,63,000 3,36,000 2,97,007 !
XX XTI —Civii Works—
In cHinaE OF THNX CIvIL
. DerarTuenr.
" 1,44,200 1,44,200
Toll terries . o . 1,43,608 1,46,000 ’ 44,
O:In:;l:'y receipts .. i o e 11,132 1,300 1,300 1,300
R:cn;apts &o;: staging bungalows and enclmf: 1.159 6,800 5.000 5,000
Mascellaneons . 3,379 6,000 4,600 4,600
| —
Total 10 charge of the Civil Department . 1,40,000 1,654,000 1,566,268 1,80,000 1,56,000 1,6..000
Ix cvarex or rax Pusuic
D;":lnmnnnt} 2,866,000 3,71,000 462,000 | 11,33,000 4,090,000 3,690,000 | The sale of the Sibpur Cimil Bugineering College to the Port
otal gross recerp vt X ! ) 1y

f
i has not yet been sanctioned by the Secretary ol
g?:::“:;:;nm two pn,;menu soticipated 1n 1912-18 h::: ;11.::
been realized. The eatimstes also do mot take mto accout
recelpts on this account,

s Yvaq pepuswuy

JUWAIVYG JVIUDY

PI-CI61

g8



AFPPENDIX B,

Bengal Provincial Ezpenditure, in detail by minor heads,

{Pigures in columns (6) and (7) are those provisionally passed by the Government of India.]

[lhe remarks in column 8, except where otherwise specially explained, refer to difference between eolumns 6 and 7.]
1.~Refunds and Drawbacks—

= AcrtuiLs 1912-13. 1913-14,
Hzaps, - Remazgs.
i Sanetioned | Revised Budget
1909-10. 191011, % 1911-13 estiumate, estimate estimate.
1 2 3 \ 4 6 s 7 8
i
l ]
Rs. Rs Rs R~ Rs Rs. |
Land Revenue 17,600 48,000 'l 39,012 21,000 32,000 26,000 | There were riemal payments 1n 1910-11 and 1911-13 and hence the
! actuals of those years were high.
Stamps ,,, - 80,600 91,600 89,636 81,000 £8,000 87.00C ) Budget based in the average of last three years The revised
Escire .. _ e _— 5,000 6,500 4510 20,000 16,000 10,000 | & estmmte for 1912-13 under Excise includes » special payment of
Assessed Taxes 7,000 6,600 ‘ 8,194 8,000 11 000 7,000 \J Rs. 4,000 on account of refund of License fees,
Forest ... 2,000 1,600 5,704 3,000 3,090 8000 |
Provinmal Rates 4,000 5,000 1,892 6,000 1,000 4 000
stration wba . 5,000 3,000 6,376 4,000 6,000 5,000
Total 1,21,000 1,569,000 1,565,124 1,42,000 1,67,000  1,41,000 Revised based on nine months’ actuals.
¥

2.— Assignments and Compensations—

Land Revenue compensation ... . 55 } 7,600 : " 8
Pension m lieu of resumed lands ... - 1,000 1,000 | 854 600 1,000 1,00) . .
Malixana - . . 34,000 84,000 , 29,293 30,150 84,000 33,000 | The increase in the revised is due to payment of arrears. Budget
Exeise Compensation . . ) | 1,060 . " - — excludes arrear payicenrs.
For rounding ... e . 260 . —0
Total " 86,000 36,000 37,647 81,000 36,000 38,000 | Revised based on nine morths’ actuals.

8.—Land Reventie—
! i
Oharges of District Administration— " |
General Establishment = 24,66220 | 25,97,000 |  24,17,000 24,70,000 The docresse in the revised is due to smaller deduction for ]!Dbﬂ)[e

vings made in the budget. Budget includes provision for larger
. ;‘umb%rofoﬁm&

FI-CIET ‘mowavly RuvuL] YOLJ, Popusuy



Babdivisional Establishment
Partition Establishment ...

Reeord-room (or eopy-mnhng) Establish.

ment

Burvey of waste.lands .

Managoment of Private fthltal under
Act X of 1862
For rounding ...
Tml (L1

(hﬁ-:z’u on sceount of Land Revenue collec-

o nne see

Charges on account of Fishery Collections ...

Management of Gevernment Elhm-—
Collection of revenue
Outlay on improvements

Total

Barvey and Settlement—
Controlling Office (wurvey)
Otlmr surtey operations—

B: ngal Drawing Office -
Other operations ., e
Minor settlement ope'nhom
Other ditto

For rounding .
Total

e

[t

s

1,62,078 1,27,000 1,68,000 1,41,760¢
—11,397 —2,000 —2,000 —8,600
23,629 19,000 17,000 20,000
1,687 12,000 5,000 2,000
26,864 24,000 22,000 23,000
...... .- s —160
-
22,97,000 | $3,81,000 | 26,6881 | 87,07,000 | 26,17,000 | 26,60.00C
i
8,000 11,670 11,000 11,000 10,000
8,000 2,67 2,000 1,000
|
|
} 3,3:,110 8,27,000 3,23 000 3 26,000
' 23,709 1,656,000 2,26,000 1,46,000
| |
i
4,09,00n $,04,000 5,40,819 4,82,0.0 5,48,000 4,72,000
t g |
8,601 o
27,712 69,163 30,854
24,327 62,278 70,970 |
59,207 46,000 20,000
! 51,960 | 7,400 60,871
e - l.aﬂ.l
8,603,000 88,000 1,67,877 1,82,000 1,22,000 1,82,000 ‘

The increase 1n the revised is for larger outlay on improvements.
Provision has been made for smaller expenditure on 1m ements
10 1913-14 as the corresponding receipts from collectfons show a
falling off.

d ok popusuy

DrIuUvUL

PI-EI6I "mawamg ]

L8



2. —Land Revenws~ooncludel.

AcTOALS. 1912-18. 1913-14,
Hzaps. — Sectioned | Reviwed =wr— Bxuazgs.
ancion evigeq u
1909-10. 1916-11. 191118, | S . estimate, | estr mﬁ"ta’
1 5 2 ] 4 .1 8 7 ]
Land Becords— Rs, Res. Ba Rs. Rs. Re.
Superintendence ... 80,618 27,000 87,000 1,000 | The decrease in the Budget is due to larger transfer of Control
charges to Settlements.
District charges .. 38,026 84,000 26,000 32,000
Total 60,000 78,000 1,18,643 I 61,000 63,000 33,000
Lump deduction as probsble savings .. 93,000 .
Gzaxp ToraL .. 80,189,000 20,17,000 |  85,09,257 | $8,50,000 38,63,000 83,48,000
8.—BStamps—
Superintend ence—
Presid Exeoutive Establisament ... W
District Establishment o - 30,000 80,000 26,545 29,000 80,000 80,000
— —
Totsl ... $0,000 30,000 26,570 29,000 80,000 50,000
[} { e 1

FI-GI6Y ‘WUSNIG [VIUDW HOUT popuswsy



Oharges for the sale of general stamps—

i’
i cht on sale of bills-of- exohange or { | l N
hundies ” | 5,743 6,000 6,000 6,000
Disoount on sale of other general | | e [ ! '
stamps . - . i 1,80,510 1,75,000 1,890,000 { 1,99,000
| . - o
{ [ o
Total . 1,79,000 1,79,060 1,86,283 1,81 000 1.96,000 ! 2,06,000 I.Tilge+isﬁcres:i ’fal!::;lthe wnereace in the receipts. Hevued hgsed on
—— || F— mouths’ actuals. .
Charges on sale of couri-fee stamps — [ : .
1l i
Disoount og sale of adhesive stamps .. * : i
Discount on sale of stamps for copies ... | ] 1,03,214 1,06,00( Log, 0 ' 1,11,000
Establishment for sale of stamps - ! 9124 8,000 7 GO0 9,000
Fox rounding l | 1,362 1,494 1,000 , 1494 | |
1 ]I 5 5 — 103 —494
Total CLe000 | 109,000 | L1300 | LIS00S L1000 121,600
1 = |_ -
Discount on plain-paper - 17,000 | 17.000 15 623 18,0010 19 900 19 000
Stamp paper supplieé from Central Stores ... | 2,81, 00 | 2,73.000 2,99,9:5 3,29,700 1,29,000 2,50,000 | Current year's figure reproduced in the revised, as advised by the
f—- ! e ——| Controller, who expects an increase 1 the demand next year.
Gra¥p Torar 6,07,000 | 6,08,000 6,45 01 | 6,73 100 6,87, 10 7,325,000
— ERE— e ==
Provincial share ... . ! 3,083,000 ¢ 3 04,000 3,22 b7 ] 3,386,/ LO =,43,000 i 3,02 V00
-_' -
7.~ Exctsa—
I |
8uperintendence . e 5 | 96,000 91 000 1,12 428 1,08.000 53,000 i 94,000 | The actuals of 1911 12 mmeluded supervision charges of the Eastern
| ——— Ber gal distriet~. I'he decrease in the revised 18 due to the appoint-
' I I ment of loner grade ofbcer as Kxeise Commissioner, o absence on
i i leave of the distiti-ry expert and to reduction of one Inspector.
Presideney Establishment— . | , \ Y €XP
Calcutta Collectorate (office) S H 41,810 46 452 60,00 . 47 558 I Heviced includes privuege leave allowances of the Abksri Supeﬁnten-
: ' dent
Inspection and Prevention - 26 "n9 20 0+ 4 21,000 | 20,604 !
Aliowanoes and  contingencies s § 26 780 f 24111 30,000 | 26'653 | Revised 1neludes larger payments of rewards
| | 1I
FO]‘ N‘I.lndmg N i i i ‘j_!j'- : —113 ,
. ! ! I
1 i |
Total . ‘[ 83,000 ' 94,155 91000,  1,01,000 965,000

54,000 I
]

FLEIGT ‘wowamyg (vwungf 1fosq pepusuy

68



Y.~ E=ryse - conoluded.

AcTUala, 1912-18 l 1918-14,
Hzana. , |
1900-10. | 191011, | 191109 | Senetioned | Revised | Budget Rrusrxs,
estimats, estimate 1 estumate,
1 2 8 4 5| 8 7 I =
_ 8
RBs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs,
Dutnot Executive Establishment —
Sadar Establishment 78,687 68,308 68,000 1,18,145 | Budget includes a lump ision of Rs. 50,000 for the :
A %:1% of ﬂ:o De‘plrtmeng snd its amalgamation with the Eglt
Inspection and prevention .. 1,37,329 1.37,666 1,37,000 1,387,103
Allowanoes, ete. ... e . 90,680 95,870 92,000 04,540
Bonus wer sen 6,363 -
Probable savings ... - cwi's —543 5 s +132
Total w| 318000| 888000 sorose | 30L000| 297000 350,000
—
Disti}leriea—
Presidency establishment o " 13,869 14,000 14
y . } 91,000 94,000 . 000 14,000
District establishment e 1,12,736 1,17,000 1,098,030 116000 | The decrease 1 the revised s for smaller ki s GGkl
Lamp addition by Government o 1 3,000 gencies ¢
]
Bonus [, T % 3 978 —_—
Graxp Tom .| 688000] 59000| 681424) 631,000 604000| 569,000 | Revised based on the sctaals of the first nine months.
Proviseal share w| 294000 296000 473703| 63L000| 608000, 669,000

FL-GIGE “IoMNVIY 191080U3] HPHF Popusu



8 =Provincial Roies—

Collection of rates and eshges ... : B0pSA | 67,000 ' 65,000 . _
Valuation and re-valustion 91,859 1,01,00C | 91,000 The deerease in the revised is due to slow progress of valustion and
I I re-valuation charges.
Add—~Grant to Darjeeling Boad Fund as F | ; .
Governmont share of the cost of | ’
collecting Public Work Cess aud re- I
valuation charges .- - e 700, 700
P T wee e 1,59[ | . r asmsns
. Total . 1,73,886 | 168700 ,  1,56,700
I
Deduet—
Proportion  debitable to Loeal for
oost of road-cess collection
1,18,018 1,12,000 1,04,000
Proportion debitable to Local for re- J
valoation . 5
One-third share of recoveries on
account of colleetion of arresr
cesses 5 566 200 2,000
Contribution for pension of the cess-
collecting establishment - 5,614 5,600 5,700
Total . e §0,C00 44,000 49,787 63,000 46,000 Revised based cn the actuals of the first nine months.
! From 1913 14 the Local Boards will meet the cost of ocollection of
Public Works Cess as they will get the eollechions from this Cess.
10, Assessed Tazes—
|
Oualcutta Establishment _— — E 91,286 94 000 92,000 98,000
District _ ditto - 1 63 465 "€8,000 | 64,600 84,000
us v - 1,482 . | . .
| —
Total - . 1,45,000 1,61,000 [ 1,5¢,233 1,67,000 1,66,000 1,67,000 | Revieed based on the actuals of the first nine months.
) 1
t rovincial share 73,000 76,000 | 78,116 78,000 | 78,000 78,000

FI-SI6T AUNDIG 1000UDUY T HOMT PRPUSWY

16



11, Forests—

AcTuats. 1912-13. 1913-14.
Heavs. . e e o d_ . e e o b REMARKS.
1 o o ' Sanctione evised Budget
LAl ‘ 1810.11. i 1911-12. estimate. estimate. estimate.
! ! T
1 2 3 | 4 5 l 6 7
|
1 i ; I : — s
A.=Congervancy and Works. Rs. Bs. | Rs. Rs. | Rs. Rs. !
I.—Timber and other produce removed |
from the forests by Governmen ! f -
agency ... v 63,819 62,200 84,000 | 1,000 ' The decrease both in the revised and the budget is due to the
i I | cessation of departmeutal work in Buxa from the middle of
; ©1912-13.
I - Timber and other produce remuved l i 1 ' )
from the forests by consumers . i [ !
] and purchasers - ] 1,62,281 | L,13,400 1,08,000 :  1,07,000 |
IX(.—Confisoated drift and waif wood : 2,408 | 1,300 2,500 | 1,000 |
V.~Rent of leased forests, and payment ' 1 i :
to share-holders in forests managed I i .
- by Government - . { 5 5 1,600 | 1,100 |
VI.—Live-stock, stores, tools and plant 44,227 | 87,500 38,000 | 29,600 | : -
VII.—Communications and buildings 71,759 ¢ ®1,600 1,13,000 | 96,700 ' The increase in the revised is due to speecial expem;i:uhmdfr%m th
. I i1 i i f one lakh fo iculture and allied objects.
VIIL—D. B, cpronstnt mll. - : mperial assignment of one la T agrl )|
tension of forests .. 34 590 44,500 40,000 | 69,500 |
1X.—Migeellaneous 4,433 4600 | 4,000 4,200
Total A.—Conservancy and Works 291000 | 841,000 | 523520 | 845,600 341,000 |  3,00000
B.— Establishmont. !
L—Saleries - 286,252 2,71,600 2,60, 00 2,092,000 | The actuals of 1911-12 included the eslaries of the Conservator of
| 1 | " Eastern Hengal districts. The decrease in the revised is due to
] abrence of superior and other cfficers on lesve. Budget includes
! \ rormal provision and additionsl provision for two Imperial o
" . , recently recruited sud additional rangers.
II.— Allowances 77,431 68,200 72,000 69,260 1
onlimgencies - 15,841 13,800 15,000 14,478
For ronnding " i s * 4272
s e 12 —
Total B.—Establiskment e it 8 21,000 | 8.22,000 3,79.524 3,564,610 3.47,000 3,716,000
Lump provision for general expenditure .. oimer 3 I 28,00 Lo
Bonus 3,174 5
Total A and B 6,12,000 6,63,070 7,w‘,'218 7,28,000 6,8%,000 6,76,000 | Revised based on the aciuals of the first nine months
Provineial share e 3,06,000 3,31,000 7,06,218 7.28,000 6,88,000 |  6,76,000

éé

PUPUINDYY [PRUDU ] DI popuOY

‘FI-g161



18 = Regisération— . o o

a » 4
hpﬁ'ilhldnoo i 61,000 66,000 81,373 55,000 68,060 68,000 | The actuals of 1811-18 included supervision charges of the Eastern
N { Bengal Districts. Revised includes charges for the three
; . : In:pectors and revision of establishment of the head office.
| i
! b
distriet Chargos— ' j : §-
P |
Calouits 29,367 29,000 3],000? 32,600 | Budget inciudes Rs. 2,400 for revision of the office of the Sub. -
{ Registear. =9
[ .
Distriet Sub-Registrars - ' i ’ f
' R 9,63,262 | 9,47,600 9.85,000  10,14,000 ; Budget includes lump provision for the reorganization of Sub Regis-
Bub-Registrars ... - i ! : try Offices, and provision for punkha-pullers in the Eastern Bengal
) ' Distriets. ~y
Ez.officio Bub.Registrars ... 3,387 ' 1,600 l.ouol1 1,600 F
i i H
Totsl Distriet Charges ... w| 947000| 963000| 09603  97800| 987,000 1048000 -
i : %
| - &
Graxp ToraL i 10,08,000 10,28,0C0 10,67,406 : 10,383,000 10,65,000 .i 11,16,000 | Revised based on the actuals of the first nine months. ' g
i | .
| | :
) S
[
e
L
Lo
18.— Intorest on Ordinary Debi—
Isterest on Provineial Advance and Loan I ‘ i ) : -
. Aecount - P 6,09,000 4,856,000 6,10,366 469,000 | 435000 485,000 ; Both the revised and the Budget are based on the estimated mean
N- . ! P« t I : outstanding balance of loans.
1] !' L
| | . &




18, —Genoral Administration—
- g *
AcTUAls. 1913.18. 1813-14. |,
Hwaps. ——— e -
Sanctioned | Revised Budget EMARKS.
1908-10. 1910-11. 1911-12, estimate. estimste. estimate.
l 1

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. \ Rs. Bs. |
Ealsry of the Governor v w ! 1,88000| 144000 | 140701 120000, 122000 |  1,20,000 .|
Btaff and household of the Governor F 1,43,000 1,80,000 1,66,663 2,53,000 | 8,659,000 2,056,000 Bevi<ed includes additicnal grant for pictures (8%,000), Barrackpur

H ?;Jagsml and pew crockery and liner for Government House

Tour and establishment grant ... $5,000 57,000 85,388 |  1,00,600  1,10,000 |  1,00000 g

Delhi Coronation Durbar o 1,000 | 11,365,299 26,000 | = Revised represents arrear payments.

Tour expenses . ey a 8,000 8,000 11,128 cveren o [

Legislative Department - 1,00,000 1,156,000 1,10472 1,322,000 1,03000 | 1,15,000 | The deeresse in the revised is due to provision for travelling allow-
anee and ecntingeneies not being utilized in full, owing to
being no Legislative Couneil for a greater portion of the year.

Oiril Seeretariat aon . " 6,69,000 7,36,000 9,62,827 8,76 GUO 7,44,000 7,18,000 | The actuals of 1911.12 included charges of the lastern fengill
Government Secretariat. The increase in ihe revised is for

' charges for the movement of reeurds from Calontta to Ranchi

! Secretariat and for inclusion of the charges for the deputation of
Mr. Gupta 1n eonnection wath the Chowludari e.irolg system, and
on special duty of several officers in the civil Becretanat.

Exoeutive Couneil ., nse & 63,000 1,86,600 2,12,/ 00 2,18,000 2,12,000

Board of Revenue ... v - 4,569,000 4,38,000 3,88,460 2,00,000 2,46,000 2,34,000 | Insufficient provision was made in the budget for 1013-183.

.
Comuwissioners - w| 408000 896000 441381 302000 ( 411,00]| 398000
Civil offices of Aceount and Andit 93,000 90,000 1,08,925 1,00,060 1,02,000 1,09,000 | Budget includes oharges for losal sudit of Police and (laléutte
) Improvement Truat secounts.

Inspector-General of Btamps, Hxeise and

tration wis e 1,000 7,000 19,119 an o

' 3
Lump addition - o ase i 26,000 | ...
’ Total | 90,64,000 | $1,74,000 | 87,86022 | 2200000 | 23,650,000 ( 28,02,000 | Revieed based on the actuals of the first nine months.

16 ‘wousolg mOMMOUN YOKT popusy

T8



19 A.«=Cowrts of Laww—

High-Court— s
?ﬁﬂl‘l . o e 7.67,50?1 9,465,000 9,40,000 9,44,000
L
|
Original Bide - - 8,%0,130 3,41,000 | 3,22,000 3,48,000 | The decresse in the revised 1s for the mon entertsinment of the
Registrar of Insolvency. Budget includes provision fom the
. i t t-
Appellate Side ... - 334,185 | 352000 | 8,57,000 | 853000 | "PPOmimen ¢
- * |
Copyists’ Estsblishment e 51,850 45,000 45,000 46,000
Reporters = - 24,876 26,000 25,000 25,000
Bonus - 4,595 |
\ I
Total | 1895000 | 1428000 14,983,268 1 1708000 16,89,000 | 17,01,000
|
! . | !
Law Offioers— } Ir ! |
Enghsh Law Officers o - 1,81,378 1,33000 | 1,8L,000!  1,33,000 |
Legal Remembrancer and High Court' { | [
Pleaders - o ] 8,91,948 6,28,000 ' 6,87,000 | 3,056,000 | Bevised 1ncludes larger grant for charges 1 oconnection with the
& i 1 Midnapore case. The decrease in the budget is due $> smaller
t [ i l ! erant for fees to pleaders, as it 18 anticipated that the gpolitical
. ! i oares will now come to an end.
Mufassal Esiablishment - 8,96,636 2,90,000 I 2,92,000 | 2,78,000 i
Bonus . 278 | | [ v mod \'
I.ﬁ}mp pronision for }“&m’i““ the refm;mg ] !
ees on account of Government pleaders |
and Public Prosecutors ... i 50009, 3000 f Included under mufassal establishment.
s i |
Total 9,37,000 14,583,000 14,20,183 | 10,01,000 10,60,000 | 7,186,000 J
; |
| | |
Besemen’s D - - 8,000 8,000 7,796 | 8,060 | 8,000 8,000 ‘
y Magistrates— , i i
QOsleutts Pohice Court s | 124218 |  1,26000 |  1,23,000 1,28,000 '
-y o, . J» 1,82,000 | 1,88,000 ( |
woicapal Magistrate's Court .., 10,617 | 8,000 | %000 8,000 1
h‘. an o " ane 647 i ! I

A Houg popusuy

sl

PI-SI6I ‘weuwanig 7



194 . Courts of Law—ooncluded

ACTUALS. 1912.18. 1913-14,
Heaps o 2 7 - Pads Remazxe
- nction eviged udget
1900-10. 1910-11. 1911-12. estimate, estimate. estimate.
1 2 3 t & 13 6 7 ‘ 8
Res. Re. \ Bs. Bs Rs ’ Re
Civil and Bessions Courts—
Distriet and Sessions Judges .., 10,86,951 10,75,680 | 1093,00 | 10,77,888
g;b;:dinm iﬁd on Sonet ™ a5 452518 4,67 370 4,37 000 | 44?.152
ufassal Sm use Court .., . 24,683 21,144 18,000 ° 17,7° .
Munaifs 16,96.148 | 14,80.202 | 15,67,000 | 15,74,392 Budgetincludes Kz 80,000 for regrading of Munsifs.
Allowances e 66,017 | 64,410 61,0 0 86 282 Mo provision bas been made for grain compensation a'lowance.
Supplies and Services = 460608 |  4,42,239 472000 | 4,680 0 Fudget ncludes la"ger provision for remuneration to oopy1sts.
Oontingencies - 1,409,877 1,64,698 1,85 000 | 1,067,988 | Budget includes larger grant for transmiseion of records.
= |
Process-gerviog Establishment 763873 | 8231428 | 761,000, 8,643 '
Eonm ) - 67,687 o ;
Deduct—Probable savings ., . . —2,203 . i - 6,379
|
Total 43,23,000 43,20,000 46,47,602 | 46,165,000 45,71,000 | 46 00,000 ! Kevised 1nolades arrear salary of ministerial officers in the Eastern
Bengal districts
i 1
Prendency Court of Small Causes - 1,67,000 1,71,000 1,86, 1,64,00) 1,57,000 1,84,000 The decrcase n the revised 1s for absence of Judges on leave.
il 165,886 I Budget includes provision for an additional Judge and his estab-
hishment to relieve the congestion of cases,
]
p 1 20,38,495 30,72,000 19,656,000 ' 20,06,000 The decreare 1n .the revised is due tfoinadequate deduction of
General establishment v . l { l probable savings in the onginsl budget.
. ’ { 1,620i9 1,27,000 1,568,000 1,41,750
Bubdivisional establishment ., | 19,65,000 |  20,05,000 I
Lamp sddition 20,000 oo e
Rovision of chowkidari panchayets e {) “ L 2956 6,000 3,000 | 27,000 ' Budget includes provisien for additinal establithment and
] ; employment of Sub-Deputy Collectors on the Chaukidan Circle
i system
For rounding - i . | + 260
Total .| 1985000 | 20,06000 | 21,98,630 | 22,24,000, 21,16,000 | 21,76,000
o [— e | . — —
Ploadership Examination charges i 16,000 15,000 17,231 17,000 17,000 18,000
Refunds § 1,089,000 64,000 68,968 63,000 66,600 63,000 | Budget based on average actuals.
-
Total w| 90,41,000 | 98,17,000 | 1,01,44,720 | 98,39,00| 98,06000| 96,10,000 | Revised based on the actuals of the first nine months.
i

PI-SI6r ‘wewomyg jowtkousy ifviq pepuewny



B B.~—Jnih—

61,001 ‘Lhe actuals of 1911-12 included Supirintendence charges of the

1 I !
Superinteadence - - [ , ' 86,433 F 61,0 (10 06,040
|
Establishments— ' |
Superintendents aad Jailorn ® 2,06,964 |  2,26,016 2,00,000 2,06,200
Medical establishment T | I 3l 4.6 32,672 || 31 060 35,500
[
Clerieal, educational . and mechanical !I |
establishments 12,206 13 800 12.00 19,000
L ] 1
Warder establishment s . } 2,183,074 2,1996 ' 208000 2,10,0(0
Menial and other establishments | 2,671 1678 | 3,600 1,000
Dietary charges 9,96,443 4,78,390 4,30,000 1,17,500
Hospital charges = s | bh,767 8 428 | 67,000 60,901
Clothing and bedding of prisoners o | i 64,138 62,903 | 68,000 8,000
Sanitation charges " | 24,718 33,459 ! 24,500 27,000
Charges for moving prisoners cus il I 29,492 30,636 29 000 37,000
Miscellaneous services and supplies .l 1,12,921 1,16,336 | 86,00 1,23 500
| [ 1
Allowances 16,334 15,5820 19100 | 11,000
Contingent charyg: s 5 5 64,618 63 811 66,100 Gt 000
Extraordinary cosrges for hive-~tock, tools and
plaut : . 2662 22,596 L1twg 22 800
Chasges for police sustady - o 0673 2,557 21,000 22,0050
Bonus 5 . i~y R4 8 !
Charges for l_hﬁ distribution of quinine by !
the Juvenile Ja:l By 3 8,276 ! 5,1100) 5,000
Por rounding ~51 —100
Total Jnils - 13,77 957 14,80,%00 | 13 29,000 14,17,000
Fad manafactures 6 £8,203 593,40 6 30 00 ol100
Refands o 5,187 300 i 1500 1,000
| — ] _
o o !
l'otal 20,61,332 2774 000 ‘

19,60,000 |
[

Bastern Bengal districts

Bud%et inclndes allowances of Sub-Assistant Surgeons of Mistrict
s -

Budget includes provision for the appointment of additional clerks

and 1nrrease of allowances of existing clerks in Eastern Bemgal
Subsidiary Jails

| The decrease is due to fall 1n prices of food-grains.

tudget inclndes provision for adequate clothing to prisoners in the

Euctern Pengal Diciriets

Budget includes Rs, 7,000 for grant of subsistence allowance for two

extra days to prisoners on release

Budget includes provicion for better.equmipment for Kastern Bengsl

Budget 1ncludes larger grant for rates and taxes owing to enhanced

taxes

Budget ncludes provision for improvement and stimalation of
industries in Fastern Bengal Jails.

20,749,000 [ Bevised based on the actnals of the first mine montks.

M 1,0q popuewy

.

mouvu

PISI6T ‘awunuiy ]



Acoruars. 1912.18. ! 1918-14.
Hsavs. I - > = . : I REsaigxs.
Sanction evise Budget
1909-20. I 1aVe-g 1931-13. estimate. estimate. | estiumate
1 2 ‘ 8 4 5 8 7 | 8
e ]| — e ———— e O e e, — = —_— e m——————— ]
Presidency Police— i Rs. Rs, Bs Rs. Rs. Rs
Police Commissioner (Superntendence) ... 1,47,741 1,45,000 1,34,000 1,47,000 ! The saving in the revised 15 chiefly under sslaries.
\ |
1
Caloutta Police = ves | A |
! l
12,86,200 13,99,036 11,698,000 13,86 000 ! The decrease 1n the revised is for non utilization of the grant for
l i Mulitary Police and approved service inerements. Budget includes
Hospital charges ... S 4 | larger provision for additional police force, for approved service
i inerements of eonstzbles and for military police -
29,074 | 29,000 32,00
8 Police oo
pecial | 37,546 34,000 37,000
Cattle pounds . - 2,606 2,000 | 2,600
|
River Police 26,697 23,600 | 23,000 I 23,000
Police Dead-house . 1,673 2,600 1,000 2,600
!
MI wns e wee e l ”.sm .. Py
| ; _
Lump provision ... x 88,640 ’ 2,800 | Budget l:l-opruant- graat for rmmng the reserve to it authorised
sirength.
1 I |
For rounding ! wiie | +300
Total s 13,560,000 13,238,000 14,556,900 186,77,000 13,82,000 16,60,030
permtendence a . i 2.07,000 2.66,000 3,01 .Dﬁ 9.28,000 J 2,08,000 2,26,000 | The actusls of 181-12 included Eastern Bengal charges. The
b ¢ ! deorease in the revised is for smaller expenditure under Balaries
: and travelling allowances.

Pr-gI8r ‘mowaniy (vIouvMy ] 1fvMF popuewy



Distriot Polios Foroe—
Balaries

o et

Polise Foree

- e

Trainmg Sehools ...
Establishment

Hospital charges ..,
Allowances -
Sapplies and services

Oontingencies s

Other Police e
Lemp provision of additional force
10e Reforms ... .

For rounding

e

1
639798 | 669,000 530000 | 540000
[ ]
[ ]
29,43,647 | 381,25,293  29,41,000 | 31,60,000
% 1,01,839 99,247 | },18,000 1,189,000
1,923,899 | 1,78,011 2,00000 | 202,000
41,087 41,806 ! 40,000 45,000
1
668671 | 581,621 588000 500000
i
615,164 | 653774 508000 | 679,000
|
|
235,000 | 2,37,601 2,40,000 | 2,76,000
|
317,347 | 6,03,988 480,000 | 701,000
I
95,192 | e e =
|
% @ 4,37,604 2,13,000 1 5,17 508
|
| . ~504 . .. - 508
51,83,000 11 §3,97,000 | 66,43,785 | 63,70,000 | 59,3300 | 67,32,000

Phe decrease 1n the revised 1a chiefly for savings in the pay of
constables.

Budget includes no provision for payment of gram ocom pensation
allowance under this head.

Budzet mcludes larger graot for petty construetion, provimon
for enlistment allowance to recruits and purchase of elephants,
horses and deed boxes and grants for travelling allowances of
Hockey teams

Budget neludes additional grants for service telegrams, purchase of
furmiture and surveying instruments.

The decrease in the revised 18 for partial utilisation of the lump
grant for River Police. Larger provision bas beeu made for
expenditure under this head in 1913-14,

1be decrease 1o the revised is for smaller expenditore in polive
reforms 1n the Kastern FPengal districts. Provision has been made
for lurger expenditure on reforms and increase of srmed police,
a'rengthenirg of police guards in sub-treasuries, a ed servieca
wcrements to cunstables, 1ncrease 1n the rate of pay of the
reserve and for the construction of steam cutters, which

are shown 1n the schedule. ‘

FIEI6I Juowavtg (v0vousy fvsq popuew

86



bt
G‘
AcCTUaLs. \ 1912-13. 1918-14. (=
Hzaps, ! o~ BEMARKS
Sanotioned  Revised. Budget,
1810, 1910-11. I 101112 estimate. estimate estimate,
i 1 | | :
i 2 s | 4 | 6 | ¢ | 7| 8
e R - - - I - __-]_ - ]I - _!_ - i T ~
Rs Rs. Rs. | Rs. 1 Rs, Rs.
Village Police 21,000 26 000 24,386 ' 34,000 | 21 000 23,000
Criminal Investigation Department 4,57,000 5,94,000 6,23,603 8,25 000 | 3,82,000 | 3,88,000 The actuals of 1911-1912 included charges of the Eastern Bengal A
! | The inorease in the revised is due to partial reten 3
| | ' tion of the special branch which was to have been abolished. 3
&
| | t i g_
, i
1]
I :
- — — —_ ‘x
_ | 1 =. o
Spesial Polipea i 1' ] ' -
[ =
Assam Frontier Police 181 g 500 ¢ .
Bengal Military Police . 2,94,747 1,98,397 242,000 |  1,97,000
Frontier Police, Chittagong 45,000 | 42,903 | 42,000 | 48,000 *
Upper Burma Police charges .., . 6,125 | 6 000 8,500 8,000 bl
us gy 8,994 | ... i o
Rounding w5 o | | 300 i S
Total |[ 1,64,000 '[ 3,43,000 |  3,60,069 i 247,000 [ 290000 | 2,61.000 §
i ; | — —
. ! -
Railway Police— i ! | =
| ] [ [ by,
Jorhat State Ralway Police .., i 1,961 L f 2,000 | ; ©
Dﬁbm-‘gndiyl. mil;ayll’olmep(;l.. ; 1954 | e 2,000 " | &=
oca- M ymenmng Hallway ice - ! 2,000 : ! . . $
Kast Pol - 9 | ] The 1ncrease 18 due to the adjustment under this head ot the entire ™~
ast Inaisn Railway Police | 84,923 | 48,000 | 81,000 1 08,000 | charges for the Eest Indan Beilway Police Inclading these N
1 incurred in Behar Distrrets.
Eastern System Railway Police ‘ | 184268 200,033 L9000 1 2,10,000 «
Bengal and North-Western and Tirliut 1 i ) |
Btate Ralway Police 6,849 | | =
Bengal-Nagpur Hailway - | 26,009 | 12,000 24,000
Cooch Behar Police o wEE 2 { = b s o
Assam Bengal Railway Police L 19,411 ] 28,840 15,000
Bm“ o e s 3 1 3;777 l ’ o oens ] : !
For ronnding . - . +127 I !
— {
Total . 8,268,000 8,10,000 8,327,181 L 2,84.000 8,21,000 3,168,000




Cattle.pounds ot . 1 1,000 1,000 201 500 300
Hefnnd? " . e 2,000 4,000 l.m 1,700
Iamp decuction o o . —07,10.) }
Granp Torar o] 7810000 1,500 'I 8798,211 I $0,00,000 E 86,65,000  95,83,000 ii
.
€1.— Ports and Pilotagz—
Bal E [ E
alap d allowances of offi : " .
nﬂ:):: ai. y ':‘? 7o cern.aud en 1,12,000 : 1,09,1040 1,08 186 I 91,000 112,000 117,000 The increasc 18 due to the adjustment under this head of Salaries .
| | . of Commandir~ whose pay was budgetted for under Pilotage
snd kilot establichmen-®
. Victualling of officers and men afloat - 82,000 | 37,000 34,546 | 30 000 30,000 80000 |
| | '
Fuarghase of marime stores and coal for the ‘ I
bullding, repatrs and outfit of ships ana | .
vesscls = . 1,31,000 2,61,,00 1,24,486 1,30,600 1,81,000 | 1,50,000 i Pudget based on local requirements,
Purchase and hire of ships and vessels 11,000 | 9,00 8711 20,000 20,000 26,400 ' Budget provide. larger grant for His Excellency's river tour.
i
Pilotage and Pilot establishment 7,41,000 ' 7,74.00 %,80,619 ! 7,55 300 8,8,000 8,70,0 0 | The 1n(rease 13 due to trade activity.
| 1 .
Marine establishment . 1,18 000 | 87,000 1,76,258 | 1,28,300 | 1.4%,000 | 1,30,000 | Revised includes larger grant for freaght charges whieh will not be
! fully recovered befere the close of the vear.
Snbsidies to Steam-boat Compemies 850 0 13,100 7,823 19,700 4,000 8,900
1 I
Miscellsneons . we i 26000 | 34,000 23,600 29,200 29,000 31,000
State Yacht establishment - 18,000 | 21,000 14,273 | 25,000 16,000 18,700 l
Refunds = 4,000 | 3,000 ' 3,624 | 3,000 4,000 3,600
Lump deduction ... i e e = 24,100 . ~£00
. _ \ l
]
Total | 12,38000  13,87,000 | 1827,026 ‘ 1z.oa,ow \ 13,382,000  18,74,000 | Revised based on the actuals of first nine months.

PIGI6} ‘momopmg poRumGLY . foiq pepuouy

10T



201

ETTE L

- v - - . il - adh - '— X . -— . -
* Acseals. ! 101313, 1918-14.
" hzaps. 3
! . . = ReManxs,
190910, | 1910.11. | 191119 | Bsnetioned | Revised | Budget
| esturate. estimate, estimate, |
| ‘ R e — e e l'— e — e —
] 2 8 ! & 6 ' 8 7 i
-_-;-- - ! - —  + — —N _CEme s :I 8
Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs. ] Rs. Rs. | :
) 67,000 63,600 | Revised includes the non-recarrin i =
— | ’ 1 -rec g Imperial grant of Re. 4,00,000 ¥
Caloutta University ... — = 1,083,000 96,000 66,078 63,600 { y S(S.O.T‘EIJO 66,000 ! and reeurring graot of K. GE.OU.PeBmlzat Sl im.‘l g
| L recurring Imperial grant of lis. 66,000, LI i
i : 5
. ) . | s
Direction - : 1,18,000 1,42,(00 2,17,189 1,23000 . 1,93,000 1,40,000 !'I‘he actuals of 1911-12 included the cost of the late Director of 4%
= Eastern Bengal The incremse in the revised is for the = &=
! . | temporary reteniicn of the Dacca cilice. ;
_ Anspection-- |
Insgectors of] European Schools 22,789 24,000 17,000 13,000 l.llecroasa in the budget is due to the appointment of"an oficer on-
Inspectors of other sehools .. ase 1,58,883 7,38,400 7,68,000 7,70,000 RHET B o
mp provision for house allowance of !
Inspecting Officers in Caleutts 3,000 a5 e
pepeetor of hostels ard students’ messes ... 1B1 e 3,700
Imspector of Teehnical School wnd of
Industries 16,076 26,600 26,000 36,300 .
Bonus R ‘ 6,719 wtdsi g ;
Total 703000 | 7,3,000 | 804480 | 820900 | 801,000 512,000
|
Government Colleges, Geperal— .
st Doliege—. 08,667 | 676300 | 88000 | 717,00 |
rts Colleges for 8 s o < ¥,08, g 105, X0 | Budget inel b isi ies.
Dittoge s xiry!s 31814 31,000 33,000 '33,000 ; udget includes larger provision for salaries
Rden Hindu Hostel 38,583 33,000 $7,000 95,000 |
. |
Oriental Colleger— '
Banskrit College ... & < 32,884 89,000 83,000 32,000 I
g,mhm Madrassah® and other attached y 3 LH iy " " i " i
£ hostels ” - o 9,492 7,800 8,000 13,728 { Budget includés provisiok e reourrigif charges” for the
) : ’ Y il extensiosr of the Baker hastel. i ™. :
Oontribution towards the Athtétio Club - 2,300 " emges :



©ost of maintsining mesies attached to

Government Colleges in Culeutts, . | 580 | .. ! 5,940
+Lamp provi dcation
' minurnul;]:ng:rr oollegnte e . l 40,500 16,000 1. 4,000 I Bepresonts Impe. .o, gransz
* 1
{
Eonus 1,610 | o
Dedwet—Probable mavings - o ) —680 | . —486
|
| pm—— I
Total w6500 | 696000 | 817976 | 824800 | 814000 | 875,000 |
{
overnment Colleges, Profesmonal— 1
. Law GoItilege; A 3 18260 16,520 1 15,000 17,600 | Budget ineludes Rs ,000 for the purchase of books for the
Cinl  Engumeering  Co'lege, Sibpur, Dacca Law Co'lege
Howrah o 2,569,986 2,71,000 3,16,000 2,80,000 perised mecludes special expenditure of Rs 86 000 for the pur-
chase of furn ture and apparatus
Miuing Instructor in the coalfielde - - 8,600 2,000 4010 | Iheerense due to smaller number of centres for instructions
Traming Colleges for teachers . 61,802 83,2 0 55,000 91,0C0 |
Honus . & e 641 l
For rounding .., o s | =
' |
Total . 3,564,000 817,000 | 8,345,138  8,7%,240 \ 8,88000 | 3,92,500
— | 1
|
Government Schools, General — i
1
District School Commttees oo 316 | 800 | 450
i i
Secondary Schools ~ t [
For Boys— i )
High Schools . 499,044 6,11,878 4 Y8,000 | 6,21,000 | Budget includes larger grant for the porchase an
| furniture and apparatus
Mrddle knglish Sehools l 96,654 92,097 | 94, 00 | 10L,000 | Budget provides for an additional master for the Victoria Bays'
5 | Scoool
Midale Vernacular Schools 2 4,620 2,983 t 5,000 4,600
Anticipated expenditure from inverest and l
us funds of the Uttarpars Net grant |
Governmer t School | 190
For Girle— | ’
High Schools 35,820 86,6496 BT 00 97 00}
Mrddle Enghsh Schools I 60,077 bb,657 | 56,000 75,000 Budpget includes provicion for the Noakhah Ghrls’ 8chool recently
| raiced to the Middle knghsh standard and provimon for a
’ domes'ic Science Mistress of Dow Hill Schaol,
Middle Vernacular Schosls .. | 6,324 5,474 | 6,000 2 00
Primary Schools — |
For Boys—~ | | i
~ Dpper Pomary Schools ! 2,840 5,788 6,000 = 5 The provision was wrongly included here Transferred to Lowse
Primary Sohools .
Lower Pnumary Schools . ! 4,000
For Girls— 5 I
Upper Primary Schools S 2,683 5,300 ') 6,600 .
Lower - = . 1884 20,065 l § oo ({30 }
= {
< N - 3

FIEI6] wowamig poxkotng, sfmg’ popnoury

291



89 Edvabion— oohclnded. -

na —

=

Aoruars.

.

|

1913-18, 1918-14. h
Hzans | I SS— R
) EMARKS.
! i Sanctioned | Revised Budget
| 100010, | 1010-11. ’ i | SRS ] et | iﬂm
e ; : i Ry S -
1 ,| 3 1 3 4 | 6 6 | 7 \ 8
I 4 | 1 o —=
| 7
R | Rs. Rs. Rs. ' Re. | Ra, 1 Rs.
Primary Schools—eoneld. [ | r
Cirele School grant 45,595 47,014 1 41,000 \ 47,000
Payment in support of local schools under Jl
hstrict Boards - 5,909,991 | 5,78,7C6 8,16,000 | 6,60,000 | Tne increase in the revised 18 chiefly for the transfer of
‘ Rs. 307,000 from 83—Miscellanecus to this head being the
Bonus ... s 9,632 j i s i geant for equilibrium of the Eastern Bengal districta.
}
Grant for 1he encoursgement of athletie elub . 8,000
Training of gymoastic masters ... ‘ s N s E 6,000
Provision for the opening of B and C classes | |
i certain High Schools HEE 7,000 | - | 7,000
Zenana classes 1 Eastern Beuogal 8,004 ' 8,300 ll 8,000 | 12,910 | This 1s for opening classes 1n new centres.
!
For rounding | v 68 rl v e 1 —80
Total 12,61,000 | 12,84,000 1438748  1431,474 | 16,35, 1{ 16,47,000
= | |
i. |
Governirent Schools, S8pecial— | ‘
Training Schools—~ l I
Fo# Masters — . i
Kormal Schools 7 76,237 ! 89,876 l 41,000 ‘ 94,000 [} Budiget ncludes increazed stipends to pupl-teachers and
i : gwrus apd for provinciahization of the Rangpur Training
t !u School, and provides for the reorganization of st grade
I ' | traimng schools ani for reforming the system of training in
Guru-training Schools e 2,183,301 2,21,193 l 2,11000 | 2,790,000 |) Eastern Bengsl.
For Mistresses— | |
Training School attashed to the Kurseong
Boarding School 19,009 15,000 ]} — ‘ { 18,000,
Traiming Sehoois for females at Calcutta ... siis 7,000 ‘ ' \ 18,832 | Incrense is due to the reorganisation of the sohool

¥01

¥

Br-gTET ‘UswerviR jORuTUL] HOUR PepuINy



Grants-in-aid

ooncels of Art— -
= Calentta School of Art 89,966 40,000 | 3,000 44,000 | Budget includes establishment of the Arts ssetiom of the Indinn
. Vigseum for which an astignment has been received from the
Coxtribution to Distriet Boards for spesinl Government of India. .
schools in Rastern Bengal 1 .9 W | R— 3,076 | This for dyeing and weaving school, Maldah Technicsl Schools and....
Artizan echools in the Hastern Bengal distriots.
Government Art Gallery , 10,846 8,800 [ 9,000 8,800
Engineering and Survey 8choofs . ' €6,174 64,264 | 62,000 1,21,000 | Budeet includes a lnmp provision of Rs. §9,000 for S8urvey Schools
i wanted by the Survey Dopartment.
Tenhsical and Industrial Schools . 49,096 56,084 | 47,000 72,000 | Budget inclures provimwwn for the eonrstruetion.of bu/Mi of
' : Victoria Techoical Institute, Chittageng, and Dismond lee
. | [ Industrial School, Kajshabi.
Commereial Schoois 19,676 31,000 | 20,000 29,600
ll.dne“ o - i | 74,168 535,000 | 73,000 61,400 1nelude: Rs. 6,000 for the improvement of Madrasehs in Esstern
. Dengn
Reformatory School : 2,620 600 - 2,500 s
Other miscellaneous sehools : \ 722 5,800 1,000 6,800
Agricultural olasses and agricultural gazdens i | 2,269 1,499 2,000 2,600
us .- i 2,288 l
Qoatribution for Mohain Fund for Madrasas | i
in Eastern Hengal ... = i 18,000 15,000 | This is for contribution to the Mohsin Fund.
Dedwct —Probable savings - ! = [ —19 o ~ 40
Total | 866000 676000 t 6.76,620 1 596,466 | 581,000 7,73,000
|

|
10,72,000 } 11,81,000 14,78,094 l '1,63,600 14,00,000 14,20,00 | Revised ineludes amounts tranaferred from the non-recarring grant

s -I
{ ! of Ka. 16,84,000 and frrm the recurring grant for secondary edu-
i | cafion and s, 40,070 for education of the domieiled community
. | in Caleutta given from the Imperig] Bevonues.
Lutt_np provision for improving popular ednca-
ion

e e . |

]
4,50,000 | 4,78,000 12,67,000 | Budget includes Bs 9,385,000, the recurring grant, and Rs. 3,332,000,
i the balance of the Imperial grant for 1¥12.18. =
. 1,96 000 ' Budget 1ncludes hs. 1,67000 the recurning grant, and Rs. 46,60,
| ! the balance for 1912-13, to be regranted.

Bump provision for secondary education ... |

Lumiy provision for hostel buildings outsde | |
Caleutta and Dacca = . % wip | s s ! - E— 1,02,000 2,40,000 | Fhis 1s the balaoce of the Imperal grant of four lakhs.
Hostel bmildings 1n Calentia .

Lump deduction made by Government as

Scholarst - " o~ W 1 1,560,000 #,50,000
S nolhralispe 1,71,000 1,91,000 2,19,049 1,872,400 |  2,13,000 2,34,000 |
Muucellauecas | LI5w0| 21800 217,87 | 146920 141000 |  1,65,000 |8udget ncludes Rs_16 000 for maps.
uwp provigion for non-recurring expenditure Vi . . 16,84,000 2,81 000 7,46,000 | udget represents the balance of the Imperial grant.
Liump addition made by the Government of ! ’
pondia ; : i 1 S U R T— 41.00,%0
efonds ; 4,000 3,000 | 2,454 ] 2,700 23000 2,600
; -
|

probable savings o I oL A }l B a4+
b Total = 61,00.0:0 63,34, VO " 61,21,878 78,45,000 : 76,689,000 | 1,34,88,000 | Revised based on the actuals of the first nine months,
24— Moaxai ~ " - ! .
i L e |
Drscrios Medieal ostablshment” i Rt ! 033000 | 40| 445000

PI-EI6I |*;uawawgg poronuLy fouT popusmy

gar



o ot
24 — Aiedicalmconcluded. : 4
’ AcTUats. 1912.18. 1013 1.
HEars, [ : —_——— | - Remanxs.
! Sanctioned | Revised : Budget
1909-10 ji Ll I 191113 estimate estimate. i estimate
i 2 4 b | [ 7 I 8
1 . i
Rs. Rs Rs Ra. Hs. Rs. ] N
Resorve Medical Officers ana Sabordinates 19,190 6,500 8,000 16,000 ' 3
Bonus ee ae ‘ 1,660 - goer 3 [ 2
——— | — —— I a—
Total . 5,02,000 4,986,000 5.25,129 5,11.600 ' 6 32,000 s 6,34,000 The actuals of 1911-12 ipelude supervision charges in Eastern &
- Bengsl.
Hoanitals and Dhispensaries— ’ t;_
Presigency Hospitals and Dispensares— =
Medical College Heapital ... - 8,34,269 8,42,000 ! 3,486,000 *8,29,000 ' Revised includes larger expenditare on stores. ,3_.
1 o
General Hospital - 5 2,144,773 2,47,000 2,561,000 2.,60,000 .
i . s,
Campbell Honpital Wi I 1,24,401 1,36,000 , 1,256,000 '  1,36,000 | Budget includes Rs. 5,280 for additional nurses, g
: 3
Albert Vietor Asglum for Lepers ... | 33,278 35,000 | 36,000 87,000 8
|
Mufaseal Hospitals and Dispensaries . | 69200 | 87,000 ‘ 85,000 84,000 o
Grants to Hospitale wnd Dispensarier ., 2,334,456 ! 1,22,600 1,80,(00 1,18,000 1| g
Wedieal ehlrgag 1m connection with the | ! :' g
Inland Labour Transport Fund | 1,733 2,200 | 1,000 1,500 | =4
| £
Bonus . 5,223 1 . | o : =
Total 867,000 | 980,000 1047418 | 96085 10,3400 J 9,564,500 &
sl I i | - 1
Banitstion and Vaeeination 3, 9,000 8,925,100 4,31,026 |l 4,38 200 LI 1 81,000 | 5,138,000 | The actuals of 1911-12 ivclude eharges for the Sanitary Commis K
e | { wmer of Eastern -engal. lbe deceenze 1n the revised is
| for smaller purchase of qumne Budget includes Rs. 23,000
for three additivnal Deputy Banitary Commissicners, Rsg 26,0
Gravta for medical purposes— | for contribution to Municipalities for Health officers, s 60,000
, | for experiments on jungle clearing and RHs 5,000 for trammg of
Expenses during the prevaiance of danitary Inspeotors s
plague . W 13,323 4,360 | 15,000 4,360
Contribation to Lady Mintos Nursing i ° |i |
Association 8,664 3,000 s}
Kxpenses durin the prevalemee of
epidemios T I 3,388 10,600 4,000 4,000




Yaluo of Medieal Btores supplied to chanitable
inatitativns 796 250 1,000 1,000
Bonus - 2 T ——
Pur rounding o - —350
L=
Total griats for medical purposes 31,000 27,000 21hse 18,200 20,000 9,600
Medieal 8chools and Colleges®- ) -
Mediesl Culleges e | 2,490,881 2,90,000 2,86,000 3,33,000 | Budget includes larger provision for] teaching allowance, mnew
" sppointments of Professors and for serological work. .
Medical Schools .., . 1,08,900 I 1,10,600 1,090,000 1,23,000 | Budget includee provision for additional teschers and Denf®hstra.
Bonus e e 695 g ; tors and for increase of salaries of teachers already employed
. e —_— owing to revision ol pay of Assistant Surgoeons.
Total 3,75,000 3,68,00 0 8,564,476 4,00,600 3,48,000 4,650,000
Lunatic Asyloms ... 1,564,000 1,67,000 1,60,675 1,61,600 1,856,000 1,72,000
8pecnal Hoapita's . 11,000 10,000 10,040 10,000 10,000 | 11,000
Chemical Examiner .. 48,000 | 52,000 5,186 64,000 55,000 67,000 | Budget inciudes provision for the appointment of & probationary
] | | Chemioal Kxaminer.
Refunds ., & - 7,000 | 13,000 | 14,748 14,300 13,000 14,500
Lump grzo: for non-recurring expenditare on ]I
sanitation | . . 7,256,000 1,00,000 " , The decresss 1n the revised is for the transfer of the 6} lakhs to
! Cinil works in charge of Civil officers and partly to the Pubhe
g { ‘Works and otner Departments.
I.’amp:1 addition made by the Uovernment of |
ndia v o o i at bes | 12,75,000
Lamp grant for Scheol of Tropieal Medicine | 4,00,00 0 ey l 1,00,000 ' 1be budget grant of four lakhs has been transferred to the Public
f } " Works Department for land acqusition. The balance of whe
. O — Imperial grant (ooe lakh) has been entered 10 the budget.
GRANL TuTAL . 23,10000 | 24,337,000 ] 26,14,743 |  96,95,000 I 96,88,( (0 h 11,01,000
_— — | I B .
#5.— Politicadm
. l 1
Poluical Agents “ i 10,000 14,648 14,000 12 000 14,900 | The decreﬁ:e in the revised 1s due to the absence of the Political
i il T
Knatertainment of Envoys and Cl;ieft ol 4,000 10 . Offiger ( 1ppera) on ieave
Durbar presents and allowances to Vakilg, ' |
etc. i - . . 11,000 17,000 7,872 ! 18,700 19,600 10,600 | The decrease 13 dne to smaller provision for Presidency paywmcues
1 <o account of kAillats.
iscellaneons v v 3,000 102 | 1,200 1,500 1,600
] I i
Total : I 11,000 81,000 23,622 \ 84,000 33000 | 27,000
———————————— i

A Houg papuswy

DWHDUL

PI-EI6] ToumDYS ]

01



46.~—Scwntific and other Minor Departments -

ActUaLs, 1912-13. 1918-14.
Hzaps. Raxazxs.
" | Banctioned Revised Budget
1909-10, I ToIDa 1, 1011-12 estiwate. estimate. enlimate.
t T
1 b] ! 8 4 6 ] 7 S
] |
Rs. | Rs. Rs. i Ra. Hs. s,
\ eterinary and stallion charges ... 1,76,000 2,065,000 2,02,035 2,01,500 1,91,000 1,89,000 | The decreanse in the revised is for lapses m contl encies and
to delay in provincialization of Dustriet eterioary
Agsistants.
Donations to Scientific Sozieties .,. 12,000 ! 14,000 14,960 11 600 13,000 11,600
Agricalture 8,768,000 | 3,956,000 4,08,479 3,66.400 3,365,000 4,84,000 | The actuals of 1911-12 included supervision oharg'u of the Eastern
Beongal distriots, The deerease in the revised 1a for non-utilization
. of the full pr wision for new farms. The inorease in the budget
| is chiefly for extension of sericulture.
|
V'rovincial Moseum . - 2,000 l 1,000 — 1,000 o 1,000
Cinchone plantations ... " s 2,58 000 i 4,02,000 3,856,761 5,823,000 6,64,000 2,564,200 | The increase in the revised is for larger purchase of ecinchona
barck.
Publie exhibitions and fairs s & s ] 1.000 870 | 4,600 1,000 i
1
Botamieal and other publie gardens 1,856,000 | 1,898,000 1,74,698 ! 1,932,000 1,74,000 2,08,000 | Budget includes provision of Ra. 10,000 for additional grant to
" [ Zoological gardea.
Emigratior - 22,00 [ 32,000 19,464 23,000 23,000 23,000
- !
Inapector of Factories o - 465,000 ; 53,00 66,022 70,800 83,000 72,003 | The decrease in the revised is for absence of officers oa leave.
i
|
Census ... Dis e = 2,000 l 2,000 1,634 1,600 3,000 2,000
I -
Gasetteer and Statistical Memoirs .| 28000 | 1000 8,136 18,000 4,000 14,000
L ]
Registration of railway traffic ... cae 11,000 . 18,7%0 1KR167 12,600 12.000 8,000
Dilto  of river-borne trafic 4,000 | 6,000 10,412 11,900 2,600 3,600 | The budget for lsts-lamclnded certain specisl charges B the
Eastern Beogal districte which were not required.

801

BL-grér ‘luswmmiy (owmOuL] HouT



_Pm'hlhl slatistios " -
e e ¢ e
Ezaminations i ® e o
fnspector of Mines ., s

Bactericlogy -

Begistrar of Co-operative Credit Bocieties ...

Inland Labour Traunsport Fund %
Miscellaneous (Smoke Nuisance and Fishery
©  gbarges) -
Imperial Institute ... .
Hefunds

Lump provision| for agriculture and all:ed
[+] -

. e T

Ditto ditto

Lomp dedwotion as probuble savings

e

Total

m 30,000 3318 28,000 $0,000 1 26,400
9,000 7,000 8360 9,300 9,000 | 9,000
1,000 1,009 41 00 500 ] 00

i

268 300 300 | 300

10000 10,000 10,272 11,300 12,000 | 11,600

6,000 67,000 80,391 | 56,000 63,000 73,000

26,000 29,000 29,680 26,800 23,000 | 23,000
18,000 $3,000 37,381 60,100 46,000 1,98,600

i_
. 8 100

2,000 108 700 700 | 00

- 76,000 40,000 I 40,000
—— e l 1,60,000
|
W — —50,000 - | "
|
|
|
{
: I
12,82,000 146),000 | 1480988 | 17,18,000 | 17,07.000 | 17,16,000
i

The actuals of 1911-13 ipciuded the Eastern Bemgal ch
Hevised includes charges for repairs of the steam-launch. ot
includes sdditiopal establishirent and the cost of the upkeep of
the steam.launch recently placed at the disposal of the Registrar,

The decrease in the revised is for smaller charges of the Fishe
Department. Budget includes Rs. 98,000 for Fishelz (including
Rs. #5,000 for the provision of a steam-lsanch), and Ks. 26,000
for B8moke Nuisance.

Rupees 30,000 wes transferred to Forest and Rs. 40,000 will be
spent in 1912.18 on land scquisition and other charges in
convection with the Kaugpur Dairy Farm. The balavee
Ks. 30,000 hag been provided for in the budget for 1¥13-14.

This have been added by the Government of India.

T ‘rowusm joonmn .y . . popou)



”.—Hupmm;dﬁm—

AoTvals. 1912.18. 1913-14
Hmane. ] Beminxs,
Sanctioned | Revised Budget
180910, I610:2L, | 191113, estimate. i estimate estimate.
1 . 2 3 ! 4 & ] 7 ‘ 8

. Re. Bs. Be. Bs. Bs. 1
Covenanted Civil Service pension ol e (Y g5m8.000 (§ . 48,760 43,000 #4000 | 44000 |
Buperannuation and Ketired allowances ... | 24,71,000 {§ “* 27,18,887 | 27,765,000 28,34,000 | 29,60,000  Provision has been made for the normal growth of expenditure.
Compassionate allowancer p ,000 10,000 2,883 7,900 3,000 5,000 |
Gratuities = . 6,000 26,000 16,380 ‘ 9,600 18,000 14,000 | fBudget based on sctuals.
Ports and Pliotage pensions ... G 10,000 9,000 8,603 10,00 8 600 8,600 |
Refunds wn 334 600 660 500

Total 24,986,000 26,93,000 | 27,856,637 28,486,000 29,03,000 | 30,33,000 | Revised based on the actuals of the first nine mozdhs.
30.~Stationery and Printing—
Porms Department at the Presidency 65,000 50,000 68, 9t 64,000 53,000 59,00 | Budget includes Hs 6,000 for revision of establishment.
Stationery purohased in the country 98,000 26,000 34,869 29,000 25,000 26,00)
Government Presses wee 7,“;“ 6,44,000 6,74,1689 “}”’M alul‘m 6,24,000
Printing at Privato Presses 18,000 4,000 5,129 5,000 4,000 4,000 ,
Htationery rupplied from Centrsl Stores ...| 975000 | 980000 | 8,19,085 6,46,000 |  6,48,000 6,46,000 !
Refunds s 1,000 o B 3,438 1,000 2,000 3,600 l
Lamp deduction - s “ o | —108000| .. |
Total 18,04,000 16,54 000 | 15,79,021 15,656,000 | 14,34,000 15,860,000 "‘The increase in the revised is due to non-reslisation of probeble
. o aavings is budget for 1918-18 which was relied wpon to previde
for the Dacca Jail Press.

- ™

211

PE-FTE] ‘UG IBIONIULY 30N | POPUILT



83 e Mincadtumoose—

Misdellaneona charges for the treatment of

patienta of the Pasteor Instifute il
Travelling allowances to offisers sitending
examinations — o aes
ﬂm for proficiensy il; Oriental languages,
allowanee to Language Examin-

ation Committee ... .
Cost of books and publications .., obe
Donations for charitable purposes

on aceount of European vagrants ..
Rewards for destruction of wild animals ...
?aﬂ! eatablishments

Oommissions of Enquir’h

Irrecoverable temporary loans written off ...
Jlent, rates and taxes ...
Umhibntiou e e e

Misoellaneows and unforeseen charges

Misoellaneous refunds .
Bxtraordinary items ... T
annual stipend to holders of literary titles

Lump provision for grain compensation allow-
ance tor all departments . =

Total

‘e |
il 1,000 1,493 ’ 1,400 2,000 1,600
7,000 4,000 3,774. 3,800 6,000 8,600
4,000 8,000 7,300 1 3,000 $,000 9,000
1,000 16,000 47,603 E 700 9,000 8,000
!
4 1
1.31,000 1,67,000 1,838,618 | 1,659,800 1,680,000 1,60,000
8,000 6,000 : ,608 7,000 8,000 7,000
10,000 9,000 | 16,608 1,200 16,000 14,000
36,000 48,000 60,201 41,700 49,000 43,600
1,38,000 40,000 484 1 60,000 19,000
9,000 7,600 4 1 4,800 1,000
8,000 38,000 54,106 68,400 54,000 54,000
2,387,000 2,38,000 1,76,387 | 2,81,500 24,000 4,000
| I
7,000 4,000 7,246 | 2,689,400 8,000 2,62,000
| | =.
| '. l
[ |
1,000 5,000 8,261 4,100 | 8,000 5,500
. y , 300 | — -
e i . I 4,000 8,000
|
- [~ | 1,60000 |  3,60,000
i +100 '
6,16,00) 6,77,000 560,371 ' 8,183,000 6.87,000 9,68,000 |

The actuals 1910-11 and 1911.18 included payment to the Sulebk
Samackar and the revised represents payments to Biswa Barta
of Dacos, Budget inclades provision for tne purehase of Newr

Budget based on rctaals.

Revised includes Ru. 44,000 for Dacea Umversity Committee,
Rs. 16,000 on account of Public dervice Ucmmission. Bud
nclodes Rs. 4,000 for Dacca University and Bs. 15,000 for other
unforeseen charges

The provision of Re, 3,07,000 made in the budget for f13-18 for
equilibrium grants to District Boards for education in the Eastern
Bengal Districts has been transferred to the head Edueation.
The decresse in the budget is for exclusiom of geants to Muni.
cipslities 1n Eastern Bengal from this head.

The decrease 1o the revised is for adjustment to the proper heads
of account, the grants made by His Excellency ont his petty grants
allotment and reserve for unforeseen requirements. Budget
includes 1 lakh for His Excellency’s petty grants, Bs. 1,60,000 as

eneral reserve for unforeseen nirements and Re. 4,000 for
ﬁlng's portrmits and Re. 8,000 for other eharges.

Represents pensions of Mohamobopadhayss and Shamsul Ulamas
granted as a Royal boon at tho Coronation Durbar of 1911,

Kevised based on the actuals of the first nine months,

PI-SI6I ‘Mowovyy 1OWNDUST MV PRPUOWY .

T



38 —Zrrigation— Maior Works (W whing Eopeuses)—

E AcTUALS. 1913-18. . 1918-14.
SEES ) | Sanotioned Revised | Bud .
a8 A4 udyet
! 1908-10 1910-11. 191112, estimate estiate | astlm:te
= ] 1 1 ] —
1 . 2 s . 5, 6 1 7 3
- I [ ! .
!| Hs. Rs. Ra Rs Ra Rs.
‘roduotive Worke— | ;
Mileapore Canal 2,43,964 1,902,600 |  2,44,600 1,87,000 | The increase in the revised is dve tolerger expenditure om mlt
. clearance and repairs to lock gates in the Midoapore Onual
Hapli Tvdal Canals . 33,122 33,600 31,600 68,000
Total 2,77 000 2,66,00 2,717,086 2,26,000 2,76.000 2,40,000 | Revised based on the actuals of the first miue months.
Provincial Share 377000 | 3,65000 |  1,38543 | 1,100 | 1,88,000 |  1,90,000
48— Irrigation—Major Works (Interest on Dobt)—
Interent w ! 389,000 | 839,000 341,801,  3,39000 |  3,62000 |  3,62,000 ‘
Provinoial Share 8,389,000 ‘ 839000 170660 | 169,000 | 176000 | 176000 ‘
88, —Mwmor Works and Navigation—
-
] | | ¢
IN CHARGE OF THE (IVIIL
DEPARTMENT. ¥ ° | |
Embankments under the contract system~— & | {
Eaigbliskenonte e * l 2,876 1,612 ‘ 3,000
Cositingetcies .. = 00 © 31

K491

if
i
5
z



Maintenance charges of the Howrah and !
Rajapur draivage projoets 1,426 600 500
Bdﬂnd' e e s " 6 S e
Temporary establishment ... e @ e i
Travelling allowsuce TR N I. !
g:-..in coinpeasation allowapce T T l .“
nos 71 |
Add—For rounding el 52 i . ﬂl
Toial in oharge of the Ciril E ) q
Depattment ... 7,000 3,000 3,909 2,000 | 2,000 3,000
Provinaial Share 7,000 2,000 1,964 1,000 1,000 1,300
| | |
| | |
IN CHARGE OF THE PUBLIC WORKS | .
DEPARTMENT. P ’ ‘
1
Iax1eariox A¥D NaviaaTior WoRks. |
Works for wki~A Capital and Revenwe ! |
dccounts are kept. | i
| 1
CariTan. | |
Works in Progress, | 1
]
Midnapore Onual i v | \—)3,942 2,400 1,200 2,400
Hiju to Tidal Canal .., —_ . |
Taleutta and Eastern Canals ... (-)98,978* 260 : —7,819 —77,600 | * Inclusive of Rs. 426 on sccomnt of Isurvey of Tolly's nala and
Madanpur Bhil Scheme g 4,609,082 72,460 2,80,013 2,256,400 | Rs 672 on account of the ship eanal.
Utterbagh lock i i 14,798 87,000 71,000 || 26,800
- — ]
Total Capital - 372,960 | 153600 | 224398 | 1,77,000
T |
| | | |
Ruveroz. | 1 '
i !
Orisse (Coast Uanai ., ey | 19016 20,300 32,000 l 26 000
Calcutia and Eastern Canals ... | 3.01,U87 4,81,800 8,86,38) ; 5,88,/ 0
ndaripur Biul Scheme - 7,210 38,700 80,014 63,000
Total Revenue . ; P 3,27,283 5.90,600 | 458,694 ; 6,77 V00
Yotal Warks for which Capital and | !
Revenue accounts are kept . ]i 1,00,843 6,84,100 7,18,088 1 8,564,000
i

FI-SI6L ‘nawamyQ powuvury UDHT Popussf

g1l



[
43.—Vinor Worxs ang Naeigation— ooncluded. =
; N
ActvaLs. ‘ 1912-13. 1918.14.
HEeaps. Bemarxs,
| Sanctioned Reviced Budget
1609-10. 1910-11. { 1911-12. estimate. esuumate. | egtimate. i
— | L]
H
1 | 2 3 I 4 5 ‘ 8 J ; 8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. ! Re. Rs. 1N
| g
Workas for which only” Recenwe accounts i ' 8
are kept. g
Wozks 1v Prooxzss. i Sj.
Nadia Rivers " . 80,226 1,18,000 ' 1,42,172 1,238,500 ) 5
Gaighatta and Buxi Khals ais - 4,680% 5,400 7,760 | 500 | * Inclusive of Rs 258 on account of the Peali Sluice. =
Total Works for which onl}‘ Bennue . ' ! -
accounis are kept 84,908 | 1,283,400 1,'9, 922 1,24,000 s
— B
! ‘ 3
=
Works for whiok neithor Capital nor Revenne o2
accounts are kept. Y
i
Wozks ix Proarzss, l i g
Eden Canal | 2834 36,000 33,852 38,000 S
Improvement of nangable channeln—Gmges i -
niver . i 22,649 35,000 | 83,000 35,000 -
Dredging the Bhag]ruthl entranoe =
itto Gorai entrance ... = €0,630 . ! 17,262 7,000 ~
Other works | e
Dz:;fg;n:g :P:e Dhaleswari and Bungnnga 3 [ ;:
B:I:;(Il‘alllmz and putting on npurn on the l ) |
+leswari and Buriganga rivers i "
Grant.in-aid for bandalling the Ganges near | 79,900 | Rl EBRY
Bampur Boalia ... i i
Improving the channel of the Eranatuli i i
Repairs .., . e ) [
| | |
e—— =,
Total Works for which neither Capzhl . ! l
nor Revenue aceounts are kep: 1,11,414 1,60,900 ] 1,61,614 1,68,000
Tota] Irngation and Navigation Works ... 8,960,563 8,68,400 ! 10,14,624 |  11,48,000 i




Aestovirorar awp Draivien Wozmks.

Works for which only Revenws @ccomnis are
kept and for swhiel

neither Capital nor
Revenne accounts are kept.

Wozks 1x ProgREss.

Government embankments - oy
Midoapore Takavi embsnkments under con-'{
traet veu - an — }. 6,70,644 6,865,200 5,856,476 6,9¢,000
Rajapur and Howrah dramege ...
M igra HAt dranage projeet - . J
Total Agricaltoral 6,70,614 6,856,200 6,86,476 6,96,000
Reserve " o 21400 | ... 24,000
Total n charge of the Public Works Depart.
ment ., w.| 17,80,000 | (740,000 ( 1667107 | 1666007 16,0000 ( 18,686,000
Provincial share ... 18,54,924 | 17,40,000 7,33,668 832,00 800,000 9,3,000
46.—Ciosl Werks—
| =
Ix Cranex or tas Civiz DerarTurnt,
|
Provision for Sub-Overseers in each Syb. i
divieion in Bengal to report on the real
condition of raral water.supply : P : s gEn 38.000
Ferry charges e oo . 2,486 6,004 6,6G0 | 5,227 |
.  Tetunds 7,617 16,317 6,728 | 12,000 |
Staging bungalows ... ks 4,.23 7,764 6,200 6,596
Encamoing grounds ... o 17 ! 6041 600 500
Arbrm{;ulture : " 13,7c4 R | 20,100 won
Couotributions in aid of Excluded Local Fund | i itation.
Otinj Mumwcipalities .. . "' 8,28,889 7,84,264 15,41,718 ! 14,265,820 This includes the grant for the improvement of Sanitation
eT items i . ’ 4,686 ! 1,650
Grmtlto the Calcutta Improvement I'rust .. } 11 64,481 12,12,267 { 11,560,060 11,680,000 w
Qoatribution to District Funds and Distriet I i f feeder roads, but ercludes
Road Funds .. 1008283 811404 | sg8661 | 307,934 Kigst, fucniey S oo B grants to District Boards will
Lump addition G . e | 3,5,,703 | = E creran be reduced from 1913-14 owing t> the localization of the t ublie
Deduct —Probable savings - ,= - +827 o v —1,227 Works Cess.
Total in charge of the Civil Depariment 17,17,000 18,74,000) : _30,39,739 i 83,00,000 $3,94,000 $80,20,000 | .
1

A gjmar popuswy

FLEI6I ‘noweiny (vRUDYY

181



46.—Cioil Works— ccncluded,

911

{
Actoats. [ 1912-13. 1918-14,
H xaps. : 1 Bruaings.
. Sanetioned Revised Budget
180¢-10 1910-11 1911-12. i estimate esfimate estimate.
o I
i 2 " ] | 4 | b 6 7 8
] |
Ra Rs Ra Rs Rs, Res.
Ir cHARGE OF THE PUBLIC
Worxs DerartMERT.
Original Works. .
]
0 3s T o . 15,18,800 11,88 000
o Bt { T pomres e { firatm ] osooro {13200
Communiea- In progress ... : } { 99 500 } 1,47,000 { 58 000
Hm;f Not commenced . 42,000 8,15 oOn
IRcAllANENTY
Public Tm. { In progress d... - f} { { 5;-:[%’ } 44000 | { 43.%
provements ot commence o ¥ )
Totsl - 84,91,327 [ 42,61,000 43,38,400
Repairs. J
Civil Beildings - " | 7,68,000 | 807,000
Commumentions sis 4 ” 7,67,000 8,23,060 19,60,000
Miscelleneous Public Improvements 77,600 84,0 0
Total | 18,00,600 | 17,14,000 !  18,80,000
Ratablishment ‘- L 10,09173 | 10,32.000 |  10,84,600
Tools and Plant 1 i & 70,000 62,000 87,000
Btoek and Suspense i 5 29.000 51,000 - %
Total 1n charge of Public Works Department 69,81,000 | 68,65,000 | 61,623,000 62,00,000 | 71,00,000 74,380,000
-

FI-SI6 ‘wowsing qowumgy yviq popusuy




UNDERTAKE DURING 1913-14.

Obligatory scheme: which have bezn provided for in the Budget for 1918-14.

Major budget heud andl ESTIMATE OR ULTIMATE M#XiMi 4 cosT. ! KSTIMATE OF ExPENDITURE IN 1913-14
sub-head under whioch | Nat £ s R
provision has heen made: | +'8UUre of schieme ' N T — '"\T_ = SRR
| | O?i:';‘.‘“r' | Reeurring. Total. = ox;ine;ur- Recurring. Total.
1 ] .2 ' 3 | 4 5 | 6 7 8 | 9
.| T T B T |
8.— Land Rerenus— i Rs. l Rs. Rs. Rs Rs. ‘ Rs |
sl T s )
Oharges of Dutnot.&dmmla-l One additional appoint- [ 1§,000 18,060 18,000 18,000 Owing to administrative needs five
tration. ment  of Blstl‘ict ! { appointments for additional District Magis-
I Magistrate. ; l . trates were oreated (Secretary of Btate's
| ! { Despatch  No. 154 Publio.,, dated 4th
I November 1910) in Eastern Bengal and
! Assam, Of these, three were permanently
included in the cadre of the Indian Ciml
Seivice and two sanctioned up to 31st Decem-
ber 1912, On the re-constitution of the
I province, the three permanent additional
appointments have been allotted to Bpnﬁ
One of the two temporary appointments
been given to Assam, and the ®ther to Bengsl.
. This appointment will be continued.
Ditto oo+ | Increase of pay of, ... 9,900 9,000 | E—— 9,000 ' 9,000 The scheme is now under consideration, end
| Kanungoes. ! i i final decision hus not yet been armved at.”
t —_— — SR _— - -— A lump provision of Rs 6,000 for incresse
Total Laod Revente ...} { 27,000 ' 27,000 { 27,000 27,000  of pay and Rs. 3,000 for increase in the
! ' : ' grant of travelling allowance has been made,
: | ‘ [ |
7 — Ereise— i' i , 1 | -
District Executive establish- | Re-organization of the 2,606,808 2,66,£08 ... 50,000 50,000 ' A proposal has been submitted to the Govern-
meut—Svdder establish- | Exese Department and : | ! | ment of India for the re-organization of the
ment. its amalgamation with i s j Excise Departrent snd its amalgama-

tion with the Salt Department. TMNe cost of
| I the proposed amalgamated establighment will
l i | be Ks. 9,68,560 showing an inorease of

the Balt Department.

Rs. 2,66,808 over the present sanctioned scala,

| A provision of Rs. 50,000 has been made

towards the introduotion of the new schemes

[ | i in the event of its being sanctioned during

tha 1 anw

PI-QIAT ‘WowaymQ 1010UDULT W DUT DOPUIUY

LTt



*

f!hjm: %udget head and-

* subshead wunder which

Nature of scheme.

ESTIMATE OF ULTIMATE MAXIMUM c0sT. | EsTIMATE OF BXPENDITURE 1IN 1913-14.

W Rexarxs,
provision has been made. Non.
i e | Reouring. | Total. | NOMTU™| Recurring. | Total
1 2 A 5 1 s 17 8 9 .
g B L3
11.—Forests. Rs. Rs, Re. Rs. Ra. Ra, .
A.—Conservanoy snd Works | Purchase of elephants... 9,000 | ... 9,000 9,000 9,000 | Provision has been made for the purchase of
' three elephants for the use of the Conservator
of Forests while on tour in Jalpaiguri and -
other divisions. . .
Construction of two reste 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,000 | These rest-houses are necessary for adminis-
honses at Jalpaiguri trative purposes. :
and - Dobacheri in
Chittagong Divisin. ;_
Total Forests 1 17,000 | ... 17,000 17,000 17,000
12.— Regisiration— .
Buperintondence ... |Revision of establishment . 5,490 5,400 | 5,400 5,400 | This has already been sanotioned.
of Inspector-General’s _ i
) office. i ? i
District charges.  Sub- | Revisionof cadre of Bub- vesees 12,300 12,300 | ... 12,300 12,300 | Thisis for re-grading of Sub-Registrars accord-
- Registrars. Registrars. [ ivg to the sanctioned scale, in the porti
; l of2:5,5:6. Thenewscale would provide. i=—
. . Rs. '
lst grade 37 v 5,650
| nd “do. 92 e 11,500
! 8rd do. 92 e 9,200
| ath do. 110 .. 8250
34,500 pe# month
i or 4,14,000 a year sgainst a budget grant
i of Rs 4,01,700 in 1012-13. The excess
- i : ' expenditure is Rs. 12,300. J
Ditto Proposal for opening caces | 10,000 10,000 | .eee. 10,000 10,000 | The Inspector-General asked for.%%s. 183,800,
new Bub-Registry | : but Ks. 10,000 has been provided for, -
offices. : i . -
Ditto Revision“of ministerial e 35,000 35,000 . 35,000 35,000 | The Inspector-General asked for Rs, 71,000 but
establishment. Rs. 85,000 bas been provided for in the

budget for the revision of the Distriot head-.
uarters offices. This is in acoordance with
310 recommendation of the Ministerial Officers’
Bslaries Committee; an incresse has been
. sanctioned for both Civil and Oriminsl Courts,
aud it is now” meocessary to give effect in the
affives of Distriot: Rpgintrars,

1t

s
:
%
%



Total Registration

Increase of rate of re-
muoperation of extra
establishments  em-
ployed at Sadar and
Mufassil Sub-Registry
offices and the appoint.-
ment of paid proba-
tioners.*

36,000

36,000

20,000

20,000

98,700

98,700

82,700

82,700

The schemes ale under oonsiderstien —of

Government.

194 .~ Law and Justico—

Oourts of Law.

Civil and Sessions Courts
Oourts of Small Uauses

Jriminal Courts

Potal Law and Justioe—

Coutls of Law.

Re-grading of Munsifs
Additional Judge you

Chaukidari Panchyat ...

40,600 |

50,000
15,000

40,500

-----

22,000

50,000
15,000

22,000

The question is under consideration.

A temporary Additional Judge has been
sanctioned for the Calestta Small Cause
Court for eix months, His ealary at Rs. 1,000
and establishment. at Rs. 250 per mensem
have been provided for. As the appointment
is & temporary one, the figures are shown
a8 non-recurring Provision has been made
for one year, as it might be necessary to
extend the terms of the appointment.

The details are as below :—
Eatimated Cost d
cugt 19718.14

Rs. Rs.
5000 5,000
4,800 4,800
2,400 2,400

Temporary olarks ,
Clerks for Cirele officers ...
Munshi Chaukidars
Additional Sub-Deputy
Collectors—
(10 proba- .. 4,500
tioners.
1 lstgrade 2,200 » 83,300
20d ,, ... 5,400
< s 9,450
... 8,100
.o 3,800 ) v

15,000

For 9 months.

e ——

- 27,200

45,500

——

Usnally provision of Rs. 5,000 is made, but on
account of extension of the Chaukidari Cirele
syetem an increased provision of Rs. 22,000

L

15,000

90,500

1,05,500

15,000 |

72,000

£7,000

is madein 191.-14. The ultimate increased
cost will be Re. 40,500,

PI-EIBL ‘nowymyy vpuvkyy 3foky . papusuy

811



| Major budget head and!

| ESTIMATE OF ULTIMATE MAXIMUM 00sT. | KSTIMATE oF EXPENDITGRE 1x 1913-14. |

LS, o w];h;ch Natare of scheme. T — S Rzmasgs.
provision  has - Non-reocur- R . Total | Non-recur- R . | '
made. { ring. ecurring. o ring. ecurring 1 Total.
— 1 . 3 l 4 5 | 6 7 1 8 E 9
Rs. Rs. | Rs, Rs. Rs.
19B.—Courts of Law—Jails| Charges for moving 7,000 7,000 ; ----- 7,000 7,000 | This is on account of subsistence allowanoe fg
prisoners. two extra days, i.e., 5 annas & day,to
i prisoners on release. The proposal K _beeg
submitted to the Government of Indis for
approval.
* 20.— Police—
Presidency Police— =
Caloutta Police v B«I!-grndina: of S8ub- 6,600 6600 | ... 6,600 6,600 |To prmm:atelalr gu‘h;%nspectors itrom iig :3 175?)
aspeotors, ’ » ub-Inspeetors from
; » 19 Sub-Inspectors from 125 to 140
This is in acoordance with the scheme sanc-
| tioned by the Becretary of State, and will be
given effect from next year
: p
1
Ditto .| Approved service incre- ' 33,936 33,936 | ... 33,936 33,936 ' This 18 in accordance with the scheme already

ments of oconstables,

sanctioned allowing the constables todraw &
rupee inorement after 3, 10 and 17 years
of spproved services. The additional ocost in

1918-14 is— :
Ras.
Caloutta Police . 80,744
Dock and Bridge Police v 1,512
Polioe supplied to private individuals 864
River Police o e 816
88,986

—

Vv

H

Ly

g Woiq pe

VOUDUL

‘FI-EIOT ‘moueaavigy |



itsastfa, Polioe

Ditto

Hatriot Police

Ditto

Ditto

s

Additional police foroe
to raise the reserve to

its authorised strength.
Purchase of a motor
Prison van.

Re-orgamzation of sub-
Ofdmate —police m
Kastern Bengal.

-+ | Revieion of the superior |
t

police cadre,

Establishment
Constables’ Trainng
School at Dacea, a
combined echool at
Sarda and revision of
other sohools.

|

P

8,000

3,71,435

20,600

1,052

1,66,598

69,825

!
|

|
36,587

29,600

9,052

5,38,033

69,825

36,587

| 29,600 29,600
|
|
I
8,000 1,062
1,75,000 L17,014
5,700 | 5,700 ]
|
1
|
1
|
|
- 34,142 34,142

4'ke: employment

of 13 Bergesits, 11 Head
comstables and 157 constables are required'th
raise the reserve of the Calcutia Policé to
its authorised strength. The pr?ﬂnt roserye

is very low— A
Pay ... 40,108 7
Clotbing . 3376 0 -
Contingenoies 4,010 ©
House-rent 1,2c0 0

Total 48,698 7

Deduct asset-off the cost of
the armed guard sanction-
ed forthe Bank of Bengal
and the Mint which will
not berequired for duty 19,0756 15

29,618 8
or Rs. 29,600 0

M

9,052 ?']'he rison van drawn by hnorses does mot

provide for the full requirements, and it has
beeu decided to purchase a motor prison van
at a cost ot Ra. &,000. Rupees 78b 18 required
for establishment and Rs. 266 for contin-
gencies,

2,92,014 | The whole scheme for the re-o;ganintionof

the subordinete police in the Eastern Bengal
districts has been eanetioned by the Secretary
of Btate, and effect is being given gradually.

The scheme 18 to appont two Distriot
Buperintendents, two Assistant Superin-
tendents and eight I'eputy Superintendents
of Pclice, so that a larger number of

gazetted officers may be employed in heavier

subdivisions. It 1s thought two Additienal
Buperinte: dents are urgently required for
Midnapore and the 24-Parganas.+ Provision
has been made for two officers for three
months of next year.

This has already been sanctioned and given
effect partly 10 1912-13  The increase is on'y
temporary for tbree years or so, ie., until
Sarda school is completely ready, when the
schools at Berhampore and Rampur Boalis
will he closed.

L]

FIGIEL ‘mowapmyg (uwuvinyg Hoiq popueuy

181



| ¥ :
jor budget hesd and | EsTINA1E OR ULTIMATE MAXIMUM cosr. | EsriMare or xxesspiTuis 1x 1913-14.
ab-head under which Nature of scheme. -\ — —— = s e BEMARKS.
is been made. Non-recur- ; on-recur- | ;
rovision has | ring. Reourring Tatal. ring. | Recurring. Total.
T —— — . - ’ 1 — _ I
1 2 I Ao 8 7 | 8 9
e - e ‘ . .
0.— Police - continued. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ra. Res.
sriet Police—continued. | Reorganization of Dacce 1,000 10,085 11,065 1,000 9,000 ! 10,000 | This is over and above the sanctioned strength
Town Police i a8 pns.se(; n the Report of the Police
! | i Commission. It 18 proposed to employ =
l additional force of eight Head constables snd
|| ' l 70 constables.
[ ' 1
Ditto ... | Approved gervice incre- 5 % 30,100 30,100 28,000 28,000 | This is in accordance with approved service rules
ment of constables. ' passed by Government 'This is recessary to
[ remove the grievances of constables who are
| ‘ eligible for increments of pay
I | |
i
1 | ; ?: .
Ditto ... | Temporary  establish- e 8,370 | 8,370 -' 8,370 l 8,370 |This is for temporary force, etc , for the Training
ment for Training | | ; College, Sarda.
C llege of Bub-Inepec- Rs.
tors. | i | 8 TInspectors .o 5,400
: ! 1 Head constable (17-3) ... 210
12 Sycee /10 each) . 1,440
f 1 Pandit (50) ... 600
1 , Purchase of grass o 720
8,370
! —r
|
Ditto v | Enlistment  allowances ' 10,504 10,504 see ' 10,504 10,504 | T'he amount 1s based on the average number of
I to recruits. . resruits enlisted in the past three years, viz.,
’ 1,615 at Rs. 6-8 each The allowauce has
] [ [ | been sanctioned by the Government <4 India.
] - - i ! | t B
itto Purchase of elephants 9.500 o 9,500 | 9,500 9,500 | Two elephants are required for “the Buperin-
Dit and horses, p ! { % tendent of Police, Jalpaiguri, to replace one of
| the two whioh is dead and for the Inspeoctor
|l in charge Alipur Duars subdivisions, and
horses for the Inspector and ants of the
f Dacea reserve and towns. Without the ele-
. | phants the inspection work cannot be donme
| | with satisfaction.

&1

PI-ST6L ‘rowsymygy (oouvwyy W4T Ppepusuy



Ditto

Ditto

Dritto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

1
.! Purchase of furniture ..

. Construction of steamers

Purchase of boxes ...

Purchase of books .and

publieations.

|
|
\
1

{
; Grant to Athletic Club

Btrengthering of Police
guards of sub« |

treasuries

|

Inorease in the rate oii

psy of Armed Reserve.

' and cutters

10,053; l

9,180 | ...
!
|
1
8,000
10,000
|
2,760 22,756
i
62,520 |
| o |
4,689
(Pensionary
charges )
1,46,541 36,107

8,000

10,000

25,616 |

67,209

10,000

2,760

75,186

8,000

15,394

25 ,000

10,053 | Deed boxes are roquired for keeping confiden-
! tial papers, case diaries, eto, by investigating
polioe officers, 1,117 at Bs. 9 each.

DUr, Ryan's Law of Criminal Ra
Evidence .. 480
Distriet and jurisdiction mape 1,120
Purchase of Bradshaws for 26
districts i v 130
Zaffar Umar’s Police Manua) 4,500
Newapapers ...= LU0D
Captain Hirst’s Haud-book of
burveying 1,950
9,180
I'his is for travellng allowance of hockey
teams and has been sanctioned by the late
Kastern Bengal an | Assam Government.
Most of the existing police stations in the
Eastern I3engal districts ere very badly fur-
nithed. The provision 15 1utended for
supplying furmture to old and new stations
and to the police sergeants who are in need
ot them
18,154 The strength of police guards 1 sno-
treasuries as sanctioned under the re-organzga-
tion scheme 1s in mo-t places considered to
be 1nadequate The men areerelieved once
a fortnigit only in East Bergal districts
and once in three weehs in West Bengal
distriets Tlere is therefore, a risk of the
men being overwerked and wot properly on
the alett, as they do not get a sufficient
number of wmightsin bed. It is proposed to
bring the number of guards to a sufficient
strength by appomnting 34 head constables
and 84 con-tables
25,000 It 1s imposuble to get suitable men at the
prosent rate of pay of Rs 9, s it is less than
what i> earned by coolies, seivants, eto It
18 propos d to rai~e the pay of 2 606 constables
by Rs. 2 per mensei:
75,186 Steam-'aunches are wanted by the Superin-
ten fents of Police, lippers, Bogra, Deputy
| Inspoctor-Gieneral of Dacca, and Assistant
l Supenntendent- of Patuakhali and
I
!

9,180 !

8,000

10,000

Muuchiganj. #Without thessegrqper polioce
supervision cannot be expected in the river
distriots.

PI-SI6I ‘wowajnyy wouvupy Ho.q pepuswy

821





